Please note on Page M-31 of the Docket that the correct spelling is Simkins Hall,

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
orfice of the Chancellor
Augtin

Bepteaber 3, 1954

T0 THE HONORARLE BOARD OF REGENTS OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Tobin and Gentiemen:
I am submitting, with wy recommendation for approvel, the dockets of the

following component ingtitutions of The University of Texas for your con-
slderation at your meeting in Austin om Septewber 17-18, 195k.

Main University amd . M. D. Aunderson Hospltel fad
Extramurnl Divisons ¢ & for Cancer Research
Texas Western College ! 7. Southwestern Medical School(f /, /
Medical Branch (¥ § - Postgroduate School

Dental Brenchy, . . of Medicine ' 7
CF
I further recommend your epproval of the following items:

19;%—5& 3;%3:

cé o e Board of Regente

1, Increase tha eccount for Office, Trsveling Expenses, ond Maintenance
ond Bguipment by 33,400 transferred Ivon the Avallsadle Fund wnappropriazted

belaoneca.

2. Trensfer $41.35 from the account for Clerical Assictants (balf-time)
to the azeount for 0ffice, Traveling Expenses, and Maintenancs and Bauip~
went.,

University Newe und Informatiom Service

3. Increané The secount Tor Maointencnce ond Equipment by $750, $700 from
the account for Newspaper Subscriptions and $50 from the account for Pub-
Jications and Exhibits,

4. Incsease the ccount for Clerical Ascistants and Reporters by $100
from the sceount for Publications ond Exhibits.

SALARY SUPPLEMENT: I recompend the euployees of the Workmen's Compensa-
tion Insurence OTfice receive the comparable salary supplement of $10 per
month for full-time ewployees as provided by Semate Bil) 2, 195k Special
Seselon of the Isgislature, aince thege ewployeea do not come under the
coverege of that bill and the additional funds vill be from the account
for Workmen's Componsation Insurance, Compensation Benefits for Injury.

SHORD LEAVE: I recommend your approval of the following ehort leave by7
The stall wember listed, his expenses to be paid as indicated:

1. Mr. Charles T. Clark, Director, Clapsified Persomnel, to go to Dallas,
Texas, for conferences at Southwestern Madical School on August 7, in con-
naction with the Public Adminictrstion Service work at the University;
expenses 10 bo paid from the nccount for OX&¥denl Assistants, 0ffice and
Iraveling Expenses, Office of the Chancellor,

OUT-OF~STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approvel of the following out.ofs
zﬁfé T¥ipe Dy the stoff members listed, thelr expenscas to be paid as
ndicateds

1. Mr. Fisher A. Tyler, Assietant Director, University Development Board,
to go to Shreveport, Iouisiens, on or about August 1, 1954 and to meturs

on or about August 10, 1954, to confer with regard to the Eydraulie Research
laboratory Project, expenses to be paid from the eccount for Office and
Traveling Bxpenses, University Development Board.

2, Mr. F. W. Boberts, Special Instructor {n the Department of English,
to be abeent July 20-30, 1954 o go:to TAcs, New Mexico, to represent
the Untversity for the Rare Book Committee, exponses in the amount of
$100 to be paid by the Univerasity Development Board.

c-1


http:Uaiftl'Bt.tr
http:ra.1.Il.ie
http:turtb.er

REAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FOR 1954-55: I recommepd your approval of the
Toliowing:

1. Reappropriate the balance as of August 31, 1954, in the Inveatment
0ffice veeount for Office, Clerical Asplstance and Traveling Expenses
to the same account for 1954-55.

2. Reappropriate the balanmce as of August 3%, 195%, in ths Department
of Avditing 0il and Gas Production account for Maintenance, Equipment and
Traveling Expenses to the same scoount for 195&.55,

TRANSFERS IN UNIVERSITY APPROPRIATIONS ACCOUNTS ON STATE COMPTROLLER'S
BOOKS: 1In order to cerry out the buldget for 1953-5L, 1t has been necess
BEYy to request the State Comptroller of Public Accounts to make the fol-
lowing trensfers:

From: $-1601 - All Other Qeneral Administrative Selaries  $1,171,96

8-1607 - Vocational Teacher Training Supplemsnt 1,869,25
G-101 - Expenpes of the BoAkd for leese of
aiveraity lande 1,070,11

$-103 - Employment of a Full Time Attormey on
Univeraity lands, Secretarial Help and

Office Expense 21.01
G-105 « Geophysical Exploration 1,639,.58
¢-108 - Endowment 0fficer 470.%9

G«100 - Genersl Operating Expenses {Includes Other

Salaries and Wages) 2,866.96
P05
To: 8-1692 - General Operating Expenses $1,17L.96
™ 8.1696 - Teaching Salaries Only 1,869.25

G-100 - Auwditing 011 and Gas Production of Endowment
Tands 7% ,91

G-102 - Geologlzing, Surveying and Determining
Boundaries of University Lands 3,102.86
G-10k « 011 Field Supervision 2,019.77
@=106 - Expense of Surface Leasing 336.84
G-107 - Workmen's Compensation 133.7
’ L

T recommend your approval,

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS: In order to take care of title
expenses incldent to the purchase of the Joseph end Miller Propertics on
Red River Street, Austin, Pexes, I recommend the appropriation of an
additional sum of $54.30 to the oncount for Purchase of Properties om Red
River Btreet, Austin, Texss from the account for Unexpended Plent Funds
of the Available Unlversity Fund, the sum to be expended as follows:

Joseph Progertg
re e lason-Wilaon-Pearson, Trustee,

for recording fee and mbstract expense $10.75
Miller Propert
Tue Emilie Ll%erg for recording fees 3.75
Due Metcalfe Enginecering Company for survey 79,80
Total

TEXAS WRBITERN COLIE(E ADDITION TO THE ENGMEB% BUTLDING AND ADDITION
e folloving change oraers to the convracts =

vl Robert B. EET{ee y General Countrector, Inc. have been aigned by Mr, C. H.
Sparenberg, Comproller, t¢ provide for rerouting the gas lines and extending

the foundation deeper than anticipated:

Addition to the Dining Hall - $74 to the contract from the allotment
accotnt

New Wing to Engineering Building - $5,730.42 to the contract f‘roﬁn the
allotiment account v

I recommend you ratify and confirm these actiohs Aand aeuthorize the sett
up ©f these chonge orders and the architect's fees thereon from the alloys
went accounts,

-2

41



42

M, D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCR: The following change orders
to the contract with Pernisworth and Chembers Compeny, Inc, for the con-
struction of the M. D. fuderson Hospitel for Cancer Research have been
8igned by Mr. €. H. Sparenberg, Couptooller, and have been approved by
the Texas State Department of Health, as required by ocur construction
grant,

Change Order No. 40 - No change in contract price
Change Order No. 41 - An addition of 364,847

Change Order No. 42 - An addition of $3,061
Change Order No. 43 - An additiom of $3é,260

I recommend your ratification and approval of signature and that the
neceseary cutries be wade on the University's books to record the liability
involved in the ilssuance of these change orders, including 1iabnllity for
Architects' PFees applicable thereto.
Sincerely yours,
LJO:IW A | o
Log

Wilson
Acting Chencellor

c-3



THE UNIVERSITY OF TRXAS

Office of the Prectident 4 q
Mefn University o
Austin

September 3, 1954

Acting Chancellor Logan Wilaon
M. B, 212
The University

Desr Chancellor Wilson:

I am submitting herewith a doeket for the Msin Univereity and Extramural
Divieions for the meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on Septem-
ber 17 and 18, 1954,

-1954 Bgc_lg%e

ce of the President
%.E—Eeept The reaignation of Mr. Francis B. Mgy, Statisticlan,(ene-hplf time)
ab a gala.ryuin this budget for 12 months of $5333.33, effective
July 18, 195k,

2¢ Inorease the appropriation to the Office and Traveling Expenses
accoumt in the amount of $1,000 by & transfer of this sum from the
Main University Unallocated Maintenance, Egquipment, Offlce and Travel

Expense,

Purchasﬁ Office
3. e the Clerical Assistants, Office and Traveling Expense
account in the gmount of $700 by & trensfer of this sum from the

Maintenonea, Repairs and Equipment account, Physical Flant,

Orfice of the Registar

e TYncreace enance and Equipwent sccoumt in the amount of
$1,000 by a transfer of this sum from the Mein University Umallocated
Malintenance, Equipment, Office and Travel account,

Student Life Staff

5. Tranaler the sum of $75 from the Clerical Assistauts, Office of the
Dean of Women, account to the acccunt for Off'ice and Treveling Expetises,
Dean of Women,

Inteﬁt_ima.l Advis Office
¢ resee t enance, Equipment and Travel account in this
department in the amount of $55.35 by & transfer of this sum from funds

rvemaining in the sccount for U, 8, Office of Education Program for
Teachers of English as s Second langusges - Maintenance, Equipeent, Tiavel,
Bte.

T+ Incrssge the Clerical Assistents scceount in the total amount of
$180, this sum to be trensferred fram the Unallocated Salaries aceotmb.

Miscellanecus General %ﬂﬁ&

B.  Increase the account Tor Commsncement in the smount of $T76,84 by a
transfer of this sum from the Main University Upsllocuted Meintenance,
Equipment, Office and Trevel account.

9. Increanse the account for the All-Imiversity Exposition and Power
Show in the amount of $48.50 by & transfer of this sum fwem the Main
University Unappropriated Balance accoumt,

College of Arte and Sciences
Vathioet Tos co Ketrosomy
Gy 8as the eccount for Malntenance and Equipment in the amount of

$100 by e transrer or this sum from the Main University Upappropriated
Balamce accoumt, with the understending that s like sum §s to be deducted

§rom the 1954.1955 appropriation for this aecount.

M-2



Speech

11l. Inerease the Maintenance and Eguipmen® account in the amount of
$190 by & transfer of this sum from the Main University Unallocsted
Maintenance, Equipment, Office and Travel account.

College of Fducation

Physical and Health Education

12. Tacrease the Malntenance end Equipment account in the smount of
$60 by a trapsfer of this sum from the Main University Unappropriated
Balance account.

Office of Lhe Dean
I3. Transfer the sum of $500 from the Office and Travel Expense

account to the Maintenance and Equipment account,

14, Increase the Clerical Assistants in the total amount of $95 by

8 transfer of this sum from the following sources: Curriculum and
Instruction - Maintenance and Equipment, $30; Educational Administration -
Maintensnce and Equipment, $20; Educationel PsychologysMaintenence ond
Equipment, $30; Physicel and Health Educetion - Maintenance and

Equipment, $15.

College of Engineering

Electr cal Engineering

15. Create en account for Specicl Equipment in this department in the
sum of $10,749 by a transfer of this amount From the Unallocated
Maintenance, Equipment, Office and Travel account for the Main University,
this sum to be set up to provide for the department to teach larger
classes to conform to the minfmum estoblighed by the Legislsture and for

wiich purpose they do not presently have sufficient equiyment.

Office of the Dean - College of Engineerin
16. Pranefer the sum of $ies trom the Glerical Assistante cecount to

the Office and Travel Expense aecount.

College of Fipe Arts

17, Incresse the Maintenance and Equipment account in the smount of
$675 by a transfer of this sum from the Main University Uneppropriated
Balance account with the understanding that & like sum 1z to be deducted
from the appropriation for this account for 1954-1955,

Graduate School af Soelal Work

18, increase the Meintensnce, Equipment and Travel account in the apm
of $225 by & tranefer of this amount from the account for Library Books
and Serlels in this budget.

Universlity Research Institute
15, Trenstrer the sum of 324 from the accowt for Research Ald and
Publications to the agcount for Miscellanecus Research Alds, Project T0.

20. Appoint Mrs. Anne B, Barnes as Research Seientist (Faculty) for the

period June 16, 1954, to July 13, 1954, at a totel stipend for the period
of $357.54, with funds necessary for the appointment to come from Project
218 of the University Research Institute.

Research in Anthropolo

21, OCrant Mr. Alex D, Krieger, Research Sctentist III, at $5220 for
twelve months, e leave of sbsence without lose of pay in order to
permit him to attend the Seventh Round Teble (onference in Archaeclogy
and History in Mexicc City, from August 22-208, 1954,with ng travel
expenses to be provided.

22, TPransfer the sum of $225 from the Mointenace, Equipment and Travel
aceount to the account for Leboratory Assistants and Typists, and provids
for this sum to be used until September 15, 1954,

Regearch 1in Zeoola

mgfem%alance of $1612.78 from unused salaries to the account
for Malntenance and Equlpment.

M-2




Genetics Foundation {Gene Research
2k, AppoInt Mr, Marshall R. Wheeler os Research Scientist (Faculty)
for the peried July 1, 1954, to Auvgust 31, 1954, at a total stipend

for the period of $933.32, with necessary funda to come from the
Rockefeller Grant for Research in Genetics and Biochemistry,

Cocperative Program in Educational Administreticn

25. Trangter the sum of $1200 from the account ror Travel Expense
(Project Personnel) to the account for Office Expense, Materisls and
Printing, poth accoumts being in the W. K. Kellogg Foundation Grant
gection of this budset.,

Bliochemical Institute

56. Appoint Mr. Royston M. Roberts as Research Sclentist V for the
period July 17, 1954, to July 31, 1954, at & stipend for the peried
for one-eighth time of $3%.27, with funds to come from the Clayton

Foundation Grant portion of the budget.

Bureau of Business Research

27. Appoint Mr, Stanley A. Arbingast as Assoclate Professor of
Regources and Assistant Director of the Bureau, to be pald from the
Water Requirements Study zrent, one-fourth time for the period
July 1, 1954, to August 31, 195k, at $305.56 for the period.

28. Increase the Research Assistants (part-time) account in the
amount of $368.37 from Unellocated Salaries,

Bureau of Economic Geclogy

29. Appoint Mr. James H. tuinn as Reseaych Scientist IIT for the
period July 1, 1954, to July 18, 195k, at 4228.T7 for the period,
from the Invegtization of Coastel FPlain Geoclogy aceount,

Bureau of Engineering Research
30. Appoint Mr, Byron &, onort as Research Engineer, Director, for

the period June 17, 1954, to July 8, 1954, at $660 for the period,
from funds of the Texas Gulf Sulphur Research Grant.

Institute of Public Affairs

31. increase the Travel, cupplies, Publicstions and Incidentale
account in the amount of $331.61 by & transfer of this sum from
unused funds in the Social Sciente Research Assistants 1tem of
the budzet.

Plant Research Institute

32. Appoint Mr. Billie L. Turner ac Research Scientiet III (Taxonomist)
for the period July 19, 1554, to August 30, 195k, two-Cifths time, at
$23k.26 for the perlod, from funds of the Grass Research Project.

33. Appoint Mr. Addison E. Lee as Research Scientist IV {Morphologist)
for the period June 16, 1954, to July 31, 195%, at $833.33 for the
veriod, from funds of the Clayton Foundation Projeet - Grant Funds,

. Appoint Mr. Walter V. Brown ss Resesrch Scientist IV (C‘ytologist)
for the period June 16, 1954, to July 31, 1954, at $900 for the period
from funds of the Grass Research Project Grant Funds.

35. Appoint Mr. Yrwin Spear as Research Scientist IV (Physiology)

for the period June 16, 1954, to July 31, 1954, at a total stipend
For the perisd of $716.66, two-thirds of which from the Orags Research
Project - Grant Funds, and the remaining one-third from the Clayton
Foundgtion Project - Grant Funds,

Divislon of Extension

Extenslon Tesching end Field Service Bureau

36. Appoint Mr. James G. Umstattd as Prefessor of Secondsry Education
for the period June 21, 1954, to July 31, 195k, at $1366 for the period,
from the Extension Teaching Centers.

37. Increase the account for Extension Temching Centers in the amount
of $5,000 by & trensfer of this sum from the Main University Unap-
propriated Balance.

M-3



Diviston 2%;- Extension (Continuved)

Extension Teaching and Pield Service Buresu (Continuad)

38, Appoint Mr. Hovard Wiltiam gend a8 Lecturer in Speech for
the period August 1, 195k, to August 31, 1954, at $500 for the
period, from the Extension Teaching Centers account.

Industrial and Businese Train Bureau

39. Increasc the Maintenance, mient end Travel sccount in the
amount of $475 by a transfer of this sum from the Main University
Unappropriated Balance agcount.

Lo, Appoint Mr. Charles L. Ehrhardt as Specialist in Electrical
Trades (Training Specialist IIT) for the period July 1, 1654, to
August 31, 1954, at $60LB for twelve months, this position to be
T75% reimbursable from the Stete Board for Vocational Education and
254 from a Grant-in Aigd. :

Balcones Research Center

41, Increese the Mointenance gnd Equipmenmt account in the amount of
$322 by o transfer of this sum from registration fees {covering
trensportation paid from this agcount) in Civil Engingering fiicK,
whlOL and B317.

42. Incremse the Maintenance and Equipment account in the amount
of $3112 by a transfer of this sum from vnused salaries within the
budget.

k3. TIncrease the account for Purchases, Pecking, Shipping and
Storage Costs in the amount of $3,000 from funds transferred from
the Unallocated Maintenance, Bqulipeent, Office and Travel expense
account .

Testing and Guidance Bureau
L Transfer the sum of $275 frowm the Clerical Assistants account
to the sccount for Test Scoring, Supplies, and Miscellanecus.

GCovernment Sponsored Research Projects
Combustlon Kine Ics Prodect’

L5, Appoint Mr, Lewis F. Datch as Research Scientist {Chemistry)
(Faeuity) at $hLL. 44 per month, effective August 1, 1954, two-thirde
tTime.

46, Appoint Mr. Robbin C. Anderson as Director (Faculty) st $666.66
per mouth, effective July 19, 1954,

Defense Research Laborstory

§7. Terminate the appointhent of My. Hugh C. Blodgett as Research
Scientist (Psychology) (Faculty at $777.77 per month, effective
noon August 19, 195k,

L8, Change the status of Norman Hackermsn, Research Sclentist
(Chemistry) (Faculty), effective June 16, 1954, rfrom . $166.67 per
month, one-fifth time, to $416.6T per month, one-half time.

49, Appoint Mr, Ralph E. Lane as Research Scientist (Mathemstics)
(Paculty), one-eighth time, at $70.83 per momth, effective July 1, 1954.

50. Appoint Mr. Hugh C. Blodgett as Research Scientist {Psychology)
{Faculty) at $777.77 per month effective July 19, 195h.

51. Change the appointment of Mr. Lloyd A, Jeffress, Research
Seientigt {Peychologzy) from $712.85, two-thirds time, to $777.77,
full-time, effective June 15, 1954,

52, Texrminate the appointment of Mr. Milton J. Thompson, Associate
Director at $900 per month, effective July 17, 1954.

53. Reduce the appointment of Mr. Bugene A. Ripperzer, Research

Engineer, from full-time at $588.88 per manth to $441.66 per month,
three-fourths time, effective July 1, 195k,

Ml

o




17
Defense Regearch Lsboratory {Comtinued)

Sh. Appoint Mr., Willizm T, Guy, Jr., Research Sclemtist {Mathematics)
(Faculty), one-fourth time, at $IE5 per month, effective July 19, 195k,

55. Increase the appointment of Mr. Glen W. Zumwelt, Resesrch
Engineer ITI, from $37%.30 per month, part-time, to full-time at $39%
per month, effective June 16, 1954,

56. Reduce the time of Mr Carl ¢. Steyer, Research Enginear IV, from
full-time et $504 per month, to one-half time st $252 per month,
effective July 1, 1954,

Electricel ineering Research Lehoratory
57 .- AppOin% %. Vance Edwards Moyer as Meteorologlist at $488.88 per
month, effective Juiy 12, 195k.

58, Terminate the appointment of Mpy. Reymond Clarence Staley,
Meteorologist at $466.66 per month, effective August 9, 1954.

{renetica Foundetion
5G. Appeint Mr. Wilson S. Stone as Research Scientist (Faculty),
effective July 19, 1954 at $888.88 per month.

60, Chonge the status of Miss Mary Loulse Alexander, Research
Secientist IV, from part<time at $159,95 per month to full-time at
$457 per month, effective July 19, 195k,

Laboratory of Algal Physiolo
61, Appo%nﬂdr. Jack ﬁ}'ers , Director (Faculty) at $777.77 per month,
effective July 19, 1954,

Linguietics Project
B3, Appoint Mr. Leo F. Engler as Research Seclentist IV at $480 per
month, effective May 1, 195k,

63, Appoint Mr. John E. Garner, Research Scientist V at $529 per
month, effective June 156, 195h.

Milit ? ics Research Laborato
€%, Terminste GLhe Intiment ol %. Robert E. Greenwood, Research

Scientigt. {Math) st $106.94 per month, part-time, effective August
15, 1954,

65. Terminate the appointment of Mr. Robert B, Watson, Research
Scientist (Physice) at $622.22 per month, effective August 15, 1954,

66, Change the appointment of Mr. John A. Walter, Technical Reports
Editor at $130.55 per month, one~fourth time, to full-time at $522.22
per month, effective July 19, 195h,

 Psychologlcel Research Feundation
87, Appolint Mr. Phillp wWorchel es Director (Faculty) (one«fourth time)
at $169.4% per month, effective July 19, 1954,

Radloblological Leboratory

88, Terminate the appointment of Mr, George V. Gentry, Research
Scientist (Faculty), at $733.33 per month, two«thirds time, effective
June 15, 1954,

and Acting Director
69. Appoint Mr. T. S. Painter as Research Scientist (Fa.culty)/ at
$583.33 per month, one-half time, effective August 26, 195k,

70. Chenge the eppointment of Mr. Hervy Helson, Director, from $150
per month, part-time, to full time at $94L.4% per month, effective
July 19, 1954,

71. Appoint Mr, William B. Jordsn as Research Scientist IV at $457
per month effective June 1, 1954,

Repearch in Bacteriolo
78, Appoint Mr. Orviile Wyss as Director (Faculty) at $94h4.4% per month,
effective July 19, 105k,



Research in Growth and Bioelectrics

73. Appeint Mr. A, R. Schrank As Director {Faculty) at $600 per
month, effective July 1, 1954, to July 18, 195k, and, effective
July 19, 195k, reduce his time to one-fourth time at $150 per month.

Regearch In Nuclear Chemist
T&, Appolnt Mr. Leon O. Morgan as Froject Director (Faculty) et
600 per month, effective July 19, 1954,

Research in Propertles of Liquids and Solids
75. Terminate the sppolmtment of Mr. A. W. Nolle as Director {Faculty)
Shbi, b4 per wonth, effective July 26, 195k,

Social Peychology Research Project
T, 'Ippo';iif M:rE Robert R. m'}eTDirector {Faculty) at $622.22 per

month for the period July 13, 1654, to July 18, 195%, and one-fourth
time at $155.55 per month, effective July 19, 195h.

Structural Mechanics Reseavch Laborato
7. Appoint Mr. J. Nells Thompson ab Divector (Faculty) (one-fourth
time) at $188.88 per month, effective July 1, 195k,

78. Appoint Mr, Eugene A. Ripperger as Research Engineer (Faculty)
(one-fourth time} at $147.22 per month, effective July 1, 1954,

t Mr. Hudson Metlock as Research Engineer (Faculty)
(fﬂ}fﬂﬁﬁ time) at $48B8.89 per month, etfective June 25, 195k,
part-
80. Appoint Mr, John J. Thompson as Resesrch Engineer IV at $U435 per
month, effective July 1, 1954.

Vertebrate Speciation
81, Appoint Mr, W. Frank Blair as Director (Faculty) at $666.66 per
month, effective July 1, 195k,

Services-Ron-personal, Inctruction gf Flight Operations Courge
g2 AppoinE Mr. mwin Wilson Mumma as Instructor for the period

Jm;e 28, 1954, to August 31, 1954, at a total compensation of $135.60
for the period.

83. Appoint Mr, Kenneth Hartmeir Jehn as Instruetor for the pericd
June 24, 1954, to August 31, 195k, at a total compensation for the

period of $130.55.



SUMMER SESSION 1954

1, 1Incresse the Teaching Fellows snd Assigtants account, Department
of Chemigtyy, Second Term, in the amount of $785.25 by e transfer of
this sum from the Unellotted Balance scecunt.

2, Change the status of Mr. ¢. C. Thompson, Aseistent Professor,
Department of Economics, Second Term, frum full-time at $783 for the
Term to three-fifths time at 470 for the term,

3. Create s Teaching Fellows and Assigtantes account, Second Term,
Depsrtment of Economics, in the amount of $k41, $313 of whieh is to
be transferred from unused funds in the position of Mr. Thompaon
(stetus changed} and the balance of $128 to be transferred from
unused funds of Professor R. H. Montgomery, First Term, resigned.

4, Create a Teaching Fellows and Assistants account in the Department
of English, Second Term, in the emount of $Lll by & transfer of this
sum from the Unallotted Balance account.

5. Appolnt Mr, John Coruthery Broderick as Instructor in English,
one-half time, Second Term, in the amount of $308 by a transfer of
$20 from unused funds in the tudzet and $288 from the Unallotted
Balance sccount,

6. Change the status of Associate Professor Rslph B. Long, Depertmeut
of Fnglish, Second Term, from full-time at $683 for the term to
three-fi1fths time st $530 for the term.

7. Appoint Miss Lucetia Jane Teagarden as Aeseigtent Professor,
Department of English, Second Term, one-half time, at $333 for the
term from unused fwads in the position of Assoclate Prefessor Long,
Second Term, status changed.

8. Create a Teaching Fellows and Assistants account, First Term,
Department of Geogrsphy, in the emount of $15 by a transfer of this
sunm from the Unallotted Balance account.

9. Increase the Teaching Fellows and Assistants account, Depasrtment
of Geology, First Term, in the amount of $20 by a transfer of that
sum from unexpended salary funds within the budget,

1C.  Appeimt Mr, William B, Arper as Assistent Professor, Department
of Geology, Intersession, ot e selary of $375 for the pericd involved,
funds necessary to be tranaferred from unused salaries within the budget,

11, Appoint Mr. Daniel Newton Miller, Jr., Instructor, Department of
Geology, Intersession, at $300, from unused funds within the budget.

J3. Create a Teaching Fellows and Assistants sccount, Depertment
of Government, Second Term, in the amount of $162 by a transfer of
that sum from the Unallotted Balance sccount.

13. Transfer the sum of $54 Irom the Teaching Fellows and Assistants
account, Department of History, First Term, to the TPeaching Fellows
and Assistants account, Departmeni of History, Second Term.

14, Appoint Mr. David F. Dawson, Speclal Instructor, Department of
Mathemstics and Agtronomy, Second Term, at $550, by a transfer of the
necessary funds from the Unalloted Balance account.

15. Appoint Mr. Theodore Parker Higgins, Special Instructor, Department
of Mathemstics and Astronomy, Second Term, at $550, by a transfer of
this sum from the Unallotted Balance account.

14, Increase the Teachiny Fellows and Aesistants aeccount, Department
of Mathemstics and Astronomy, Second Term, in the amount of $5%0 by a
trangfer of that sum from the Unallotted Balance account.,

17. Create a Teaching Fellows and Assistants account, Department of
Philosophy, Second Term, in the amount of $54 by & transfer of this
sum from the Unallotted Balanee account.

18, Increase the Teaching Fellovs and Assistants account, Departmint of
Geology, Seoond Term, in the total amount of $476 by a transfer of this
sum from unused galary funda within the First and Second Term budgets of
thia depertment,

M-T




L]
o

Summer Sesgion {continued)
13, Accept the resignation of Associate Professor W. H. Holtzmen,

Second Term, Department of Psychology, st $850.

20. Create a Teaching Fellows and Assjstante account, Department of
Paycholosy, Second Term, in the amount of §$54 by a transfer of that
gum from unused funds in the position of Associate Professor Holtzman,
resigned. '

21, Appeoint Mr. Herold W, Stevenson, Assistant Professor, Department
of Psychology, Second Term, at $716, by a transfer of this sum Irom
uwnused funds in the position of Assoclate Professor Holtzmen, resianed.

22, Accept the resignation of Instructor John E. Garner, Second Term,
Department of Romence Languages, at $616.

23, Chenge the status of Miss Patricia N. O'Connor, Instructor at
$600 for the Second Term, Department of Romance Languages, from
full-time at the previously stated salary to four-fifths time at $480,

2h. Change the status of Professor E. F. Haden, from one-helf time in
the Linguistice prozram fro the First Term at §$583 to full-time at
$1166 for the Term from unused salaries within the hudzet.

2%, Appoint Mrs. MedeleireDerdeyn-Joseph, Speclal Instructor,
Department of Romance Languages, Secend Term, four-firths time at
$546 for the Term, from unused funds within the budget.

26, Appoint Mr. Dernell H. Roaten, Assistent Professor {four-fifths
time), Department of Romence Langusges, Second Term, at $533, from
unused funds within the budget.

27. Appoint Mr., Ernest Hardin, Assistant Profeasor, one-half time,
Department of Speech, Second Term, at $408, from funds to be transferred
from the Unallotted Belance account.

28. Appoint Mr. Joe Conley Bowling, Special Instructor, Department of
Physical Training for Men, Second Term, at $650, from funds acoruing
from non-student claases.

29. Appoint Miss Caroline Hewatt, Instructor {part-time), Second Tern,
Department of Physical Training for Women, at $232, from funde accruing
from non-student classes.

3. Appoint Mr. Francis B. May, Assistant Professor, Depavtment of
Business Services, Second Term, at $766, from unused funds in the
Department and $116 to be transferred from unused funds in the

Management Department.

31. <Cancel the appointment of Mr., Harry C. McKown as Consultant for
the¢Workshop, Department of Curriculum and Instruction, Seeond Term,
at 9300.

32. Appoint Mrs. Merdorie Parker, Lecturer (part-time], Depsrtment of
Curriuclum and Instruetion, Second Term, zt $350, from unused funds
within the budget,

33. Appoint My, Billie V. Freeman, Visiting Lecturer, Department of
Educational Administration, Second Term, at $550, from unused funds
in the unfilled Vigiting Lecturership.

34, Trensfer the sum of $25 from the Teachinz Fellows and Asslstants,
First Term, Department of Educatlional Administration, to the Work
Confeyence for School Administrators, Printing and Supplies, Cleriecal
Help.-

35. fransfer the sum of $23.41 from the Teaching Fellows and
Assiptents, Department of Educational Administration, Second Term, to
the HWork Conference for School Administrators, Printing and Supplies,
Clerital Help.

M-8



Summer Session (Continued)

36. Appoint Misg Gretchen P, Kuhlmann, Arts and Crafts Consultent,
Firet Term, Department of Educational Peychology, Workshop in Human
Development, at $250.

37. Transfer the sum of 31292 I'rom the Department of Educational
Psycholozy, Teaching Fellows and Assistante, First Term, to the

Teaching Fellows and Assistants accouwnt, same Depertment, Second
Term.

38. Create an account for Tesching Fellows and Agsistants, Department
of Art, First Term, in the amount of $240 by & transfer of that sum
from the Teaching Pellows and Assistants account, Department of Art,
Second ‘Term.

39. Ayppoint Miss Eleanor Page, Guest Lecturer, Department of Muslc,
First Term, without szlary.

ho. Increase the Teaching Fellows and Assistants aceount, Department
of Music, Second Term, in the amount of $8%,50 by & transfer of $19.50
from the Teaching Fellows and Asslgtants gccount, First Term, Depertment
of Art, and by a transfer of $65 frow unused salaries in the Department
of Music for the Second Term.

k1. Increesse the Teaching Fellows and Assistant® account, College of
Pharmacy, Second Term, in the amount of $263 by a transfer of that
sum from the Teaching Fellows and Asslstants account, First Tewm,
College of Pherwacy.




1954 -1955 Bu%get

nternational Advisory Office

1. TInorease the selary of Mr. Joe W. Neal, Director {part-time} from
55,008,133 to $5316.66 the edditionsl funds to come from Unallocated
Salaries and footnote {a) to be chenged to read: "{a) Three-fourths
time during long Session and half-time September 1.15 and June 16+
August 31. Alsc Speclel Instructor ( ~time) in Government at
$1,175 for 1953-54 and $1,225 for 1954-55. Total Salary for 12 months
$5.083,33 in 1953-54 and $6,54%1.66 in 195k-55."

Sechool of Architecture
Architecture and Flanning

2. Appoint Mr. Herbert Lee Hivsche, Instructor (1954-55 only), at
$3,700 from funds of the unfilled inatructorship.

3. Grant Mr. Martin 8. Kermacy, Assoclate Professor at $5,900, a
leave of sbsence without salary for 195k.1955, (Second Semester).

College g{_ﬂrﬁs and Sclences

Chemist
.  Grant Associate Professor R. M. Roberts, at $5800, a leave of
sbsence without salary for 1954-1955, (First Semester).

5. BEsteblish a position of Glass Blower at $4,20k for twelve months
for 1954.1955, with funds to be transferred from the Unallocated
Salaries account, with sums accruing for services of the glassblower
to other departments to be credited to an account established

by the Auditor, and with the Unallocated Salaries account 4o be finally
credited for thase fees.

English
. Grant Mr, BE. B. Atwood, Profesgor at $6,400 for © months, 2 leave of
abgence without pay for the First Semester.

7. OGrant Mr. Ralph B. Long, Assoclate Professor st $5,300 for 9 months,
e leave of ebsence without salery for the First Semester.

8. Grant Mr. M. M. Crow, Professor at $7,100 for 9 moaths, a leave of
gbsence without salary for the Pirat Semester.

9. Appoint Mr. William Owen Shepperd Sutherland, Jr., Assistant
Professor at $4,000 for 9 months, insteed of as Instructor at $4,000,

ag previously appointed.

10, Grent Mr. Alexander Sackton, Associste Professor at $5,200 for
9 months, a leave of abhsence without salsry for the First Semester.

11, Appoint the following as Instructor (Temporery) for the period
indicated and at the salary shown, the necessary funds to be trensferred
from unused salsries within the budget:

George Marghall, Pirit Semester 195h-55 oulr,$1,750
Joseph Cohen, First Semester 195:-55 Only, $1.750
Sydney Schiffer, 1954-1955 Only, $3,500

Normen Laird MeNeil, 1954-1955 Only, $3,500

Charles Hagelman, 1954-1955 Only, $3,500

John Roland Dove, First Semester 1954-1955 Only, $1,750
Robert Jay Barnes, Firet Semester 195%-1955 Only, $1,750
Ernest B, Speck, First Semester, 1954-1955 only, $1,750
Americo Paredes, First Semester, 1954-195% Only, $1,750

Geolo

15, %ccept the resignstion of Mr. H, B. Stenzel, Professor and Resesrch
Scientist V in the Bureau of Economic Ceolozy (Second Semester) at =
salary of $3,700 from this budget.

Government,
137 Change the designation of Mr. Joe W. Neal, Special Instructor,
from one-fourth time to part-time and footnote {b} to read as follows:
Wh) Alsc Director, Internationsl Advisory Office (threa-fourths time)
during the Long Session and half-time Septenber 1-15 and June 16 -
August 31 at $4,808.33 for 12 months in 195%-54 and $5,316.66 in
%95;;2555§ot31 selary for 12 months $5,983.33 in 1953-54% and $6,541.66
n tom [ 4

M-10

P




Home Econonics
1%, Accept the resignatlon of Misg Phyllis Ilett, Assistent Professor
at 34,600 for 9 months.

Mathematics and Astron

15, Appoint Mr. Charics Albert Nicol, Inatructor at $4,000 for

9 months, from the unfilled instructorship et $3,500 and unused funds
in the unfilled Professorship,

16. Appoint the following, each as Special Instructor, for the period
of time i{ndicated and at the stipend shown, the necessary funds to be
transferred from uvaused salaries within the budget:

leon Bruce Treyblsz, First Semester 1954-55 Only, $1,650
Steve Armentrout, 1954-55 Only, $3, 500

Mfred Chi~Fang Cho, 195455 Only, $3,300

David Fleming Dawson, 1954-55 Only, $3,300

Thurmond Bishop Pitts, 1954~55 Only, $3,300

Don Herrell Tucker, 1954+55 Only, $3,300

Williem A. Holley, 1954-55 Only, $3,300

Ta-Wel David Ling, 1954%-55 Only, $3,300

Thendore Parker Wiggins, 1554-55 Only, 53,300

James W. Evans, 1954%-55 Only, $3,300

Paul Haynes Thrower, 1954~55 Only, $3,300

Junes Hewbton Younlove, First Semester 1954.1955 Only, $1,650

Psycholo
1T. Change the status of Mr, L, A. Jeffress, Professor, from full-
time at $7,400 for 9 months, to one~third time at $2,466.66 for 9 months.

Romance Lanmueges
is. Acceﬁﬁ %Ee resignation of Mr. John E. Garner, Instructor at
$3,700 for O months,

Speech

15. Appoint Mr. Lepnart L. Kopra, Assistant Professor st $5,000 for 9
months, from funds of the unfilled imstructorship and unused funds in
the poeition of Miss Emery, on leave.

20. Appoint Mr, Thomas Russell Woolley, Jr., to the unfilled position
of Assistant Professor at $4,700 for 9 months.

College of Business Administration

Business Services

2l. Appoint Mr. Alfred George Dale as Lecturer in Business Statistics
at $1,200 for 9 months for one-third time from funds of the unfilled
Instructor in Business Statistics.

22. Appoint Miss Nellie Marie Barnes, Lecturer in Buginess Stelistice
at $1,200 for ¢ months for one-third time, from funds of the unfilled
Instructorship in Buslnemss Statistics.

23. Accept the resiznetion of Assistant Professor, Busineas Writing,
R. V. Lesikar, at $3,000 for two-thirds time.

24, Change the statug of Mr. L. G. Blackstoek, Profeseor, Business
Lew, et g-full-time teaching salery rate for O months of $6,600, from
full-time for the first semester at $3,300 to two-thirds time for the
first semester at $2,200: and from two-thi®ds time for the Second
‘Semester at $2,200 to one-third time for the Second Semester at $1,100.

Fingnce, Insurance and Real Egtate :
25.  Appoint the following as Lécturer, in the field lndicated, each
at one-third time for the long Session 1954-1955, and at the salary
shown for the period, from unused funds in the poeitions of Instructors
(Fii:.nange , Insurance and Real Estate) and Lecturers (Pinance and Real
Eatate):

James Adon Byrd, Pinance and Insurance, $1,200
Girvin H. Sanderzon, Finence, $1,400
Leslie C. Peacock, Finance, 31,200

M-11




54

Finance, Insurance and Real Estate (Continued)
26. Appoint WMr. Irving Oscar Linger as Asgietant Professor at
$4 800 from funds of the unfilled Associate Professorship.

Management;
7. Withdrew the appointment of Visiting Professor Arthur G. Anderson
st $6,000 for 9 months, as he will be unable to accept the appointment.

Marketing, Resourceg snd Transportation
. Appoint the following 8s Lecturer (one-third time) for the long
Session, at the stipend shown, from unused funds within the budget:

Edna Joyce Gribble Reiley, $1,000
Richard Sanborn Welson, $1,200

29. Appoint Mr. Peul Marshman Cerrick, Jr., Assistant Professor
(1954-55 Only) at $4,500, from unused funds in the position of
Assoclate Professor Thompson, on leave.

College of Education

Curriculum and Instruction

0. Grent Mr. James W. Baldwin, Associste Professorj Sponsor of
J. L. Henderson Collection, modified service, a leave of absence

without pay for 1954-1955,

31, Appoint Miss Joyce Reiley, Lecturer, two-thirds time, for the
First Semester at $1,000 for the semepter, from funds to be tranaferred
from the Teaching Asslstants and Asgistanta.

College of ineering

Chemical Engineer

32. Establish a opecial Research Fund, for the use of Dr. J. J.
McKetta, Jr., to rebuild research equipment and initiate work in

phase equilibria, in the amount of $1,000, with this sum to be
transferred from the Main University Unallocated Mmintenance, Equipment,
Office and Travel Expense acgount,

Draving half $2,300
33.  Appoint Mr. Howard Lee Furr as Lecturer (tne-fAfdf time) at §Y/00
for the Long Session 1954-1955, the necessery funds to be transferred
from unuged funds in the unfilled instructorship:

Electrical Engineeri

34, Appoint the following as Lecturer (one-half time) for the Long
Seasion, at the stipend shown, Trom funde of the unfilled Assoclate
Professorship:

Kemneth J. Cox, $1,750
Clifford Coleman Mosher III, $1,800
Donald Childress Thorn, $1,800

35. Appoint Mr., Elmer LaVerne Hixson, Assistant Professor at $U,300,
for 9 months, from funds of the unfilled Assistant Professorship.

Mechanical Engimeering
« Accept the reslgnation of Mr. W. R. Hudson, Assistant Professor
half-time) at $2,250 for 9 months.

Petroleum Engineepin
37- Appoint Mr. William Webb Holland, Assistant Professor (one-half
time), at $2,250 for 9 months, from funds of the unfilled position of
Lecturer (half-time).

O0ffice of the Dean
Accept the resiznation of Mr, ¥W. R, Hudson, Executive Assistent
pert-time) at $3,000, for 12 months.

College of Fine Arts
Art

39. Appoint the followinz as Ingtructor, at the stipend shown, the
necessary funds %o be transferred from unused funds in the instructorships:

Iuis Eedes, $3,500
Doris Mary Coulter, $3,700

M-12



S
<o

College of Fine Arte (Continued)

Art (Continued)
TG, Appoint the followinz as Assistant Profeseor, each at $k,000

for 9 months, from unuged funds within the budget.

Michael G, Frary
Hiram Draper Williems
$675
1. Transfer the pum of $A00 from the Maintenance and Equipment item
back to the Main University Unmppropriated Balence account since the
1953-1954 appropriation for this {tem wes increased in that amowunt
with the upderstanding that a slmilar sum would be deducted from this

appropristion.

Music
Lz, Accept the resignetion of Mrs. Lois 7. Banke, Speclal Instructor,

at $b,000.

43. Appoint Mr. JOseph L. Cunningham, Instructor at $3,900, vice
Mrs. Banke, reslgned.

44, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Martha M. Deatherage, Guest
Yecturer (15/16 time), at $3,000 for 9 months,

School of Law

L5 Appoint Mr. E. Wayne Thode, Vielting Associate Professor of Law
(half-time) for the first semester at $1,500, from unused funds within
the budget,

h6. Appoint Mr. Leon Lebowitz, Vieiting Professor of Law, for the
Second Semester at $3,500, from unused funds within the budget.

47. Grant Mr. Charles T. McCormick, Professor st $10,000 for 9 months,
8 leave of mbeence without pay for the Second Semester.

48. Revise the appointment of Mr. Julius F. Franki, Vieiting Professor
from one-third time for the First Semester at $1,000 to two-thirds time
for the semester at $2,666.66; and from half-time for the Second Semestex
at $1,500 to one-third time for the semester at $1,333.3%, from unused
funds within the budzet,

h9. Accept the resignation of Mr. C. J. Meyers, Associate Professor
at $6,500 for 9 months.

50. Add footnote {n) by the position of Asgistant Dean Jack Proctor, at
$5,400 for 9 months, this footnote to read: “(n) Plus a $600 supplement
from the Institute and Research, John Charles Townes Foundetion,"

Greduate School of Library Sclence

51. Change the gtatus of Miss Esther L. Stellmenn from Assoclate
Professor at $6,000 for Q@ months to Professor at $6,300 for O months,
from vnuged funde within the budget,

52. Appoint Mr, Gerry Mailand Tayler, Revisor at $2,600 for © months,
from funds of the unfilled position,

53. Appoint Mr, LeRoy Harold Linder, Assistant Professor at $5,200
for 9 months, from funds of the unfilled position and unueed funds
within the budget.

College of Pharmacy

5k.  Accept the resignation of Mr. William E. Woods, Special Instructor
(Phermacy) (Belf-time) at $2,600 and Director of Pharmacy Extension
Treining {Training Specialist III) {half-time) (10 months} st $2,645,

Graduate School of Seoeial Work
55. Appolnt Miss Marjorie 5. Young, Associste Professor (195%-55 only)
at $5,500 for 9 months, vice Miss Burne, on leave,

Phyeical Training for Men
Appoint Mr. Karl Kermit Klein, Assistant Professor at $4,400 for
9 monthe, with 5/6th of his salary to be paid from this budzet from funds

M-13



ygxaical Training For Men (Continued)
56 {(Continued;
of the unfilled Assistant Professorship end with the remaining 1/6th

to be pald in the budget of the Department of Physiesl and Health
Education, with the necessary funds in this latter department to be
transferred from the Teachinz Asslstants and Assistants budget item.

Research in Anthropolo

57. 1ncrease the Laporatory Assistants and Typists budget item in the
emount of $1,000 and the Maintenance, Equipment, and Travel item in

the amount of $500, both sums to be trensferred from the Matin University

Unappropriated Balance item, this sdditional sum to provide for further
research on the radlocarbon dating project throuzh January 31, 1955.

Blochemical Institute

58. Correct ilem 63 in the July 6, 1954, Docket to cancel the leave
of ahsence without salary of Asscciamte Director E. E. Snell from this
budzet but hls increase In sslery and his promotion are to remain
the same.

Buresu of Business Regeerch
59. Accept the resignation of Social Science Research Assistant

Nellie M. Barnes, half-time st $1,200 for twelve months.

60, Amend the appointment of Mr. Alfred G, Dale, Social Sclence
Resesrch Associate I, to show him full-time for the period September
1-15 at $200, two-thirds time for the Long Session at $2,800 and
gull-time the period June 16, 1955, through Auguet 31, 1955, st
l’oool

Cotton Economic Research

6l, Change the name of this area, formerly named as the Cotiton
Merchandising Research” to the “Cotton Economic Resesarch" and epprove
the following budget for 1954.1955:

COTTON ECCHOMIC RESEARCH
1954+55 HUDGET

Cotton Research American
Committee Funds Cotton Shipper‘a Funds
Scale
Increase
Budget - Regular (Senate Scale  Reguler

Name 1954~55  Allocation Bill #2) Incremse Allocation
Research Scientist vV S ' o

Joel F. Hembree $7,800.00 & 6,500,006 5 100.00 $ 20.00 $ 1,180.00
Research Sclentist v

Noel H, Wood 7,10%,00 6,500.00 110.00 10.00 484,00
Research Scientist T
-~ 7/8 time

Billy B, Crumley 3,045.00 2,040.00  105.00
Social Science Research
Associate II - 5/8 time

Clare X, Lewis 2,632.4%  2,3092,00 68.00 6.50 165.94
Research Sclentist I

Mary M. Millican 3,840.00  3,720.00  120.00
Resesrch Sclentist I

David C. Luan 3,480.00  3,360.00 120.00
Technical Starf
Asglstant IV

Herbert E. Kicke 5,088.00 14,968.00 120.00
{Continued)



Cotton Economic Research {Continued) 5

COTTON ECONOMIC RESEARCH
1954-55 BUDGET (Continued)

Cotton Research American
Committae Funds Cotton Shipper's Funds
Scale
Increase
Budget Regular {Benate Bcale Regulsr
Name 1954-55 Allocation Bill #2) Inerease Allocation

Technical Staff
Assistant II
William F. Harris $ 3,480.00 § 3,360.00 $ 120.00

Clerk-Typist
Jaequelyn Spann 2,640.00 2,520.00 120,00

Technical Reports
Editor II - 3/8 time

Clara H, Levis 1,379.56 _1,500.00 ___ 4h4.00 1.00  3b.56
TOTAL SALARIES $40,689.00 437,760.00 $1,027.00 $37.50 $1,864.50
MAINTENANCE 8,390.00 __ 8,390.00

TOTAL BUDGET $49,079,00 $46,150.00 $1,027.00  $37.50 $1,86h.50

Texse Petroleum Research Committee
62, Approve the following budget for this area for 1954.1955:

) . Estimated Income
One-~half of the State Appropriation to the 0il and Gas
Division of the Railroad Commission of Texas out
of the special fund known as the 01l and Gas
Enforcement Fund in the State Tressury $50,000,00

Total Estimated Income $50,000.00

Approved Budzet Approved Budge

" 195354 195k4-55
(12 months) {12 months}
Estimated Expenditures
Director
George H. Fancher $12,000.00 $ 12,000,00
Agsigtant Director
TJsm'w 7,5&.00
Asegclate Technologist
(Research Engineer IV)
5,!‘8&.% “4us vk
Aselstant Technologiet
(Research Engineer ITI}
u,gsa'm l"'&968-0{)
Junior Technolosists
(Research Engineer II, unallotted)
_ 7,812.00 11,296.00
Adminietrative Secretsxy
Mre. Lynn Kiser 3,204 ,00{a) 3,588.00

(Continued)

M-15



AEs)
Texas Petroleum Research Committee (Continued)

58 {Continued)
Approved Budgey Approved Budget
1953-54 195455
{12 monthsl {12 months)
Accounting Clerk {one- '
half time) 1,200,00 1,320.00
Material, Equipment, Travel,
Publications, Wages 7,832.00 . ..2.‘ﬁ'00
$50,000.00
{s) Paid 2 persons on &
one-half time basis.
Libr
3. ge the bejinning appointmemt date of Mr. John J. Boll, Assisiant

Librarien at $5,800 for 12 months, from September 15, 1954, to Qctober
1, 195k,

Division of Extension

Industriel and Business Training Buresu

&, Accept the resignation of &r._ﬁick Claxrk, Speclaliet in Grocery
Training (Training Speeisl II) at $5,220 for 12 months,

65. Appoint Mr, Herry H. Tsggort, Speclalist in Retail Praining
{Training Specialist I) st 34,728 for 12 months, effective Septenmber 1,
1954, from unused funds and $44h transferred from the Unallocated
Salarlies aceount.

66. Transfer Mr. Glen E. Wilber, Specialist in Supervisory Training
{Training Specialist II) at 35484 for twelve months to the position of
Technical Instructor in Petroleum Training (Training Specialist ITY) at
$6048 for twelve montha, effective September 1, 1954, vice Mr. Wiggins,
reaigned, '

67. Appoint Mr. Richard W. Donnelly as Specialist in Petrcleum Treining
(Trainhing Specialist III) at 36048 for twelve months, effective September
1, 195k,

68. Appoint Mr. Curtis F. Kruse to the vacent position of Specilalist
in Petroleum Training {(Training Specialist II) at $548l for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1954,

69. Appoint Mr. Charles L. Ehrhardt as Specialist in Electrical Trades
(Training Specialist III) at $60UB for twelve months, effective September
1, 1954, from funds of the position which is 75% reimbursed by the State
Board for Vocationzl Educstior and 25% from & grant«in-sid from the
Electrical Industry Joint Apprentice Committee.

70, On page vii of the pink pages of the 195%4-1955 Budget for the item
of “Industrial and Business Tralning Bureau - Materials Sales" place

a footnote (¢} after the sum of $36,000 ghown there to indicate that
this item is budgeted to the department and is included in the budget
for the Bureau.

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS PRESS

Tl. Trenafer the sup of 3@ from the sccount for the Southwestern
Social Bclence Quarter account 2997) to the budget for this ares as
follows: $1,550 to the Selaries mccount and $842 to the Revolwing
Publications Fund.

72, Appropriate an additionsl sum of $L50 ¢o the asccownt for the

Social Science gQuarterly (account 2997) from the Main University
Unappropristed Balance account; and lapse the sum of 3842 to the Main
Univereity Unappropriated Balance account from the Revolving Publicationas

M-16




The University of Texas Press (Continued)
uthorige the consolidstion of the Maintenance and Equipment

account into the Revolving Publications Fund of this area

Resalie B. Hite Fellowships

7o, Authorize the transfer of the sum of $4,100 from the Unappropriated
Balance - Fellowships, Maintenance and Equipment sccount to the budgeted
account for Fellowships, Maintenance and Equipment for upe of the
Rosalie B. Hite Cormmittee to eover grants made for 1954.1955 to greduate

and undergraduste students,

Government Sponsored Regearch Projects

Bureau of Industrial Chemistgzb

75.  Appoint Mr. noyeton M. Roberts, Research Scientist (Chemistry)
(Facu%ﬁy), one-tenth time, at $6L4.4Y per month, effective September ., 3
1, 1954.

76. Appoint Mr. Kenneth A, Kobe as Director (Faculty) full-time for the
period September 1«15, 1954, at $1000 per month; and effective Septenber
16, 195%, appoint him at one-tenth at $100 per month.

Genetics Foundation

7T. - Appolnt Mr., Wilson S. Stone, as Research Scientist (Faculty), for
the period September 1, 1954, to September 15, 1954, at Joub. bk per
month.

78. Appoint Mise Mary louise Alexander as Research Scientist IV,
effective September 1, 1954, at $480 per month, plus $10.

79, Appoint Miss Frances E. (layton as Resesrch Sclentist IV at $457
per month, plus $10, effective September 1, 195k.

Radloblological Laboratory
0. Accept the resignation of Mr. Harry Helson as Director, effective
September 20, 195k,

81. Appoint Mr, T. 8. Painter ss Acting Director, September 1-15, 195k,
et $583.33 per month, one-half time.

Research in Bacteriol
B2, Appeint Mr. Orvilile Viyss as Director (Faculty) for the period
Septerber 1-15, 1954, at $944. k4 per month.

Vertebrate Speciation
B3 Appoint Mr. W, Frapk Blair as Director and Research Scientist for
the period September 1.15, 1954, at $722.22 per month,

Services « Non-personal, Inmstruction of Flight rations

e Arpolnt Mr. John R. Gerbardt se Instrue or, Fiighf Operations
Course, for the period September 1, 1954, to June 23, 1955, at a total
compensation #6r the period of $636.50.

85. Appoint Mr. Bdwin Wilson Mumme as Instructor in Air Force
Administration for the period September 1, 1954, to June 27, 1955, at
& total compensetion for the period of $515,28.

M-17



OUT-0F -3TATE TRIPS: T recommend your ratification of the gpproval of -« .
Mall Dockets XVIT and XVITI (dated August 9, 1954, and August 23, 195k,
respeetively) which are attached to this docket and which have <
previously been mailed to you under separate cover. Approval of the \,;3Mu
Dockets was evidently zranted, since objections from a majority of .
the Board vere not received within the five-day period provided by /’J‘
the policy.

SHORT LEAVES: I recommend approvel of the following short leaves of
absence without loss of pay Tor the staff menbers listed below, expenses
to be pald as indicated:

1. Mr. A. L. Seelye, Professor of Msrketing, to travel to Dallas,
August 19 and 20, 1954, In connection with a research project on vhich
he is working for the Bureau of Business Research, with expenses to be
pald from the Maintenance and Equipment account of the Bureau.

2, Dean W. R. Spriegel of the College of Business Adminilstration to
sttend the Industrisl Development Conference, September 2-3, 105h4,
at Texas A and M College with expenses to be paid from the Travel
sccount of the Dean's office.

3. Mr. PF. V. lofgren of the College of Fharmacy to deliver to the
pharmacies of John Sealy Hospital in Galveston and the M. D. Anderson
Hospital certain pharmaceuticals which have been made in the advanced
course in Manufacturing Pharmacy with travel expensee t¢ be paid from
the Maintenance and Equipment eccount of the Office of the Dean.

k., Dean W. R. Woolrich of the Colleze of Engineering to travel to
Fort Worth July 9, 1954, with expenses to be paid from the Office end
Travel Expencse account of the Qffice of the Dean, in order thst he may
meet with certain sclence zroups end interview prospective faculty
members,

5. Mr. James W, Reynolds, Professor and Consultant in Junior College
Education, to participate in the Administrative Workshop at Abllene,
Texas, August 3 and 4, 1954, with expenses to be pald from funds of the
Cooperative Project in Educational Administration.

6. Mr. Robert P. Anderson of the Testing and Guidance Bureau to pe
sbsent July 29, 1954, to August 2, 1954, to attend the conference of the
Texas Committee on Educational Measurement and Evaluation et Alpipe,  :
Texas, with expenses 10 be paid from funds of the Buresu.

T. Mr., James W, Reynolds, Professor and Consultant in Junior College
Education, {0 be absent August 19-21, 1954, to consult with Junior
college administrators at Jacksonville, Carthage, Tyler, and Kilgore,
with expenses to be pald from funds of the office of Junior College
Consultant,

8. Mr. Calvin Cleave Nolen, Director of the Texas Unlon, and Mr. W,
D. Blunk, Assistant Dean of Student Life, to be absent June 1, 1954,
to inspect & nevy surplus boat at Sabine Pass, Texas, with their
expenses to be paid from the Texas Union General Account.

QUICIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES: T recommend that the following staff
members be permitted to underteke the duties cutiined below, the work
to be 80 arranged as not to interefere with University assignments:

1. Mr. Frank Elsass, Assistant Professor of Music, to receive a fee
of $48 for private instruction of pre-college students for the period
June 10-July 17, 1954.

2. Mre. Loie Z. Banke, Special Instructor in Music, to receive s fee
of $86 for privste instruction of pre-colleze students for the period
June 10-July 17, 1954,

3. Migs Josephine Antoine, Guest Lecturer in Music, to receilve a Pee
of $20 for private instruction for the period June 10-July 17, 195k,

4. Mr. Floya Townsley, Profeseor of Music, to receive a fee of 368 for
prizate instructlon of pre-college students Tor the period June 1Q-July i,
1854,

M-18




OUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES: (Continued) . 61
5, Desn E, W. Doty, Coliege of Fine Arts, to recelve a fee of $112.50
for the period June 13, 1954, to July 11, 195k, as organist for the

tniversity Baptist Church.

6. Mr. W, P. Boyd, Professor of Busineass Services, to be gbsent
July 19-21, 195k, to deliver a series of lectures in letter writing
to the Southwestern Institute for Chamber of Commerce Executives in
Dalles, with an honorarium of $100.

7. Mre. Celesta Hill, Senior Secretary in the Department of Civil
Engineering, to receive 310 Pfor overtime typing done in connection with
a Covernment Contract, with the payment to be msde from the Government
Contract.

8, Miss Ioulse Holcombe, Technical Assistant {part-time) in the
Department of Chemicel Engineering, to receive permission for psyment
for typing done outside of her regular duties in connection with
veterans' theses.

9. Mr. William G. Welfe of the Depertment of Educational Psychology
to teach a survey course in the Education of Exceptional Chlldren at
the Incernate Word College, San Antonio, during the 1954-1955 Long
Bemsion, on alternate Monday evenings, with as honorarium to Dr. Wolfe
of $600 plus his traveling expenses,

10, Mr, Edward T, FPlorelli, Guest Lecturer in Music, to receive a fee

of $92.80 for teaching pre-ccllege students during the period September X
1953 to June 1954, this sum being 80% of the temching fee with the
remaining 20% to be deposited to the Various Donors, Scholarships

in Fine Axts account, of the College of Fine Arts.

11, Mr. Lawrence E, Brown of the gtaff of the Military Physics
Research Laboratory to serve as a member of an advisory board of the
Crosley Divison of the AVCO Manufecturing Company &t Cineinneti, Ohio,
concerning research development, the compensation for s maximum
required forty days work a yeer (including travel), to be about $4,000.

12. Wr. Reymond F. Dawson, Professor of Engineering Mechanies, to act
a8 Consulbtant for the Cone Mills Corporation; Matthews and Kenan,
Consulting Engineers; and Phelps and Dewees, Architects, his work for
each company to take only a few days' time during the Long Sessioni and
hig fee to be 350 per day for work done in Auetin and $100 per day for
vork done outside of Austin.

USE OF TEXTBOOKS; I recommend approval of the use of the following
textboaks written by membere of the faculty:

1. Perespective, Shades and Shadows, Serice A, Tor use in Drawing
208 and Drawing 209, with permission requested for the reprinting of
approximately twenty sheets of this previcusly approved work textbook,
et five cents per sheet, to bDe lssuved and published by the University
Co-Operative Soclety, with no royalty te be recelved by the author,
Mr. James R, Holmes, Assistant Frofessor of Drawing.

2. Engineering Descriptive Geometry, Second Edition, published by
the D. Van Nostrend Compeny, Inc., New York, selling for $4.25 per copy,
vith a royalty of 123% to the authors; end Engineering Descriptive
Geometry Problems, Series A, B, and ¢, published by the D. Ven Nostrand
Company, Inc., New York, selling for £3.50 per copy, with a royslty
to the authors of 10%; the authoras of both of these books being C. E,
Rowe, Professor of Drewing and James D. McFarland, Professor of Drewing,

3. A Pictorisl Approsch to Perspective, Shades and Shadows, selling
for $3.50 per copy, published y the University Co-Operative Soctety,
with e royalty to the muthors of 10%, the suthors beinz Mr. James R.
Holmes, Assistant Professor of Drawing, and Mr. Noel C. McGuire, Associate
Professor of Drawing.

M-19



CIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grents have been received
at the Main University. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and
appreciation of the Board be sent the donors.

1. A check in the smount of $5,000 has been received from Mr. Robert
J. Kleberg, King Ranch,Kingsville, Texas, as a contrlbution to the Plant
Regearch Institute - Grass Research Project.

2. A check ip the amount of $100 has been received from Miss Doris
Connerly, Austin, as a contribution to the Hally Bryan Perry Fund,
Various Donors.

3. Miss Ima Hogg, Houston, Texas, has sent & check in the smount of
$200 as a contribution to the Hally Bryan Perry Fund - Varioue Donors.

4, The Monsanto Chemical Campeny has renewed its Fellowship in Chemistry
for 1954-55 in the amount of $1,500 plus tultion and other fees for the
holder of the fellowship, Mr. Robert Lee Hull, as well as a

$1,000 research grant to the Depertment of Chemistry in this cosnection,

5. The Shell Development Company hss sent a cheeck in the amount of
$1,600 as a continuation of their financial support of the atudy of Dr,
Darrell S. Hughes on the elastic properties of rocks,

6. The Ethyl Corporation has rerewed their Fellowship in Chemical
Engineering for 1954+55, the holder of which is Mr, Thomas K, Perkins,
by their contribution of $2,064 - $1,56Lk of which sum covers the fellow-
ship as well as tuition and health fees of the holder, and £500 of which
represents research support,

7+ Tpe followlng contributions have been received for credit to the
Hally Bryen Perry Fund:

Mra, Charles Bacarisse, fustin $12.00

Mrs. Laura Rice Neff, Houston 50,00

8. Mr. and Mre,.H, S. Groesbeeck of Crystal City have made an additional
contribution to "The Mr. and Mrs, R. S. Groesbeeck Scholarship Fund"
in the amount of $300.

9. Mr. L. R, Bryan, Jr., of Houston, hes sent a contribution in the
amount of $5,000 to the Hally Bryan Perry Fund.

10. The sum of $28.57 has been received from the Student Association for
bepefit of the John Lang Sinclair Eyes of Texas Scholarship Fund.

11, Tye Kallah of Texas Ralb¥ have sent a check in the amount of $200
to be used for the purchase pf materials to be added to the Schechter
Collection of Judalcm and Hebraica in the Library,

12. Mr. apd Mre, Fagan Dickson of Aystin have sent a contribution of
$270 as a continuation of the Mr. and Mrs. Fegan Dickson Scholarship
for Poreign Students for the 1954 Summer Session, the holder of which
is Mr. Lye Hock Teng.

13. Mr. Lemuel Scarbrough, through the Lemuel Scarbrough Foundetion,

has announced that for 1954-55 the Lemuel Scarbrough Award for Excellence
in Teaching will be increased from the present one award of $500 to

two grants of $500 each,

14, The following contributions have been received for credit to the
Frank Bobbltt Memorial and Scholarship Fund of the John Charles Townes
Foundation:

Mr, Robert B. Anderson, Weshington, D, C, $100
Mr, Sem G. Baggett, Boston, Massachusetts 50
Mr, Hirsh N. Schwartz, Schulenberg 25
Mr. Jemes M, Williamson, Fort Worth 50

15. The following contributions have been received for credit to the
Unallotted Account of the John Charles Townes Foundation:

Mr, Ted Andress, E1l Paac $100
Mr, Charles C. Baggett, Houston 15
Mr. Benjamin L, Bird, Fort Worth 100
Mr, J, P, Bryan, Freeport 50

M-20




Gifts snd Grants (Continued)
15, (Continued)

Mr. M, L. Cook, Galveston $100
Mr. Charles G. Dibrell, Jr., Galveston 16
Mr. Frank M, Ryburn, Jr., Dallas 16
Mr, Wesley Dice, Austin 15
Mr. Charles ¥W. Duke, San Antonio 50
Mrs. Margaret Alter Edwards, in honor of her

husband, Jesse I, Edwards, San Antonio 10
¥r, Benry Grun, San Antonlo 25
Mr. Scott Hughes, Dallas 10C
Mr, Qeorge R. Killam, Jr., Snyder 10
Mr, John R. Locke, Jr,, B5an Antonio 5
Mr., A. J. Luckett, New Braunfels 50
Mr. Richard F. Martin, Fort Worth 10
Mr, Otto Moore, Jr,, Columbus 10
Mr, W, F. Fovlin, Sen Antonlo 25
Mr. Cecil D, Redford, Corpus Christi 50
Mr. Tom B. Rhodes, Jr,, Dallas 5
Mr. Ben H, Rice III, Houston 5
My, Julius B. Runge, Dallas 5
Mr, FPreston Shirley, Galveston 20
Mr, Edward W, Smith, Jr,, Lubbock 10
Mr, Zollie C. Steakley, Austin 25
Mr, Arthur P. Terrell, Houston 10
Mr, James C. Watson, Corpus Christi 5
Mr. Emmett L. Whitsett, Jr., San Antonio 10

16. The Alamo Committee of the Deughters of the Republic of Texas hae
sent & contribution to the Hally Bryan Perry Fund of the Library in the
amount of $25.

1T. Mise Estelle Folk, Houston, has sent a contribution in the amount
of $10 to the Hally Bryan Perry Fund of the Library.

18, The Lemuel Scarbrough Foundation has contributed the sum of
$1,00C for the purpose of facilitating the planning and organization
of the laboratory for Human Relatlons Training.

19. Mr, and Mrs, Robert E, MuKee have sent a confribution in the smount
of $1,000, $700 of this sum 1s to be set up in account to be known

as the "Robert E. and Evelyn McKee Foundation" and will be used for the
purchase of llbrary materials for the Department of Architectural
Engineering and the remaining $300 of the contribution will coanstitute

a Graduate Fellowship in Architectursl Engineering.,

20. The Research Corporation of New York has mede avallable a one-year
research grant to Dr, W, B. R. Shaw, of the Department of Chemistry, in
the amount of $1,300; and the Research Corporation has also made
available a one-year resesrch grant to [r. Royston M. Roberts, of the
Department of Chemlsiry, in the amount of $2,500,

2l1. The American Desk Manufacturing Company of Temple, through its
Fresident, Mr. A, P. Brashear, Jr,, has snnounced the extension of 1ts
fellowahip grant far regearch in the area of elementary school class-
room equipment for 1954-55 4 the amount of ¥ ,800-

22, The Electrigal Industry Joint Appreptige Committee of Texas haes
sent & contributiop of $950,' $650 of which 4s the guarterly payment on
their annual grant-inepid and the remaining $300 of which is te supple-
ment the regular grant.

23. The Monsanto Chemical Company of St. Louls, Miggsouri, has sent a

contribution of $500 covering the Scholarship of the Company in
Chemical Epgineering for 1954-55,

2k, Mra, Florence C. Kittredge of Sen Jose, California has presented to
the Texas Memorisl Museum the sword of Ashbel Smith, and alsc fourteen

buttons from the uniform which he wore as Minister of Affairs to England
and France,

35. An snonymous donor has given the Inmstitute of Public Affair.s $1,000
to be used to sponsor a conference dealing with urban growth and
redevelopment to be held in the spring of 1955,

M-21

&l‘
Co



FELLOWSHIPS ARD SCHOLARSRIPS: The following fellowships and scholar-
ships Bave been granted on reecmmendation of the appropriate Committee
of Award:

1, Thne following have been grented Non-Resident Graduste Student
Scholership Awards (Teaching Fellows) for the First Term, 1954 Summer
Sesslon:

Neil Rose Artwan $35 Helmuth Ervin Hinderer $10
William Edward Blankenstein 10 John Maurice Kennel 35
Robert Alvin Campbell 35 Jemes Joseph McMullen 22,50
Gale L, Deitman 35 Paul Eugene Schnurr 22.50
Hovard Farrar Flnley 35 Harkrishan Singh 22.50
Charles Edward Frazler, Jr. 35 Verne William Steck 10
Vivian Hays 35 Thomas Waterman Todd 22,50
James Ervin Helms 22.50 Robert Bradshawv Walz 22,50

2. The following have bteen awvarded Non-Resident Graduate Student
Scholarships for the First Term of the 1954 Summer Session:

Morris Aderman $35 Kemper Williams Merriam $22.50
Norman Alfred Alldridge 35 Lawrence Eugene Mettler 22,50
Anne Austin 22,50 Paul Sidney Moorhead 22.50
Bertrem George Brehm, Jr, 22.50 Chester Ray Morris 35
Ellsworth Reess Briggs 35 Berpard Irving Murstein 35
Ben Buongiorno 35 Egbert Nelson Parels 22,50
Tom Forest Davenport, Jr, 35 Jerome John Perry 35
Ralph Charles Duchin 35 Jameg Stuart Pittman,Jr. 35
Howard Lee Furr 35 Robert Harold Price 35
Francisco P, Garriga-Redriguezis Philip Roos 22.50
David Vendell Gustafson 22.50 Charles Robertson Sewell 35
Richard George Ham 10 Mervin Siegelman 35
Thomas Hughes Handy 22.50 George A, Spiva, Jr. 22.50
Claiborne Martin James 22.50 Robert William Stephenson22,50
Helen Elizebeth Johnson 22,50 Ana Maria Trillo-Gerrigs 35
Alan Gerald Krasnoff 35 Thomas Julian Ward 35
John Linani 22.50 Murrasy Warman 22,50
Sterling Krueger Long 35

3. The following Non-Resident Graduate Student Scholarship awards
(Teaching Fellows) have been made for the Second Term of the 1954 Sum-
ner Session:

Bertram QGeorge Brehm $22.50 Johpn Maurice Kennel 3.75
Robert Alvin Cempbell 35 Paul Eugene Schnurr 22.50
Tom Forest Davenport, Jr, 22,50 Herkrishan Singh 22,50
Vivian Hays 39 Thomas Waterman THdd 22,50

4, The following have been awarded Non-Resident Graduate Student
Scholarships for the Second Term of the 1554 Summer Session:

Norman Alfred Alldridge $35 Allen Dasvid Miller $35
Ellsworth Reese Briggs 35 Margsret W, Moore 35
Deore J,. Cannon 35 Chester Ray Morris 35
George Byron Cooke 22,50 Bernard I, Muratein 10
Ralph Charles Duchin 35 Egbert Nelsop Pareils 22.50
Howard Farrar Finley 35 Jemes Stuart Pittman, Jr.3S
Howard Lee Furr 35 Robert Hareold Price 35
William Charles GQuest 35 Willism Wagner Raup 35
David Wendell Gustafson 22.50 Richard Rey Rennmer 35
Richard George Ham 35 Philip Roos 22.50
Themas Hughes Handy 22.50 Charles Robertson Sewell 35
Mary Baird Howard 35 Edward Granville Sewell 35
Clelborne Martin James 22,50 Chase Van Bealen 22.50
Helen Elizabeth Johnson 22,50 Robert Bradshaw Walz 22.50
Alan Gersld Krasnoff 35 Thomags Julian Ward 35
Charles Davis Laufer 35 Murray Warman 22.50
Sterling Krueger Long 35 Hermelinda Alanis Prado 35
John B. Longnecker 22.50 Leila Carolyn Snyder 22,50
Kemper Williams Merriam 35 Clayton L. Eichelberger 22.50
Lawrence Eugene Mettler 22,50

M-22




Fellowships and Scholarshipe (Continued) |
5. The following studenta have been awerded foreign student scholar=
ships for the 1954 Summer Session for ihe terms as indicated:

First Term Second Term

Ahuva Aharoni Adler, Israel $25.00 '
Samih Yusuf Alami, Peleatine 12.50 12,50
Charlee Gordon Banks, Australia 25.00 25,00
Adnen Bashur, Syria 25,00
A, K. Bhatnagar, Indla 25,00

Suryanargy Chaliki, India 25,00
Chia Chung Cheng, China 12,50

Chal Yang Choo, Korea 25,00

Anis N. Dagher, Lebanon 25,00

Edgar Efrat, Israel " 25.00
Christekis loannou, Cyprus 25,00 25,00
Mupzer kKhair, Syria 12.50
Carmela Leal, Mexico 25.00 12,50
Sung lLee, Korea 12,50
Dershananand Mahapand, British Guliane 25.00 25.00
Douglas J, McConnell, Australisa 25,00 25.00
Al-Alavy Mutlak, Irag 25.00
Lalchand Savh, British Gulana 25,00 25,00
Btellakis Panayides A,, Cyprus 25,00 25.00
Stanley Subhan, Indie 25,00 25.00
Mahmud Suwwan, Jordan 25.00
Robert Teng, Malsya 25.00 25,00
Aida Totsh, Jordan 25.00 25.00
David Y. Wong, China 25.00 25,00
ViJay Parekh, India 25.00
Choo Yang, Korea 25,00
Maki Yeseen, Ireq 12,50 12,50
Ghalib M, Yunis Falestine 12,50 25.00
Ruani 5, Yunie, Jordan 25,00 12,50
Sung Ki Lee, Koresa 25.00

In addition, the fallowing award listed below has been added to
those foreign atudent scholarships for the Second Semester of the
1953-54 Long Session:

Mohammad Kkalil Hamid, Jordan $100.00

6. The winners of the R, M, McKee Scholarships for 1954-1G%5 are

Maxine Usry snd Joe Allen Ross, these being scholarships in Business
Adminigration,

7. Miss Eddie Ball has been designeted as the recipient of the E, I,
DuPont de Wemours mnd Company Fellowship in Chemistry for 1954.195%,

8. Mr. Robert Lee Hull has been designated as the recipient of the
Monsanto Chenmical Company Fellowship Iin Chemistry for 1954.1955,

9, Mr., Williem T. Bolleter has been designated as the recipient of the
Texas Fastman Fellowship in Chemlstry Por 1954.1955,

10, The Jonas and Dora Silbersteln Scholarship for 1954-1555 in the
ampunt of $50 has been swarded to Allen I. Laskin.

11. The Humble 011 and Refining Company Fellowship in Chemisztry for
1954-1955 has been awarded to William D. Compton,

12. The Committee on Fellowahips and Scholarships of the Graduste
School has designated Ramon Alton Fiveash of Austin as the recipient of
a $900 University Fellowship for 1954-19%5,

13. The following persons vho have previously been designated as
reciplents of Wilbur &, Davidson Schelarships in the amount of $100 each
for 1954-1955 will be unable to amccept the scholarships and, hence, the
echolarships should be cancelled:

Clara Marie Biering, San Antonic Ernest Fred Ormand, Plainview

Jacgueline Bolton, Pleinview Richard Orville Pearson, Denieson

Claude Rovert Bocher, Jr., San . Elbert Floyd Robinson, Temple
Antonio Sheron Fleming, Port Isabel

Alice Kate Holland, Schulewburg

M-23



Fellowships and Seholarships (Continued)

iG. Core Crawford Scholzrships for the 1954 Summer Session (in the
smount of $245) and for the long session of 1954-1955 (in the amount of
$300) have been awarded to Mary Wnitten.

15, The May Reltzel-Hopkins Fellowship Tor 1954-1955 in the amount of
$900 hes been awerded to Mrs, Joan Smith,

16, The Alfred B, Wolters Scholarship for the Second Term of the 195k
Summer Session in the amgunt of $75, previocusly swarded to Lester Ray
Koether, should be cancelled,

17. The Will Rogers Scholarship, previocusly awarded for 1954-1955 to
3everly Ann Campbell of Austin, should be cancelled as the recipiont has
died,

13, The Committee of Aweéd of the Clara Driscol]l Scholarship Fumd for
Research in Texas Hilstory for 1954-1955 has designated as the reciplent
of the $200 scholarship for 1954-1955 Charles Albert Bacarisse,

19. The Scholarship Committee of the Music Pepartment has granted the
following scholarships for 195k-1955:

The College of Fine Arts Foundation - Friends of the Arts

Barbara Aonn Bracht, Brownsville $100
Jerry Mirel Lane, Waco 100
Martha L. Xunkel, Austin 100
Irl and Jessle Allison Scholarship
Donna Grace Reidy, Houston 100
Anna ané Pannie Luces Memorial Scholership in Music
Den Corbin, Corpus Christi 75
Billie W, Koenig, Cuero 5
The Fine Arts Foundation - Various Donors
Joan McKenzie, Commerce 100
Nina Ruth Plummer, Ausiin 100
Masry L. Shaffer, Lubbock 100
Mary Hinson, Baytown 100
Jimmie W, Swofford, Uvalde 100
Alta Jean Zeidler, Holland, Mich, 100
Cerolyn Thurman, Bryan T5
Jeanette Stearns, Fort Worth T5
Lee B, Montgomery, Anton T5
John Ardoin, Denton 75
Mary Bennings, Comfort T5
Carol Beth Villarreal, Austin 75
Cerroll Ann Hodges, Austin 5
James Lee Burton, Robstown 75
Kay Alexander, Brownsville 10G
James H. Kuykendall, Houston 100
Ioretta Lee Hale, Fairfax, Okla. 100
James William Hipp, Corpus Christi 5
Roy 0. O'Farrell, Austin 75
Chester H. McDaniel, Ssn Antonio 75
Homer Pene, Mission 15
Shirley Elaine Kochman, Dallas 75
Betty Carol Johnson, Elgin 100

20, The Pfollowing Fellowships in Chemical Engineering have been awarded
for 1954 -~1955:

Carbide and Carbon Chemicals Company

J. L. Reeves $1500
Dow Chemical Company

W. J, Braulick 1800
E, I. gaFont de Nemours Company

R. E, Pennington 2100
Ethyl Corporation

T. K. Perkins 1500

M-l




Felldwahips and Scholarshipes (Continued)
20. (Continued)
Qulf 011 Corporation

Y. K. Sukkar $1000
Bumble 011 apd Refining Company

A. L, Pozzi 1600
Jefferson Chemplcel Company

P. 5. Murti 1500
Phillipa Petroleum Company

L. J, Hirth 1800
Standard 0il Compeny

A. E, Revicez 1500
The Texas Company

J. W, Mannion 2000

21, The following students have been selected to recelve Wilbur 5.
Davidson Scholarships in the amount of $100 each for the First Semester
1954.1955 Long Session, in replacement of students who had previously
been awarded the scholarships but have declined:

Kenneth Lee Cochrum, Baytown Glenda Claire Hill, Cenadian
Jogeph Cornell DeWitt, Austin Jo Ann Billje, New Braunfels
Manuel De los Santos, Ssn Antonie David Qlin Himkle, Austin

Hilda Rae Ginsberg, Rosenberg Frederick Dunbam Kurrus, Sherman
£ddie Marie (Qreenwade, Elm Mott Joachim Dletrich Meyer, Austin
Mary Delaine Hays, Austin Patay Clay Smith, Austin

22. Mr. Kell Rossg Artman who was awarded a University Fellowship in
the amount of $900 for 1%54-1955 has resigned from this fellowship.

23. Scholarshipg, each in the amount of $15 for Summer Session 1954, from
the Texas Society for Crippled Children have been awarded to the following:

Mras. Thelma M. Moore, Troy Apnes E, Henchey, Pittsfleld, Mass,
Mrs, Carolyn McGaughy, San Marcos Edith Falk, Austin .
Mrs, Helen S. Decherd, Austin

2L, Daily Times-Herald Scholarships in the smount of $125 each for
19541955 have bean awarded to Robert Ragsdale Boothe, Jr., Gonzales,
and Robert E. Glvens, Fort Worth,

25. The Rosalie B. Hite Fellowship Committee has awarded Post-Doctoral
Fellowships for 1954-1955 to the followina:

James R. Fisher $3600 br. Wirt W, Smith $3600
Mrs. Joanne M, Ravel 3600 Dr. Adonis R, L. de Carvalho 3600

In addition, Pre-Doctoral Fellowshipe have been awarded for 1954-1655
as follows:

Paul E, Blatz $1800 Robert M, Welch $1800

Barnal Fernandez-Piza 1350 Constentine A, Borokin 1800

Herbert Singer 1800 John Wheeler 1800
Oscar F, Wiegand 1350

CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed ox behelf of the Uni-

versity by the officer indicated. I recommend approval and ratification
of aignatures:

l. A contract with the J. C, Penney Co, of Austin, to furnish ROTC Uni-
forma for 195L-1955. The bid price is $92.59 per uniform and since the
U.8. Alr Force has established a rate of commutation in lleu of uniforme
of $100 per student all money expended for uniforms will be reimbursed by
the Air Force, This contract for 1954-195%5 was executed on behalf of the
University by Mr., F. C. McConnell, Director, Auxiliary and Service
Activities, and approved by President Logan Wilson,

2. Contract V10001M-1299 for the furnishing of services by the Unlversity
for Instruction snd Treatment in Hearing Rehabilitation, Correction of
Speech Defects, and the fitting end issuance of heering aids to Veterans
Adminlstration bepeficlaries during the period July 1, 1953, to June 30,
1954, signed by President Logan Wilson on behalf of the Univeraity, renewed
for a period of 1 year, beginning July 1, 195k and ending June 30, 1955.

3. Contract No. (09-611)5L4-25, deted 22 June 1954, and Change Order No, 1,
executed with the U. S, Air Force, providing for the establishment of a
Flight Operations Course in an apount not to exceed $1,276.80, for the
peried 24 June 1954, to 11 June 1955, executed on behalf of the University
by C. P, Boner, Dean of the University, for President Logan Wilson.

M-25

6



RESEARCH CONTRACTS: The folleowing contracts and amendments have
been negotiated by the Office of Government Spongored Research
and have been signed by the President or Acting President upon
the recommendation of the appropriate Technical Director, the
Dean of the University, and the Comptroller, I recommend your
approval and ratification of signaturess

1, Cotntract No. AT~(40-1)-1750, by which the Atomic Energy
Commiseion provides (6,265,00 for research on the effects of
various types of irradlation on growth reaponses, metabolism
and electricsl pattern of the Avena colecptile and earthworms,
The contract 1s effaective for the period 1 July 1954 through
30 June 1955, The research is directed by Dr. A. R, Schrank,
Associate Professor of Zoology and Director, Research in Growth
end Bioslectrics,

2. Contract ¥o, AT-{40-1)-1751, by vhich the Atcmic Energy
Commission provides $10,945.00 for research on the dirsct and
indirect effects of radiation on genetic and developmental
systems of vertebrates, The contract is effective for the
period 1 July 1954 through 30 June 1955. The research l1s
directed by Dr, W, F, Blair, Associate Professor of Zoology and
Director, Vertebrate Speciatlon,

3. Modification No, 3 to Contract No, AT-{40-1}-1323, by which
the Atomic Energy Commission provides $1#,235,00 for the period

1 July 1954 through 30 June 1955, The research on the direct and
indirect offects of radiations on the genetic systems of organisms
continues in the Genetics Foundation under the direction of

Dr, Wilson S, Stone, Profegsor of Zoology.

4, Modification Ne. 4 to Contract No, AT-(40-1)-1040, by which
the Atomic Energy Commission provides $8,590.00 for the period

1 July 1954 through 30 June 1955, The research in mold metabolism
continues under the direction of Dr, J. W, Foster, Professor of
Bacteriology. .

5. DModification Ne. 1 to Contract No, AT-{40~1)-1649, by which
the Atomic Energy Commission provides .,4,230.00 for the period

1 July 1954 through 30 June 1955, The research on the genetlc

and biochemical effects of rediation on bacteria continues

under the direction of Dr, Orville Wyss, Profesgsor of Bactericlogy
and Director, Research in Bacteriology,

6., Modification No., 5 to Contract No, AT-(40-1)-1049, by which
the Atomic Energy Commission provides $38,880,00 for the pericd

1 July 1954 through 30 June 1955, The reaearch on fast neutron
Interactions continues in the Nuclear Physics Laboratory, directed
by Dr, E, L, Hudspeth, Professor of Physicsa,

7. Extenslon of Grant No, G-~3192(C2) through 31 August 1955, by
the Depariment of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health
Service, without additional funds. The extension is made to keep
the grant on an active basis during the leave of absence of the
project director, Dr, E, E. Snell, Professor of Chemistry., The
grant is to be extended with funds for the year starting

1 September 1955,

8. Grant No, NSF-G974, by which the National Sclence Foundation
provides $5,000,00 to support a Conference on lMolectlar Quantum
Mechanics to be held at the University for approximately three
days during December, 1954. The conference will be directed by
Dr. F, A, Matsen, Professor of Chemistry ard of Physics.

3. Letter extension of time of Grant No, G=-498, by which the
National Science Foundation extends the grant period to 15 June
1955, without additionsl funds, The research on diffusion of a
two-dimenaional submerged jet continues under the direction of
Dr. Vialter L, Mcore, Professor of Civil Ingineering,

M-26




6y
10, Contract Ne, DA 19-129-Q}~150, by which the Deparitment of the
Army, Quartermaster, provides {191,500.00 for the thirty-month periocd
from 25 June 1954 through 24 December 1956 for investigation of
packaging materials and techniques in merial delivery of supplies,
The project 1s directed by Mr, J. Neils Thompson, Professor of
Civil Engineering and Dirsctor, Structural Mechaniecs Research
Laboratory.

11, Modification No, 3 to Contract No, DA-44-009 ENG-1774, by which
the Department of the Army, Engineer Research and Development
Laboratories, adds $46,500.00 to the operating funds and extends

the contract to 1 Awgust 1955, The research on speciel weapons
continues in the Defense Research Laboratory, directed by Dean

C. P, Boner, Professor of Physics,

12, Medification No. 4 to Contract No. DA-18-064~CML-1852, by which
the Department of the Army, Chemical Corps, adds $2,145,00 to the
operating funds for the current term of the contract, The research
on infectivity and virulence of Vibrio Cholera centinues under the
direction of Dr. G, E. lankford, Associate Professor of Bactericlogy
and Director, Research in iiedical Bacieriology.

13, Amendment No. 26 to Contract NOrd-9195, by which the Department
of the Navy, Bureau of Ordnance, incorporates the Defense Research
Laboratory 1954 overhead rate of 37.85% into the contract, The
research on guided missiles continues under the direction of Dean

C. P, Boner, Professor of Physics and Director, Defense Research
Laboratory.

14, Assignment of rights to an invention entitled "Recording and
Producing Angularly Correlated Data", developed under Navy Buresu
of Ships Contract No. NObsr-52267. This contract is conducted in
the Defense Research Laboratory, directed by Dean C. P. Boner,

15. Confirmatory Agreement by which the University pgilves title

to the Govermment of certain inventions developed under Navy

Bureay of Ordnance Contract No, NOrd-10639 and reported in Defense
Research leboratory Progress Reports for August and September, 1952,
The contract is conducted in the Defense Research Laboratory,
directed by Dean C, P, Boner

16, Confirmatory Agreement by which the University gives title
to the Government of an invention disclosed on 2 April 1953, and
developed under Navy Bureau of Ordnance Contract No, NOrd-10639,
This contract is conducted in the Defense Research Laboratery,
directed by Dean C, P, Boner,

17. Amendment No, 5 to Contract NObsr-63052, by which the Departe
ment of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, shifts the local Navy represen-
‘tation from the Naval Inspection Service tc the Office of Naval
Research, No other chenges are made, The research on radar is
conducted in the Electrical Enginesring Research laboratory,
directed by Dr, A. V, Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering.

18, Amendment No, 23 to Contract NObsr-52267, by which the Depart-
ment of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, substitutes a revised retention

of records ¢lause and maltes other minor changes to bring the contract
clauses up to date., The research on underwater sound continues in
the Def'ense Research Laboratcry, directed by Dean C, P. Boner,
Professor of Fhysics.,

19. Amendment Ho, 24 to Contract NObsr-52267, by which the Depart-
ment of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, provides for furnishing one
Ampex recorder to the Defense Regearch Laboratory for nse in the
undervater sound research conducted under this contract, No other
changes are made, The Laboratory is directed by Dean C, P. Boner,
Professor of Phyaics,

20, Amendment No. 9 to Task Ovder 2 of Contract N123s-67363, by which
the U,S, Mavy Purchasing Ofiice at Log Angeles cancels & preceding
amendment which was unacceptable tc the University. The research on
high nitrogen compounds continues under the direction of Dr. G, /., Watt,
Professor of Ghemistry and Director, Inorganic Chemistry Project.

M-27



21, Change "FY to Contract NOy-27492, by which the Department of the
Navy, Civil Engineering Research and Evaluation lLaboratory, provides
833,95 to meet cogts incurred in excess of the amount initially
furnished. The contract terminated on 28 February 1954. The siudy
and devalopment of evaporative air coolers was directed by Mr. J. R
Watt, Associlate Professor of lechanical Engineering,

22, Contract No. AF 18(600)-933, by which the Department of the

Air Force, Air Research and Developmsnt Commend, provides (14,424.00
for research on influences on growth lag in bacterial cultures. The
contract ig effective for the period 1 September 1954 through

30 September 1956, The contract incorporates the General Proviaions
of Basle Agreement No. AF 18(600)-217. The ressarch will be directed
by Dr, C., E. lankford, Associate Professor of Bacterioclogy and
Director, Research in Medlcal Bacteriology.

23, Contract No, AF 33(608)-95, by which the Department of the Air
Force, USAF Institute of Technoclogy, provides $23,292,50 for develop-
ment and conduct of an English languege training course for foreign
students from allied countrles., Most of the work is performed at
the Air Command and Staff School, Maxwell Air Force Base, Alabama,
The contract is effective for the peried 1 May 1954 through 30 Juns
1955. The program ls directsd by Dr, W, P, Lehmann, Professor of
Germanic Languages and Director, Iinguistics Project,

2, . Supplemental Agreement No, 7 to Contract Mo. AF 18(6D0}-165,
by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Research and Develop-
ment Command, adds $800,193,00 to the operating funds and extends
the period of performance through 16 March 1957, The General Pro-
visions of Basic Agreement Ho. AF 18(600)-217 are incorporated by
reference, The regearch on effects of radiation on certain animals
is directed for the University by an Adviaory Council, consisting of
Dr, Harry Helson, Professor of Psychology, Dr. E. L. Hudspeth,
Professer of Physics, and Dr, T, S, Painter, Professor of Zoology,
The Air Force maintaing a full-time liaigon medical officer at the
Radicbiological Laboratory where the work is conducted,

25, Supplemental Agresment No, 6 to Contract No., AF 19{604)~-183,
by which the Department of the Air Force, Cambridge Research Center,
extends the ending date to 30 September 1954. No other changes are
made. The research on meteorology continues in the Electrical
Engincering Research Laboratory, directed by Dr, A. W. otraiton,

Professor of Electrical Engineering,

26, Change Order No, 8 to Contract No. AF 33(038)-10112, by which
the Department of the Air Force, Wright Air Development Center,
extends the ending date of the contract through 31 August 1954,

The research on aerodynsmics has been conducted under the immediate
supervision of Dr, Milten J. Thompson, Professgor of Aeronautical
Engineering and Associate Director, Defense Research laboratory,




7
MILITARY LEAVES: I recommend approval of the following millitary leaves -1
of absence without loss of salary:

1. Mr, Kenneth W, Hannah, Defense Research Laboratory, st $502 per
month, for the period Jume 20, 1954, to July 3, 1954,

2. Mr, M, B, Ward, Defense Research Laborstory, at $294 per month, for
the period June 20, 1954, to July 3, 195h.

3. Mr. Earnest F. Gloyna, Associate Profeesor of Civil Engineering,
for the period July lle2k, 1954,

%, Mr. Jobn Bugene Weller, Research Engineer IV at $529 per month, for
the period July &, 1954, to July 18, 195k,

REAPPROPRIATIONS: The following reeppropriations of funds unuged in
the 1953-195% budget have been authorized to be transferred to the
1954-1955 Budget for the purposes as stated:

1. The unused balance remaining in the Maintenance and Eguipment account
of the Office of the Dean of the College of Education will be reeppropri-
ated since this sum represents unused monies remainlng from an originel
appropriastion of $750 made for use in purchasing equipment for the
Curriculum Materials Center.

2, The unused sum {approximately $220,31) remaining in the Special
Equipment account of the Department of Petroleum Engineering will be
reappropriated to 1954.1955 since thls sum will be used for possible
minor modifications to equipment built from funds of this account and
now in use in the department.

3. The unused sum in account 2373 of the Junior College Education,
Reaearch and Editoriel Office will be reappropriated since this sum
tepresents monies given to the University (on a reimbursable basia)
by the American Association of Junior Colleges,

4, The sums of $700 in the General Publications Fund and $1,000 in the
General Publications Fund, of the Imatitute of Latin American

Studies have been reappropriated to the 19541955 budget item to
provide for publications which have been authorized but which will not
be completed until 195Lk-1955.

CLASSTFIED PERSONNEL OFFICE: Authorize the creation of the folloving
new classifications, effective September 1, 1954:

3134 Assistant Air Conditioning Foreman; $294~3k1;
2 Intermediste steps; range number 28,

3136 Alr Conditioning Foreman; $341-3304;
2 Intermedisnte steps; range number 31,

INSTALLATION OF ENGINES IN THE J—6I3 AT PORT ARANSAS: Increase the
Maintenance and Equipment appropriation of the Institute of Marine
Science in the amount of $8,250 to provide for the purchase apd in-
stallation of two diesel engines for the J-673.

PURCHASES FROM STAFF MEMBERS: In accordance with the Regents Rules
and Regulations, permission 1s hereby requested for the following
purchases from members of the staff:

1. The Graduate School of Library Science: to purchase & second-hand
IBM electric typewriter, at an original cost to the seller of $289 and
a present market value of $200-$250, to be purchased from Mrs. Marion
A, Spith, Secretary in the Library Science School, for a price of $180,

2. Certain microfilm, originally purchased from the Library of
Congress at a cost ¢o the purchaser of $106.78, to be purchased from
Professor Oberdoerffer of the Department of Music &t the price of
$100, from Project 70 of the University Research Inatitute,

LEAVE OF ABSENCE WITH PAY: Grant Mr. Lewis Haunke, Director of the
Institute of Latin American Studies & leave of absence for the period
August 22, 1954, to September 20, 195%, in order to permit him to

M-29



LEAVE OF ABSENCE WITH PAY (Continued) 72

attend the Second Colloquim on Lugo-Brazilien Studies in Sac Paulg
September 12-18, at the invitation of the Brazilian Govermnment, with
all funds for transportation and living expenses to be provided for
by that government,

Library: Orant Mlgs Nettie Lee Benson, latin American Collection
Librarian at $L284 for twelve months, a leave of absence with pay for
the period August 1, 1954, to August 31, 195k, in order that she may
do certain research work in Mexico City concerning government
publications for the Latin American Collections,

1954-1955 SALARY SUPPLEMENTS: In order to grant the §$120 salary
supplement for 1955-1955 not granted to these persons, the followving
supplements are requested:

1., The University of Texas Press personnel, by the granting of an
additional sum of $1,080C from the Main University Unappropriated Balance,
will grant the supplement to &ll of the nine employees in this area.

/
2. The position of Aseistant Pha ”QY:t in the College of Pharmacy,
with funds provided frow The Ph ¥y, will receive the aupplement,
with the necessary funds for this position, presently held by
Mrs, N. Jean Michaels, to come from funde of The Pharmacy.

SALE OF HOUSES: In accordance with the Board of Regents action of
February 27, 1954, the following sales of University-owned houses
{following the advertisement for sale of the houses and the awarding
of the sale to the highest bidder in eech case) is hereby reported:

2003 Neches Vance Fox $1,056,60
2004 Neches E, L. Stryk 1,177.75
2005 Neches Dan E, McCaskill 1,227.00
2007 Neches Paul Murchison 002.50
1907 Sen Jacinto Paul Murchison 376,00
2002 Red River Charlee E, Carlow ha7.00
2004 Red River Wm, P. Simms 602,25
1904 Neches Paul Murchison 537.5C
1905 Trinity Paul Murchison 337.00
3202 Trinity M. J. Kouri 1,856,26
2304 Trinity M. J. Kouri 326,26
2304% Trinity Veola Young 1,525,99
2000 Red River M. J. Kouri 751.26
2008 Red River Charles E. Carlow 533.33
402 East 23rd Street J. A. Joseph L88.22
404 East 23rd Street M. J, Kouri 1,201.26

SIDNEY E, MEZES FACULTY DONATION: An award from this fund has been

made in accordance with the rules of the committee to a needy Faculty
mewber, whose name has been withheld from this report but will be re-
vorted in the Executive Session of the Board,

In this connection, Mr, Robert W. Stayton, the Chairman of the Committee,
has submitted a report for 1953-1954 showing a total expended of $696 hh
from the committee's fund to grant awards to three faculty members

is requéating that the unexpended balance be reappropriated to 1955 1955.
Permission 1z requested for this request to be grantea.

AGREEMENT WITH FORREST AND COTTON AND THE BUREAU OF Buﬁiﬁiss RESEARCH:

The firm of Forrest and Cotton, consulting Engineers, ame making a
comprehensive study of the whole water demand and supply situation in

the Dallas area for the City of Dallas and, In this connection hawe~
requested the cooperation of the Bureeu of Business Research, through 4
a grant for expenses of $5,750 to the Bureau, to assist in this metter
slnce the bureau has made a previous forecast of the econowic developmest
in the area and will now assist in the masking of an estimate of the

demand for water over the next twenty~five to fifty years. I recommend
your ratificetion of this agreement, which will be set up in en account

to be known as "Dallas Water Reguirements Study".

M-30




Correct spelling is
Simkins Hall

-
()

SALE OF DOOM HOUSE: Permission ia requestad to offer Ionom House, located
on 24ih Street east of Speedwny, for sale. If this permission is granted
the Univeraity will advertise for bids on the houss. In the event no bids
are received for the purchass of Doom House, permission 18 requested to
tear dowm the house,

HENTAL RATES POR NEW DORMIMCORIES: It 1s rocommended that the rates for
the nev 270 capacity dormltory for women be fixed at $32.50 per month
($146.00 per semester) for the nine wonthe' regular Long Sesefon and thet
the rate of $47,00 per term for the two Summer Session terms remain as
formerly approved. The fact that less funds are reguired for counseling
service in the vomen*s doymitories in the Summer Session makes it possible
for the summer rates to be continued as origipally spproved.

CONTRACTS FOR 122%22 FISCAL YEAR - AUXILIARY AND SERVICE DEPARTMENTS:

It has Deen Lhe practice For s muber of years Lo snter into oontrects
with several firms in the Austin aTea for goods end/or services required
in several of the Auxiliary and Service departmente. Specificstions have
been drewn for these contracts, bids have been received, and other neces-
eary ateps have baeen taken to propeely safeguard the interests of the
University. Such contracts for 195455 have been signed and are ready
to be put Anto effect at the beginning of the new fiscal year. It is my
recommendation that theee contracts, all of vhich hsve been signed by
Mr. F. C. MeConnell, Divector of Auxiliary and Service Activities, be
approved.

1. Clgarette Conaession coniract between Stendard (igarette Service,
Inc. of Austin, Texss and The University of Texas - Main University
providing for eale of cigarettes to students, faculty end staft through
use of vending machines to be located in the Housing and Food Service
departments. Contract period is September 1, 1954, through August 31,
1955. The departments concerned will receive a commissjon of 2.6 cents
on each pack of cigarettes,

2, Psckaged Goods Concession contract between Charlie Barnard, Distri-
butor, Austin, Texas, and The University of Texes - Main Unlvsrsity
rroviding for the sale of peckaged goods {candy, cookies, ete.) to
students, faculty and staff through use of vending machines to be locsted
in the Housing and Food Service departments. Contrsct. period is Septem-
ber 1, 195k, through August 31, 1955. The departments concarned will
receive a commiesion of 18% of total sales.

2. Coneeasion contract between the lepitol Coin Laundromat, Inc. of Aus-
in, Texna, and The University of Texas - Main University for washing
machine and dryer service for the students residing in the residence hells,
The machines are coin operated, with the University rveceiving a commission
of 27% of the total receipts. The contrect period is from September 1,
1954, through August 31, 1955.

k. Dairy products contract between Osk Ferm Dalries of Austin, Taxas,
and The University of Texme - Mein University for dairy products to be
tcld to students, faculty and astaff st the food aervice units. These
products will be delivered to the food service units in bulk to be dis.
pensed by University personnel. The contract for the pericd September 1,
195k, through Avgust 31, 1955, provides for furniehing of dairy products
a;t the current market price less 3% dimcount on milk end 7% dlscount on
te creem.

NAMES FOR NEW C IA AND IXRMITCRIES: The following names have been AN
recommended by & eﬁﬁ:ee and approved by the Faculty Cowncil at its “"““\’f

meeting on June 21, 195k for the new buildings: =
Simpkins Hall - Law-Graduate Dormitory
Moore Hsll - 320-capacity Men's Dormitory NS
Blenton Dovmitory - 270-capacity Women's Dormitory 9
Fanrer-Sefeteria.~ new.cafaterio. — S
These proposed names have not yet been civeularized among the General 6" -
Facwlty, but if prior approval by the Board of Regents could be given, -
then the proposed names could becowme officlal Impediately af'ter they A(
ave approved by the Oeneral Faculty. P sugpestetvoming-of-the s
lsunen i contrawy-se- Chapter.8, Section-F, 7

M-31


http:contr&.et
http:Cont.net
http:Sel'Y1.ee
http:Aux:l.11a.ry

g

£

nms FOR NEW cmmnm AKD mmams {Continued)

' W,hmm "shall be homed. foremyom the
béayer BHALT hive bLeen desd at’ 1ea‘st ten years," ginte Mtss Janven died
Heweh. 22,1951+ P ¥lew of the fact that the faculty committee hes recom-
mended 1%, hovever, T recommend thet an exception be made -and the new
«Rabetanis. he nemad. fov Mite Janzea. -

VACATION SCHEDULE FOR CLASSIFIED EMPLOYERS 1954+55: The regulations
governing the adminietration of tha classified personnel program provide
the following provisions concernipg vacation pericds: "“Each regular
salaried employee employed on & contlnous basis shall eern vacation

at the rate of two calendar weeks for each full year of service, plus
such additiona) vacation allowance as may be authorized by the Board of
Regents under provision of applicable state statutes. At the beglnning
of each fiscal ysar, the Board of Regents will approve the total allowable
vacation allowance for the current year."

I recommend your approval of the following vacation echedule for 1954s55
for University employees who are considered to be regular sslaried employees:

1. B8ate legal holidays which are observed by the University:

Labor Day Monday September 6 .
Thanksgiving Day Thursday November 295 RO
Christmas Day Saturday December 25 T
New Yeer's Day Saturday January 1 v
Independence Day Mondey July & '-;ﬁ}’"
e
2. In lieu of other State Legal Holidays which are not cbserved by SN
the University: b .
= /
The Friday follawing Thanksgiving Day November 26 SO,
The Friday preceding Christmas Dey Decembar 24 -~
The Monday following Christmes Day Decenber 27 /
The Friday preceding New Year's Day December 31
The Friday preceding Esster April 8
The Monday following Easter April 1l

Three additional holidays to be given individusl employees st the
convenlence of the department.

3. Two calendar weeks vacation.
In some offices and in certain activities it may be necessery to remain
open during some of the holideys listed above or to close for a periocd
not to exceed three additlional days during the Christmes period. In such
cases; & request addressed %0 ¢he Presidens®s Office will be approved with

the undersatanding that the total sumber of helidsys given each employee will
be fourteen as spacified sbove.

Sincerely yours,

Zz;lna..d CSid s

Wilson

M-32



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the President
Moin University
Austin

L
B!

Mall Docket XVII
Avgust 9, 1954

Acting Chancellor Wilson:

Your approval of the following out-of-state trips by the staff members listed,
with expenses to be pald as indicated is hereby requested. These items will

21s0 be submitted for retification by the Board of Regents at thelr next regular
meeting. In accordence with the policy adopted by the Boerd of Regernte at their
Jenuary, 195k, meeting, approval of this Docket is assumed unless objections from
a mojority of the Board are recelved within five days.

1., Mr. Charles T. Clark, Dircctor, Classified Pecrsonnel, to be gbsent August 13
to August 22, 1954, to attend the national meeting of the College and University
Personnel Association at the Untversity of California, Berkeley, Californis, with
expenees to be poid from the Maintenance, Office Supplies, Printing and Travel
account of the Office of Classified Personnel.

2, Mr. C. H, Bods, Mensger, University Printing Division, to be absent Avgust 8
through 11, 1954, to attend the 35th Annusl Meeting of the Internationnl Associae
tion of Printing House Craftamen in Philadelphias, Pennsylvaniz, with travel experms
4o be paid from funds of the University Printing Division.

3. Mr. C. C, Colvert, Professor of BEducational Adeinistration, to attend the
National Canference for Prufessors of Bducational Administyation, in Denver,
Coloradg, August 22-26, 1954, with travel expenses to be paid from the travel fund
in the office of Junior College Reseaych and Edltorial.

L, The following to sttend the meeting of the American Physical Soclety in
Minneapolis, Minnesota, June 26, 1954, to July 2, 1954, with expenses to be
paid from Contract AT Eho-l) -10%9 (not at Stote's expense):

Mr. Joseph T. Peoples, Technieal Staff Assietant III
Mr, Emrett L. Hudspeth, Professor of Physice
Walter J. Rhein, Regearch Scientist II

5+ Mr, C. €, Colvert, Director of the Junior College Research and Editorial
Office, to attend the meetings of the Research and Service Commitiees and the
Board of Directors of the American A=msociation of Junlor Colleges in Boulder,
Colorado, July 29~30, 1954, with expenses to be paid from the budget of the
Junior College Resesrch and Editorial Office.

6. Mr. B. M, Burlage, Dean of the College of Pharmacy, to attend the meeting of
the American Assoclation of Colleges of Pharmacy and the Americen Pharmaceutical
Association and Allied Groups, August 22-28, 1954, in Boston, Messachusetts, with
travel expenses to be paid from the Office and Travel Expense account, College
aof . Pharmacy, O0ffice of the Dean.

T. Mr. ¥, E, Brooks, Jr., Professor of Electrical Englneering, to be gheent
July 19 to 2%, 1954, to attend the meeting of the Bumble Bee Guidance Panel in
Woghington, D.C. snd New York, New York, with travel expenses to be paid from
funds of the Electrical Engincering Research Laboratory {not at State's expense).

8, Mies Stella Traweek, Asslstant Professor of Businees Statistics, to attend
the annual convention of the American Statisticel Association in Montreal, Caneds,
September 10-13, 1954, with her travel expenses to and from Detroit, Michigen,

to be paid from the College of Business Administration Foundation Fund,

9. Mr. K, A. Kobe, Professor of Chemical Engineering, to be absent September S-¥ ,
1954, to attend the national meeting of the American Chemical Socicty in New York
City and to vielt the Picatinny Arsenal at Dover, New Jersey, and the Pentagon,

at Washingbon, D.C., Wwith expenses to be paid from the Army Ordnance Research
Contract (not at State's expense).

10, M», James W. Réynodds, Professor and Comsultant. in - Junfor Ccllege Bducohion,.’

t0 be-abseot July:28-31, 1954, to aitand the meebing of .the Summer Planning Commit tec
of the American Associstion of Junicr College at the University of Coloradso, Boulder,
with travel expenses to be paid from funds of the Junior College Educational

Research and Fditorial (¢ifice,

11. Mr. Joe Coltharp, Coordingtor of Audio-Visual Production of the Visual
Ingtruction Bureeuw, and Mr. Hol Stegman, of the gtaff of the Industriel end
upiness Training Burcen, to be aebsent August 16-20, 1954, to attend the meeting

M-1



11, (Continued) of the University Film Producers Associgtion at Chioc State 76
University, Columbug, Ohioc, with travel expensee for Mr. Coltherp to be pald b
fyom the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel account of the Visual Instruction

Bureau and with travel expenses for Mr. Stegman to be peid from the Malntenance,
Equipment end Travel account of the Officeof the Dean, Division of Extensioun.

12. Mr, Philip Worchel, Professor of Psychology, to be ebeent August 25-28,

1954, to attend an American Psychologlcal Association Post-Doctoral Institute
on Research Methode in Clinleal Psychology, in New York City, New York, with

expenses to be paid by the Hogg Foundation.

13j. Mr. Glen E. Wilber end Mr,, C. Jack Mosley, to be absent June 31, 195%,
to August L4, 1954, to go to Deihi, Louieiana, to confer with 6fficisls of
the Sun 01) Compeny's Gas Depavtment concexning a yossible training program,
with expenses paid from Current Restricted funds of the Bureau of Industriel
and Business Training, of which bureasu both persons are staff members.

1%, Mr, Hob Gray, Director of the Teacher Placement Service, to be absent
Avgust 14-28, 1954, to travel to the following places, with his travel sxpenses
to be paid from the Maintenance, Equipment, Office Supplies end Travel account
of Teacher Placement Service: San Angelo College, San Angelo, Texas; Sul Ross
College, Alpine, Texas; Texas Western College, El Paso, Texas; Midwestern
Univereity, Wichita Falls, Texas; Eastern New Mexico College, Portales, New
Mexico; University of New Mexico, Albuquerque, New Mexico; Arizona State
College, Tempe, Arizoos; Phoenix College, Phoenix, Arizona; University of
Arizona, Tugson, Arieona; Brigham Young University, Provc, Utah; University
of Utah, Salt Lake City, Utah; Weber College, Ogden, Utah; University of
Coloredo, Boulder, Colorado; and University of Denver, Denver, Coclorado;
concerning requests for graduastes and the placement problems of other
institutione.

15. Mr. lewls Hanke, Director of the Institute of latin American Studies, to
attend the meeting of the Commlttee on Boocks Abyoad of the United States
Information Agency in Washington, D.C., August 16, 195k, with travel expenses
to be paild by the U.S. Information Agency; and to also visit New York City,
on August 11, 1954, for consultetion concerming the affmirs of the Institute
with his travel expenses from New York to Washington and return to be paid
from the Maintenance, Equipment, Printing and Travel sccount of the Institute.

16. The following trip approved by the Athletic Council, to be paid from funds
of the Depertment of Intercolleglate Athletices:

(1) Mr. wilbur Evans, Sports News Director, to go to National Sports
Publieity Directors Meetlng and Football Writers Association Meeting
at Chicago, Illinois, August 9-1h, 195k.

17. The following trips with trensportstion expenses paid from funds of
The Committee on Attendance at Meetings of Learned Societies, the staff
member in each case to deliver a paper:

(a) Mr. H. W. Rylander, Assoclate Professor of Mechanical Engineering,
to attend a meeting of the American Society of Mechanical Engineers,
September 8-10, 1954, in Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

(b) Mr. W. T. Guy, Jr., Assistent Professor of Mathematics, 0 attend e
meeting of the American Mathematics Society and the Mathematieal
Assoclotion of America, in Laramie, Wyoming, fugust 30, 1954, to
September 3, 195k,

18. Mr. Ernest Tiemann, Director of the Visusl Instruction Bureau, to be

absent July 30, 1954, t&r-August 2, 1954, to attend the cambined meetings of

the Bducational Film Library Association, the Film Council of Americs, the
Industrial Audio-Visual Association, the National Audio-Vigusl Association and
the Chief State School Audio-Visual Officers, all of these meetings in Chicago,
Itlinois, with hie travel expenses to be pald from the Maintenance, Equipment
and Travel account of the Visuml Instruction Buresu,

19. Mr. Orville Wyss, Professor of Bacteriology, to be absent July 1, 195k,
to July 5, 1954, to visit the Biological Laboratories at the Univerasity of
Colorady, Boulder, Colorado, with travel expenses to be paid from the Atomic
Energy Contract {not et State's expense).

M-2



20, Mr, Charles Fhrhardt, a member of the staff of the Industriel and Business
Training Bureau, to attend the Sixth Annual Southern States Apprenticeship
Conference, in Atlanta, Georgis, September 9-11, 1954, with travel expenses to
be pald from the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel sccount of the Bureau of
Industrial and Business Training.

2l. Mr. J, W. Foster, Professor of Bactericlogy, to be absent July 26, 1954,

to August 25, 1954, to visit various laboratories in the Bast, including

Ok Ridge, Mt. Sinai Hospital, Eoskins Laboratories, Rutgers University Botanfeald
Leborstories, and others, with all travel expenses to be pald from the Office

of Naval Research contract under Dr, Foster's directions fﬁot at State's expense),
Dr, Foster not being on the staff for the summer term.

£22. Mr. Richard W, Domnelly, & member of the staff of the Bureau of Industrial
and Business Training, to conduct s short course in "Field Handling of Netural
Gas", for the period August 9, 195k, to September 20, 1954, in Colorado and
Wyoming, with ell travel expenses to be paid from Current Restricted Funds of
the budget (not at State's expense).

23. The following trip with transportation expenses paid from funds of The
Committee on Attendance at Meetings of Learned Bocietics, the staff member to
deliver & paper:

{a) Dr. Robert R. Blake, Professor of Psychology, tc Torento, Cana€n, to
attend a meeting of the Fifth Internationsl Congress on Mental Health
and Group Psychotherapy, August 11-21, 195k,

In addition, Mr, Blake 4m %o consult with various persons regarding prograns gf
the Hogg Foundantion, during this same period, with his travel to be by air, and
the Hogg Foundation to supplement the sbove travel permission in the amount to
cover air travel, less the sum already provided by the Committee for rail travel,

2k, Mr. Stusrt A, MacCorkle, Director of the Inetitute of Publie Affairs, to
attend the meeting of the Americen Political Science Association in Chicago,
Illinois, September 9-11, 1954, with travel expenses to be pald from the Travel,
Supplies, Publications, end Incidentals account of the Institute,

25, Correct item &, Mail Docket XIII, dated May 2k, 1954, to show the travel
expense of Mr, Joseph Moreno, to be paid from the Maintenance and Equipment

account of the College of Fharmacy, rather than "the budget of the College of
Pharmacy” as was stated,

Slincerely yours,

[ (Wil

I recommend your approval,

Lo Wilson
Acting Chancellor,

M-3



THRE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 78

Office of the President
Main University
Austin

Mail cket XVIII
August 23, 195k

Acting Chancellor Wilsons

Your approval of the following out-of-state trips by the etaff members listed, with
expenses to be paid as indiceted is hereby requested. These items will also be
gubmitted for retification by the Board of Regents at their next regulsr meeting,
In accordance with the policy adopted by the Board of Regents at thelr Januery,
1954, meeting, epprovel of this Docket is assumed unlese objectlons from a majority
of the Board are received within five days.

1, Mr. Orville Wyss, Professor of Bacteriology, to be sbsent August 23-28, 1954,
to attend the Firet Internationsl Congress of Photobiologists in Amsterdam, with
expenses 0 be pald from funds of the Office of Navel Research Contract and the
grant of the American Cancer Soclety (not et State's expense).

2. Mr, Ca M. Cratn, Associate Profeesor of Electrical Engineering, to cousult
with various persons at the Lowry Alr Force Base in Denver, Coloredo, August 16-18,
1954, regarding an Alr Forse Contract, with expenseg to be paid from fumds of the
Electrical Engineering Research Leboratory (not at State's expense).

3. Mr, F. E, Brooks, Jr., t0 be abgent August 18-28, 1954, to attend a West Coast
Conference of the Institute of Radio Engineers, with expenses for this trip to Los
Angeles, Celifornia, to be paid from funds of the Electricel Engineering Research
Leboratory (not at State's expense).

b, Mr, John A, White, Professor of Accounting, to attend the American Accounting
Assoelation meeting in Urbene, Iilinois, September 1 and 2, 1954, with expenses to
be paid from fund of the College of Business Administretion Foundation (not at
State's expense),.

5« Mr, Henry H. Hildebrand of the Institute of Marine Sclence to attend the
meeting of the Amexican Flgheries Soclety in Seattle, Washington, Septenmber 13-15,
1954, with expenses to be pald from funds of the Institute, the Maintenance and
Equlpment account,

6. Mr, Marshall R, Wheeler, Assistant Professor of Zoology, to go on a Drosophila
collecting trip from July 5, 1954, through July 27, 1954, to Weshington, D.C.,
Woods Hol end Canbridge, Maseschusetts, and Pittsburgh, Pennsylvenle, with expenses
to be paid from funds of the Rockefeller grant for Reeearch in Genetics (not at
State's expense) ; and grant him permission to attend the meetings of the A.I.B.S.
in Gainesville, Florida, September 1-13, 1954, with expenses to be paild from funds
of the Rockefeller grant for Research in Genetics (not at Statets expenze).

Te Grent permission to Misa Mary L. Alexander, Miss Frances E. Clayton, both of
the stafl of Research in Genetics, and to Mr. Wilson S. Stone, Professor of Zoology,
to attend meetings of the A.I,B.S, in Galnesville, Florida, September 4.9, 195k,
with emj:uenses %o be pald from funds of the Atomic Energy Contract {not at State's
expensge).,

8. Mr. Robert P, Wagner, Agsociate Professor of Zoology, to attend meetings of the
American Institute of Biological Sciences in Gainesville, Florida, September 3-11,

1954, with trensportation expenses to be pald from funds of the U.S5. Public Health

Grant (not at State's expense) of which Mr, Wagner is Project Director.

9. Mr., H. L. Wang to be abpent for epproximately 10 days in September to visit the
Field Research Lsborstories of the Megnolla Petroleum Company in Dellas concerning
research, to attend the meeting of the American Chemical Society in New York and
to attend a Calorimetry Conference in Schenectady, New York, with expenses to

be paid from funds of the American Petroleum Institute Research Project W7D (not

at State's expense).

10. WMr. Glenn Brooks, Sales Manager of The University of Texas Press, to visit
various cities in Arkansas and Oklahoma, including Hot Springs, Little Rock, Conway
and Fort Smith in Arkansas; and Muskogee, Tulsa, Stillwater, Oklahoms Clty and Norme
in Okalshoma; during 1954-1955 in connection with the reciprocsl saleg agreement
wvith other presses, these trips to be for short periods of time and %o be paid for
from the Revolving Publication Fund of the Press.

M-l



79

1), Mr. Jack Myers, Professor of Zoonlogy, to attend the meetings of the American
Society of Plant Physiologiste at Gainesville, Florida, September 5-10, 1954, with
expenser, other than transportation, to be paid from funds of the Laborskéry of
Algal Physiology (not st State!s expense).

12. Mr. James R. D. Eddy, Dean of the Division of Extension, to accompany a crew
to Calgary, Caneda, August 30-September 2, 1954, in comnection with the production
of a training £1im on "011 Well Servicing", with expenses to be pald from funds in
the account entitled "Various Donors for Production of Instructional Aids" {not

at State's expense),

13. Mr, Byron E. Short, Professor of Mechanical Engineering, to confer with verlous
persans connected with the Sincleir Research Laboratories in Tulse, Oklehoma,

Auguet 13 and 1%, 1954, concerning research with all expenses to he peid from the
Texas Gulf Sulphur Research Grant (not at State's expense).

1k, President Logen Wilson to be ebsent July 18-21, 195k, to travel to New York
City to attend meetings of the Genersl Education Bosrd, with transportetion expenses
and certain other expenses to be pald by them, and to cusduct certato.obhbor business
in New York City concerning the University, including the interview of candidates
for positiong on the Faculty snd discussions with the Ford Poundation concerning

8 possible grant to the University, with expenses incident to these duties to be
charged to the Office and Trevel eccount of the Office of the President, '

Sincerely yours,

Z/ g ratt C{_ j/&H

Io Wilson

I recormend ycur approvel,

lo VWilson
Acting Chancellor,

Zii;Z’“"’ ) o

M-2



TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texss

August 31, 195k

Acling Chancellor Logun Wilson
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Wilson:

I am submilting herewith & docket for Texas Western Colleze for consider-
ation of the Board of Regents at the meeting, September 15, 17, and 18.

953-54 Budget

G
-
ralat

Office of the Registrar

Jransfer $150 from Maintenance and Eguiptent, Extension, to Office
Txnenges in the 0ffice of the Registrar.

Chemistiry
2. Transfer $150 from the account, Reserve for Adjustments, to the account
for Student Assistante.

GIFYS -=-The following gifts heve Leen made to Texas Western College and I
recommend that they bLe accepled with appropriete expressions of apprecia-
tion:

1. Tue Texas Scciety for Crippled Children, Inc., has given $70.00 for
four scholarships of $17.50 each to be awarded during the 1954 Summer Ses-
sion.

2. Mr. Jack C. Vowell, Jr. has given $1,000 to establish a scholavship or
scholarships of $200 per year for a five-year period beglnning with the
year 1954-55, to be desigheted as the Vowell Scihiolarship.

3. The Jelferson High School (El1 Paso) Parent-Teachers Association has
given $200 to be useds as & four-semester scholership of $5C per semester,
teglnning with the Fall Semester, 1954-55,

L. The Delte Delta Delta Sorority of Texas Western College has given a
$50 scholarsnip for the year 195k-55,

5. Mr. and Mrs. Ellas Sternslanz of Los BAneles, California have given a
schnlarship in the amount of $100 to be mwarded %o a stucent of music dur-
ing the 1954-55 long Session.

6. The El Paso Lions Club has given a scholarship in the amount of $150
For the year 1954-5%,

7. The League of United Latin Amcricen Citizens (Lulacs) of Bl Paso has
Civeu $300 to provide four scholarships to be eswarded during the 1954-55
rchool year.

¢. The Statc Katlonmul Bank of Z1 P23o has given $500 for four scholar-
saips to he awarded during the 1954-55 Long Session.

8




1954 Summer Sesaion

1. Appoint Miss lelah Black as Instructor in Business Adminimtration for
ihe second term at a salary of $650, to be paid from Resident Instruction,
Summer School.

2. Appoint Mr. C. J. Cervenka as Ypetructor in Epgineering and Drawlog
for the secord term at a salary of $600, to be peid from Resident Instruce
tion, Summer School.

3. Cbhange the appointment of Mr. Francis L. Fugate, Instructor in English
for the first term, from full-time at a salary of $600 to Part-time at a
salary of $300.

4. Appoint Mrs. Grace K. Smith as Instruector (part-time) in English for
the second term at a salary of $275, to be peid from Resident Ipostruction,

Summer School.

5. Appeint Mr. W. L. Shepherd as Instructor (part-time) in Mathematics
for the second term at a salary of %375, to be paid from Resident Instruc-
ticn, Summey School.

6. Accept the resignetion of Dr. Robert L. Tappan, Imstructor (part-time)
at a salary of $300, for the second term.

1954-%5 Budget

Biological Scienceg

1. Appoint Mr. Conrad F. Meyer &s Assistant Professor at & salary of
$4,200 for nine months, to be paid from the salary budgeted for Dr. Mary R.
Wilde, Asaociete Professor, resigued.

Chemistry
2. Accept the resigpation of Mr. Allison R. Peirce, Instructor at & salary

of $3,900 for nine months.

3. Appoint Mr. Floyd B. 0'Neal as Instructor at a salary of $3,900 for
nine months.

4. Incresse the amount bucgeted for Storekeeper from $2,720 to $3,000 by
trensfer of $280 from the eccount, Reserve for Aujustments.

Economics snd Busipess Administrztion
5. Acceplt the resignatiop of Dr. John H. . Spencer, Assoclate Professor
at a salery of $5,100 for nine months.

6. Appoilnt Mr. Egwaerd D. Putman as Iustructor at & salary of $3,500 for
nin: monthe, to be paid from the salary budgeted for Dr. John H. D. Speacer.

Englieh and Speech
7. Appolnt Lr. Robert N. Burlingame to the wnifilled position of Assistant

Professor at a salary of $4,500 for nine months., Thais position is buigeted
for $4%,670.

8. Appoint Mr. John M. Worris, Jr. as Instructor at a salary of $%,000
for nine months, to be pald $3,900 budgeted for Mios Nelle Franc¢ls, on
leave of absence, and $100 from the unused portion of the salary budgeted
for an Assistant Professor.

9. Appoint Mr. Williem M. Hardy es Instructor at & salary of $3,800 for
nine months, to be paid from the amount provived in the budget for Imstruc-
tors (part-time) in thls department.

W-2

51



Journalism and Radie

10. Appoint Mr. William B. Philpoti as Instrugtor in Journaliss snd Diree-

tor of News and Information at & total salary of $3,800 for nime wonths.

Civil and Blectrical Engilneering
1l1. Accept the resignation of Mr. E. J, Guldemen, Aspociate Professor a%

a salary of $5,000 for nine months,

12, Appoint Mr. Cearl H. Pillings as Assistant Prof'essor at a sslary of
44,900 for nine monthe, to be paid from the salary budgeted for
Mr. Guideman.

Library

13. Change the positicn set up in the budget for an Assistant Cataloger
at a salary of $2,520 for twelve months to an account for Clerks (pert-
tice) in the same amount.

Fhyesical Plant
14, Appoint Mr. Joe W. Daley as Superintendent of Bulluings =snd Grounds
at B salary of $5,400 for twelve montha, vice Mr. Mark Gray, resigned.

15. Appoint Mr. Clinton D. Green to ithe unfilled position of Maintensnee
Foreman at 2 salsry of $4,920 for twelve months.

Otvher Matters to be Consldered
Recommendations have been made to the Regents' Bulldings and Grounds Com-
mittee for the selectlion of architects and authoriration for the prepars
tion of preliminary plans for bullding prajects as follows: {

1. Addition to Benedict Hall, dormitvory for men,

3. Conversion of present Adminletration Bullding to a
Library Building.

i

}

2. New Administyration Building. E
i

;
%

k. Construction of apertments for married students and
faculty,

Upon favorable consideration of the Buildings and Grounds Commitiee of
these proposals, I recommend your acceptence and approval.

Sincerely yours,

Wileon H. Elkins
President

By:

s s H

A. A. Smith
Business Manager

52




TEE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH 33
Galveston, Texas

August 31, 1954

Acting Chauncellor logan Wilson
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctoy Wilson:

There is submitted herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of Regents
to ba held in Austin September 16 and 17, 195k.

Your approval is respectfully recommended.

1953-1954 Budget

Administration '

1. Transfer the sum of $1,000.00 to Maintenance, Equipment, Support, Adminis-
trative, Staff and Officiel Travel from Workmen'e Compensation Insurance,
Workmen's Compensation Expense effactive July 2, 19S4. This iz in accordance
with Paragraph 7 of the Memoranda Concerning the Generel Budget, 1953-195k,

Business Office

2. Change the staetus of Mr. Dan 0. Morse from Accountant at a aalary of
$4,200.00 for twelve months to Cashier, vice Mr. Jchn M., McDanilel, at a salary
of $4,500.00 for twelve months effective June 18, 1954,

3. PFunds for increase in salary of Mr. Thomas J. Knox, Accountant, are to be
derived from the lLaboratory of Medical Fhysics, Aspistants and Technicians,
See Item 2, May 1954 docket.

Btudent Health

. Accept the reeignation of Dr. Aaron N. Longfield, Physicisn-in~Chief at a
salary of $1,800.00 for twelve months, effective June 30, 1954 and appoint
to this position effective July 1, 1954 Dr. John E. Johnson, Jr. (transfarred
from Hospitals, Personnel Clinic) at the salary of $1,800.00 for twelve months.

5. Accept the resignstion of Dr. John €. Meadows, Assistant Phyeiclan at &
salary of 81,500.00 for twelve months, erfective June 30, 1954 and appoint to
this position effective Auguet 1, 195& Dr. Jack B. Mclolrick at a salary of

- $1,200.00 for twelve monthe,

Ana

€. Tranefer the sum of $153.00 to Teaching and Research Assistants from
Assistants and Technicians effective June 17, 1954, This is in accordance
with Paragraph 7 of the Memoranda Concerning the General Budget, 1953-195k.

Dermatology
7. Appoint Ir. Eve Everett to a newly creatsd position of Inatrustor st a

salary of $2,400.00 for twelve months effective July 1, 1954, the $400.00 to
be transferred from the appropriation for Imstructer occupied by Dr, Ida K,
Walton who is now oa part-time,

Internal Medicine
«  Accept the resignation of Dr. James G, Telfer, Assoclate Professor without
salary, effeactive July 31, 1954,

9. Accept the resignation of Doctors Asron N. Longfield and John €. Meadows,

Assistant Professors, effective June 30, 1954. Change the titles of their

Positions to Instructors and appoint Doctora Jack B, McGolrick effective

:;s;;; ga 1954 and Ryman W. Paley effective July 1, 1954 each at & salary of
’ [ ] .

G-1



54

10, Accept the resignation of Dr. Richerd A. Saavedra, Instructor without
salary, effective June 30, 1054,

Neurology and Psychistry
11. Create the position of Lecturer end appoint Dr. Albert H. (wers at a qalary

of $2,400.00 for twelve months effective July 15, 195%, the $309.53 to be traus-
ferred fron the appropriation Assistant Professor, occupled by Ir. Israsel
Schuleman.

12, Transfer the sum of $300.00 to Maintenance, Bquipment ead Support from

Meil and Telephone Division, Maintenrnance, Equipment and Supocrt efrective June 1,
1554, This is in accordence with Paragraph 7 of the Memoranda {onceraing the
General Budget,

13. Appoint Dr. Warren Scott Williams to the position of Instructor, formerly
cccupied by Dr. Thomas M. Hall, II, at a salary of $4,800.00 for twelve months
effective July 9, 1954,

OEhthalmologx

14. Grant Dr., Wendell D. Gingrich, Assistant Professor, & leave of absence
without loss of salary from August 9 through September 6, 1954 to attend a
conference on Techniques of using Redicisctopes at Oak Ridge, Tenuessee 10
become better acquainted with isotopes being used for medical purposes but
also to develop an instrument for investigational use for possible contrel of

glaucomsa.

Oto-Rhino-Laryngology

15. Appoint Dr. John Patrick Moran as Instruetor at a salary of $l 200,00 for
twelve months effective August 1, 195k, funde available in the appropriation
for Instructor occupled by Dr. Chancey H. Dolph now serving without salary.

Patholo

16. Supplement the salary of Mr. Eugene Thiem, Curetor at a salary of $3,480.00
for twelve months, by $6.25 for the month of June for overtime work, funds to be
derived from the Current Restricted Purd - Speclal Grant to Dr. R. H. Rigdon.

Pediatrics

17. Delete the name of Dr. George 5. Husson from the position of Associsate
Professor, newly created, at a salary of $8,1C0.00 for iwelve months. Dr.
Husson weas unable to accept the position.

18, Grant Dr. Manase Euredjiasn, Instructor, a leave of absence without loss of
salary from August 30 through September 17 to perticipate in discussiocns ut the
American Psychological Association which meets in New York September 3 to §;

to visit child psychiatry clinies in New York City and to stop tc see something
of the child psychiatry center at the University of Pennsylvania in FPhiladelphia.
Dr. Euredjian's expenses are to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund -
Professional Fees - Pedlatrics.

Preventive Medicine and Public Health

15. Dr. Don W. Micks, Assoclate Professor at a salary of $6,300.00 for twelve
months on leave of sbsence without salary since November 1, 1953, has returned
to duty June 15, 1954.

Physiology
20. Accept the resignation of Dr. Melvin A. 3chadewald, Assistant Professor

at & salary of $6,000.00 for twelve montha, effective Auguot 3, 195% due to
his death.

Surgery
21. Appoint Dr. Mitio Niizima as Fellow in Plastic and Maxillofascial Surgery

at a salary of $2,400.00 for twelve months effective June 1, 195%, funds to be
derived from the Army Contract No. DA-49-007-MD-447. Dr. Niizime replaces Dr.
Junnosuki Naksil who has resilgned.




55

22. Appoint Dr. Sldney P. Cooper Assistant Professor without salary effective
June 1, 195%. "

23. Appoint Dr. Fred W. Love Lecturer without salary effective June 1, 195k,

2L, Change the status of Dr, Buford H, Burch from Instructor in Thoracic
Surgery at a salary of $4,200.00 for twelve months to Fellow in Thoracic Surgery
without salary effective July 1, 1954.

25. Accept the resignation of Dr. Lloyd K. Darwin, Fellow in Thoracic Surgery
without salary, effective June 30, 1954.

The University of Texas Echool of Nursing

26. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mary Steck, Assistant Professor of Psy-
chistric Nursing at 2 salary of $4,100.00 for twelve months, effective July 31,
1954,

27. Accept the resignation of Mre. Jean F. Barrier, Instructor of Nutrition
and Diet Therepy at a salary of $4,000.00 for twelve months, effective June 30,

1954,

28. Appoint Miss Mary Collins to the position of Instructor of Nutrition and
Diet Therapy, formerly occupied by Mrs. Jean P. Barrier, at & salary of $4,800.00
for twelve months effective July 1, 1954, the $133.30 to be transferred from the
vacsnt position of Instructor.

John Sealy Memorial Clinical Research laboratory

29, Change the footnote (b) to the appoiniment of Miss Ethel A. Bennett, Re-
search Assistant, and the footnote (e¢) to the appointment of Misg Mitsu Kobayashi,
Research Assistant, to indicate that funds effective June 1, 1954 for the supple-
ments in salaries are to be derived from the Current Restricted Fund - Special
Grant to Dr. R. L. Gregory.

Consolidated Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant
30. Appolnt Mr. Hollis S, Hisey to the position of Superintendent, Bullding
Operations at & salary of $7,500.00 for twelve months effective June 17, 195k,

Hogplitals
Genersl Administration and Expense

31. Appoint Mr. John C, Seabroock to the vacant position of Admitting Officer
at a salary of $3,720.00 for twelve months effective June 16, 195k,

Electroencephalogrsphy Service

32. Transfer the sum of $250.00 to Maintenance, Equipment and Support from
the appropriation for Maintenance, Equipment and Support in the budget for
Clinical Laboratory, effective August 1, 1954. This 18 in accordance with
paragreph 7 of the Memoranda Concerning Genersl Budget.

Pergonnel Clinic

33. Accept the resignation of Dr. John E. Johnéknh Jr., Director at a sslary
of $1,200.00 for twelve months, effective June 30, 1954, Dr, Johnson trans-
ferred to Student Health,

34. Change the status of Dr. Hyman W. Paley from Assistant Director st & salary
of $1,200.00 for twelve months to Director, vice Dr. Jomn E. Johnson, Jr., at
the same salary effective July 1, 195h.

35. Appoint Dr. Robert J. Ulmer to the position of Assistant Director, vacated

by Dr. Hymsn W. Paley, at e salary of $1,200.00 for twelve months effective
July 1, 195k,

G-3



1954~1955 Budget

Business Cff'ice

1. Delete the name of Mr. Johan M. McDaniel, Bursar at a salary of $4,728.00
for twelve months, due to his resignation and transfer Mr. Dan 0. Morse from
the position of Admitting Officer, General Administration and Expense, Hospi-
tals, at a salary of $4,500.00 for twelve months, to the position of Bursar at
a salary of $4,728.00 effective September 1, 1954,

Internal Medicine
2. Change the title only of Dr. Milton R. Hejtmancik from Assistant Professor
to Associate Professor effective September 1, 1954,

3, Chenge the title of Dr. lawrence G. May from Instructor et a salary of

$5,400.00 for twelve months to Assistant Professor et the same salary effective

September 1, 1954, Dr. May also receives $600.00 for twelve months fram the

National Fund for Medical Education Grant and $1,200.00 as Assistant Director,

gohn Besly Clinical Memorial Research Laboratory; totasl sslary for twelve months,
T,200.00.

4. Effective September 1, 1954 appoint Dr. Hyman W. Paley to the vacant posi-
tion of Instructor at $5,100.00 plus $300.00 from the National Fund for Medi-
cal Education Grant and $1,200.00 as Director of Personnel Clinic, making his
totel sslary for twelve months, $6,600.00. Change footnote {r) to indicate
additional salary from Personnel Clinic.

5. Delete the name of Dr. Aaron N. Longfield, Aesslistant Professor at a salary
of $6,000.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1954 due to his resig-
pation. Also delete Dr. Longfleld’'s neme as Director of Student Heelth effec-
tive September 1, 1954,

Qbstetrics and Gynecology

6. Delete the name of Dr. William H. Tinsley, Instructor at a salary of
$5,100.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1954 due to his resigna-
tion.

T. Appoint Dr. Garth L. Jarvis, Associaste Professor, as Chairman of the Depart-
ment, vice Dr. Willard R. Cooke, effective September 1, 1954 and increase his
salary from $8,720.00 to $10,500.00 for twelve months, the additicnal $1,780.00
to be transferred from Unappropriated Surplus.

Pediatrics

8. Delete the neme of Dr. Walter R. Hepner, Associate Profeesor at a sslary
of $8,100.00 for twelve mounths, due to his resignation and appoint to this
position Dr. Harry Stoeckle at the seme salary effective September 1, 1954,

Pharmacology and Toxicology
9. Appoint Dr. Joe B. Nash to the vacant position of Assistant Professor at
a salary of $6,000.00 effective Se¢ptember 1, 195k,

Physiology
10. Transfer the sum of $3,000.00 from the sppropriation for Instructor, vice

Mr. Harold W. Diserens, to the approprietion for Teaching and Research Assistants
effective September 1, 1954,

11. Delete the name of Dr. Melvin A. Schudewald, Assistant Professor at a salary
of $5,700.00 for twelve months plus $300.00 from the National Fund for Medical
Education Grant, due to his death.

Freventive Medicine and Public Health

12. 1Increase the selary of Miss Dorothy Whitney, Assisiant Professor, from
$4,200.00 plus $300.00 from the National Fund Ffor Medical Education Grant

to $4,320.00 plus $300.00 from the National Pund for Medical Education Grant
effective September 1, 1954, the $120.00 to be transferred from Unappropriated
Surplus,

G-4




Lo
-3

Radiology
13, Change the title of Dr. Martin Schneider from Professor of Radilotherapy

to Professor of Rediclogy effective September 1, 195h.

14. Delete the name of Dr. Robert C. Wybourn, Assistant Profecsor at s salaxy
of $10,000.00 plus $2,000.00 from the Special Activities Fund - Rediology, due
to his resignation.

15. Decrease the salary of Miss Jeanine Fox, Instructor, from $4,500.00 plus
$300.00 from the Special Activities Fund to $3,900.00 pius $300.00 from the
Special Activities Pund for twelve months effective September 1, 195k,

16, Create a new position of Teaching snd Research Asscciate and appoint Dr.
Maren Thomsen at & salary of $3,600.00 for twelve mouths effective September 1,
1954, the $3,0C0.00 to be transferred from the position of Assistant Professor,
Dr. Robert C. Wybourn, resigned, and $600.00 from the position of Imstructor
occupied by Miss Jeanine Fox.

Surgery

17. Delete the name of Dr. Clifford Snyder, Assistant Professor at a salary
of $4,800.00 plus $300.00 for twelve monthe from the National Fund for Medical
Education Grant, due to his resignation.

The University of Texas School of Nursing

18. Delete the name of Mrs. Jean P. Barrier, Instructor in Nutrition and Diet
Therapy, due to her resignation and sppoint to this poesition Misa Mary Collins
at a salary of $4,800.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1954,

19. Change the salary of Miss Anna V. lene, Associate Professor of Ubsteiric
Nursing, from $4,620.00 to $5,000.00 for twelve months effective September 1,
1954 mnd add footnote (h) to indicate that total sslary to be pald from the
W. K Kellogg Foundation Grant No. 2.

20. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Olgs Smith, Assistant Professor of Paey-
chiatrie Nursing at a selary of $5,470.00 peid from the Publie Health Service
Grant, effective September 30, 1954,

2). Change the title of Associate Professor of Nursing; Chaeirman, Basle Nursing
Frogram to Assistant Professor of Nursing and Cocrdinator of the Degree Programs
and appoint Mrs. Marie M, Garrett at a salary of $5,000.00 for twelve months
effective September 1, 195h.

22. Delete the name of Miss Amy Nurse, Assietant Professor of Pediatric¢ Nursing
at 2 salary of $4,620.00 for twelve months, due to her resignation and appoint
tc thie poaition Miss Cetherine M, 0'Neill at & salary of $4,800,00 for twelve
months effective Beptember 1, 1554, Add{tional funds to be derived from the
transfers shown below in Item 26.

23. Delete the name of Mrs. Mary Steck, Assistant Professor of Nursing Service
Administration at e salary of $5,000.00 for twelve months, due to her resigna-

tion and appoint to this position Miss Ruth MeFarlend at a salary of $4,800.00

for twelve months effective September 15, 1954,

2k, Appoint Miss Bessie Nemec to the vacant pesition of Inetructor in Medicel
Nursing at a salary of $4,000.00 for twelve months effective September 15, 1554.

25. Incrense the salary of Miss Alice Starr, Aesistant Professor of Public
Health Nursing, from $4,720.00 to $4,860.00 for twelve months effective Septem-
ber 1, 1954.

26, Make the following transfers to sdjust the budget as of September 1, 1954:

G-5



(v gl
G

Transfer to:

University of Texas School of Rursing
Asaistant Professor

Alice Starr $  1%0.00
Assistant Professor
Catherine M. O'Neill 180.00
Instructor
Mary Collins 800.00
$l,120.00

Trapnafer from:

University of Texas Schocl of Nursing
Agsistant Professor

Marie M. Garrett $ 400.00
Agslstant Professor
Mayy P, Steck 200.00
Tnetructor
Eessie Nemec 205,00
Unappropriated Surplus 20.00
31,120.00

Coneolidated Operation and Mainteunsnce of Physical Plant

27. Delete the name of Mr. Bernard Breaux, Electrician Foreman at = salary
of $%,728.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1354 due to his resig-
nation,

Hospitals
Dietary Bervice

23. Delete the name of Mrs. Margaret A. Montgomery, Chief Dietitian at a salary
of $4,968.00 for twelve months, due to her resignation,

Housckeepi

29, Transfer the sum of $2,000.00 to Porters, Maids and Janitors from Nursing
Service, Nurse Techniclans, Trainees, Aides and Orderlies effective September 1,
1954,

FINANCIAL CONDITION OF MEDICAL BRANCH AS AT A Guam 1954 :
fuldy fequested thdt in gfder th gffset the existipg/defic
1954 % he Bubinesé\}ianageT be suthrized set up Abcountd payahle roxi-
mae 1y $200, 000 .00 apthe bookd at'fugwst 31, 1994 w will yépres un-
raid ydudhers on mapxials réceived ¥ithout enghingeri the gredit

UniwersitX becauge” of deidy in paxp&n _Qf bilfs. Thése i& ers wiil be pald

during the montl of Sep¥ember.

MODIFIED SERVICE FOR MR. TONY SMITH, 70 YEARS GF AGE: It is reepectfully
requested that the Board of Regents' Rules &and Regulations be walved in order
that Mr. Tony Smith, Tinekeeper for more than thirty years, TC years of age,
may be placed oo modified service effective September 1, 1954 at one-half a-
verage regular salary recelved during the 1953-1954 fiscal year and the four
preceding years.,

WAIVER OF NYPOUTISM RULING: The nepotism ruling was waived in favor of Mrs.
Cctevia Hall, wife of Dr. Charles E. Hall, Assoclate Professor in the Lepart-
ment of Physiology. Iirs, Hall at the beginning of the 1953-1954 fiscal year
wvas paild $253.13 per moath from the Ailr Force Contrasct unfer the direction
of Dy, iw.l and $L6.87 per month [rom the Current Restricted Fund - Hoffmen-
L Recke Graat, Effective February 28, 1954 the paymeny of §$46.86 per month
wae discontinued. 1t is now recommended that Mrs. Hall be paid $121.87 per
month effictive July 1, 1954 from the smerican {ancer Society Grant under

the dlrection of Dr. Hell iu addition to the $253.13 paid from the air Force
Contract,

G-6



59
REVISIONS TC THE CLASSIFICATION AND PAY PLAN: It is respectfully requested
that the Classification and Pay Plan be amended in accordance with the attached

recommendations. o .« kP, f&j““
4

EVALUATION OF THE NEW JOHN SEALY HOSPITAL: Mr. John W. McCullough, President
of the Sealy and Smith Foundation for The John Sealy Hospitel, has furnished
the following information relative %o the total cost of the new John Sealy
Hospital. Authorization is requested to set these figures on the books,

Entire Instellaticon of the new John Sealy $11,159,610.89
Cost of the land 15,486.46
$11,175,097.35

less Cost of "Unit D" 1,62 B
Total Cost 3 9,559,1%9,52

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT NO. V3062V-510 EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 1954: It
is respectfully requested that you suthorize the Business Manager, Mr. E. N.
Cappleman, to sign the Veterans Administretion Contract No. V3062V-510 effec-
tive July 1, 1954 for education and training.

BOSPITALIZATION CHARGES FOR INTERNS, RESIDENTS, NURSES AND MEMBERE OF THE
BPAMILIES OF RESIDENTS, INTERNS AND NURSES: It is respectfully requested that
the Milnutes of the Meeting of the Board of Regeuts on September 12, 1953 be
amended to resd as follows:

IN-PATIENT CARE FOR RESIDENTS, INTERNS, AND NURSES AND MEMBERS

CF THE FAMILIES OF RESIDENTS, INTERNS AND NURSES, MEDICAL BRANCH.-~-
It 1is recommended that the Executive Director of the Medical Branch
be authorized to make an agreement with Residents, Interans, and
Kurses of the Medical Branch Hospitals, whereby it would be agreed
that the University will not be responsible for In-patient care for
the R.sldents, Interns, and Nurses and the immedlate families of
Residents, Interns snd Nurses unless they carry Blue Cross Hospi-
tal Insurence in the maximum amount allowed by Group Hosplital Ser-
vice, Inc. It is further recommended that the charges for in-
patlent care for Resldents, Interans, and Nurses at the Medicsl
Branch and the immediate families of these HResidents, Interns,

and Nurses be fixed at amounts equal to the peyments made under
the provislons of such Blue Cross Hospltellization Insursnce. It

1s understood that the Hospitalization care provided for members

of the families of Resldents, Interns, and Nurses covers only
thoase members of said famllles which are covered by the Blue

Crose Hospitalization Membership Agreements.

SCHOLARSEIP AND FELLOWSHIP AWARDS: The following are reciplents of the
awvards listed:

Maurice E. Herring-$200- lederle Medical Btudent Research
Fellowship

Robert Pape - $200 - Lederle Medical Student Research
Fellcwship

Louis Shlipak - $200 - Lederle Medical Student Research
Fellowship

GIFTS AND GRARTS: The following gifts and grants have been received at the
Medical Branch. Your acceptance of them is respectfully recommended and it
is requested that the thanks of the Board of Regents be sent the donors.

1. A grant from the Josiah Macy, Jr. Foundation, 16 West Forty-Sixth Street,
New York 36, New York, in the amount of $45,000.00 in support of & psycholo-
gical and psychiatric progrem for medical students. The grant will cover a
period of five years beginning September 1, 195k.

6-7




90

2. A grant in the amount of $6,912.00 from the Life Insurance Medicel Re-
search Fund, 345 East 46th Street, New York 17, New York for research under
the direction of Dr. Howard G. Swann.

3. The sum of $21,680.00 from the W, K. Kellagg Foundetion, Battle Creek,
Michigan to estesblish & program in greduate education in aursing beginning
September 1, 1954,

4, A grant from the National Fund for Medical Education, Inec., 2 West 46th
Street, New York 36, Wew York in amount of $32,238.90 to aid in the teaching
effort for the fiscal year 1954%-1955.

5, The sum of $3,600.00 for the year 1954-1955 and the sum of $7,200.00 for
the year 1955-1956 from the Commonwealth Fund, Harkness House, 1 East Seventy-
FPifth Street, New York 21, New York for support of fellowships for qualified
students in the graduate progrem for nursing students.

6. A croupette valued at approximately $150.00 from the 20-30 Club of Gal-
veaton, Mr, Harold Walsh, President, 5524 Avemnue 0, Galveston, Texas for
use in the Children'e Heoapitel.

7. The sum of $1,200.00 from the Lederle Laboratories Division of the

American Cysnamid Company, Pearl River, New York for fellowships t0 medi-

cal students selected by the Fellowship and Scholarship Committee of the

Medical Branch. Fellowshipe are not to exceed $600.00 per yearfor dmy oné stodent

8. A grant in the amount of $5,000.00 from Mr. Walter Neustadt of West-
heimer-Neustadt, Ardmore, Oklshoma to be divided between Dr. G, W. N. Rggers
and Dr, Arild E. Hansean to be used for care of children of Galveston.

G. The sum of $500.00 from the Bandeoz Phermaceuticals, Divielon of the Ban-
doz Chemlcal Works, Ine., Route 1C, Hanover, New Jersey for research under
the direction of Dr. George R. Herrmann in cardicvascular resesrch.

10, The sum of $500.00 from the Committee on Research of the Council on
Pharmacy and Chemlstry of the American Medical Association, 535 N. Dearbora
Street, Chicago 10, Illinois for research under the direction of Dr. Marian
Cramer.

11, The sum of $300,00 from the Committee on Research of the Council on
Pharmacy and Chemistry of the American Medical Association, 535 N. Dearborn
3treet, Chicago 10, Illinocis for reasarch under the direction of Dr. Frank
B. Engley.

12. The sum of $750.00 from the Upjohn Company, Kalammzoo, Michigan for
research under the direction of Dr. Edgar J. Foth.

13, The azum of $1,200.00 from the Knights Templar Education Foundaticn,
Division of the Grand Commendery of Texas, Paris, Texss to be used as $600.00
each to Mr, Jack B, Witte and Mr. Royal B, lee, Medical Students, as loans.

14, The sum of $100.00 from the lLocal Committee of the Americen Association
of Anatomists to the Departmeant of Anstamy.

RESEARCH CONIRACTS: The following grants heve been awarded to the Medical
Branch. Your approvael 1s respectfully recommerded.

1. Public Health Service Grant No. E-64 (C6) in the amount of $6,836.00
for ore year beginning Januery 1, 1955 ~ Dr., J. Allen Scott and Dr. Etta M.
Mecdonald.

2., Public Health Service Grant No. A-280 (C) in amount of $6,858.00 for
one year beginning September 1, 1954 ~ Dr, T. C. Panos ard Dr. J. C. Finerty.

G-8




g1

3. Public Health Service Grant No. A-557 (C) in amount of $6,399.00 for cne
year beginning October 1, 1954 - Dr. M. M. Guest and Dr. D. R. Celander.

k. Public Health Service Grant No. C-2032 (C) Rad in emount of $6,480.00 for
one year effective September 1, 1954 - Dr. J. ¢. Flnerty and Ir. Martin Schael-
der.

5. Public Health Service Grant No. G-3561 (C2) in amount of $19,9396.0C for
one year effective July 1, 1954 - Dr. T. G, Blocker, Jr.

6. Public Heelth Service Grant No. C-1728 {C2) in amount of $6,966.0C for
one year effective September 1, 1054 - Dr. Martin Schneider aund Dr. J. C.
Finerty.

7. Public Health Service Grant No. B-690 in amount of $4,704.00 for one
year effective September 1, 1954 - Dr. Donsld Duncan,

8. Public Beelth Service Grant No. 2M-5356-C5 in emount of $5,832.00 for
one year effective July 1, 1954 « Mlse Marjorie Bartholf.

9. Public Health Service Grant No. E-15% (C2) with no incresse in amount but
extensicn of period of time from September 30, 1554 to November 30, 1954 -
Dr. G, H. Seaman.

10. Public Health Service Grant ¥o. E-15G (C3) in amount of $5,616.00 for
one year effective December 1, 1354 - Dr. G. R, Seaman.

11. Public Health Service Grant No. G-196 (C€) for extension of period of
time from July 31, 1954 through August 31, 1954 with no increase in emount -
Dr. Edith D, Box and Dr. W. D. Gingrich.

12. Public Health Service Grant No. G-196 (CT) in amount of $2,970.00 for
one year effective September 1, 1954 - Dr. Edith D. Box and Dr. W. D, Ging-
rich,

13, Public Health Service Grant No. B-410 in amcunt of $5,562.00 for one
year effective September 1, 1953 - Dr. E. G. Rennels and Dr. G. A. Drager.

14. Public Health Service Grant No. B-410 (C) in amount of $5,562.00 for
one year effective September 1, 1854 - Dr. E. G.Rennels and Dr. G. A. Drager.

15. Public Heslth Service Grant No. CT-5046 (CL)} in amount of $25,000.00 for
one year effectlive Beptember 1, 1954 - Dr. V. A. Stembridge.

16. Public Health Service Grant No. B-678 in emount of $5,853.00 for one
year effective September 1, 1954 - Dr. J. G. Sinclair.

17. Public Health Service Grant No. B-364 (C) in amount of $14,580.00 for
one year effective September 1, 1654 - Dr. C. M, Pomerat.

18. Public Health Service Grant No. B-632 in amount of $3,294.00 for one
year and one month effective August 1, 13954 - Dr. Wendell D. Gingrich and
Dr. Marshall Brucer.

19. Public Health Service Grant No. HT-5098 In amount of $24,840.00 for one
year effective August 1, 1654 - Dr. R. N. Cooley.

20. Supplemental Agreement No. 2(55-9) to Air Force Contract No. AF 18 (600)-
638 under the direction of Dr. L. L. Salomon extends the period of performance
from September ), 195k to March 1, 1955 with nc increase in amount.

21. Air Force Contract No. AF 18 (600}-93% in the amount of $11,380.00 for the

reriod of one year effective September 1, 1954 under the direction of Dr. T.
G. Blocker, Jr., Dr. Frank B. Engley, Dr. J. A, Bass and Dr. J. F. Mullins,

G-9



92

22. Extension to Navy Contract No. Nonr-1003 (C0) under the direction of Dr.
John C. Pirerty from August 31, 1954 through December 31, 1954 without edditional
funds.

PAID TRAVEL: It is respectfully recommended that you approve the following trips
by the staff members listed below, their expenses to be paid from the accounts
indicateqd.

l. Dr. Morris Pollard, Professor in Preventive Medicine and rublic Health, to
College Station, Texas May 29, 1955 to present & paper before the seml-anaual
meeting of the Texas Brench, Scciety of American Batericloglsts,.

2, Dr. John C. PFinerty, Professcr of Anatomy, to Paris, Frence September 2 to
15, 1954% to present & paper at the Internatio Congr ss of Hematology, (Expenses
paid Galveston - Washington and return).§+.c e O

3. Dr. Chauncey D. leake, Executive Director, to‘tharlottesv1lle, Virginia
September 7 through 10, 1954 to participate in a panel discussion; to interview
candidates who may be interested in positions in the Pharmacclogy Laboratory

and also individuals who mey be interested in applying for MclLeughlin Fellow-
ships.

L, Dr. Patrick Romanell, Assoclote Professor of Preventive Medicine end Public
Health, Cetober 11 to 18, 1954 to Leramie, Wyoming to perticipste in a panel
discussicon on the feaching of Orientsl Philoecphy to be held in conjunction with
the arnual meeting of the Mountain-Plains Philosophical Conference at the Univer-
sity of Wvoming; October 22 to November 4, 1954k to New York City and Baltimore
to perticipate in & Blcentennilal Conference and to visit John-Bopkins Univer-
sity to do research on Loeke’s Philosophy of Medieine at the Institute of the
History of Medicine,

The expenses of ltems 1 through 4 to be pald from Administration,
Maintenance, Equipment, Support, Administrative, Staff and Offi-
cial Travel.

9. Mr. James R. Jeonasch, Director of Staff Personnel, 1o Berkeley, Californile
August 15 through 18, 1954 to attend the annual conference of the College and
University Personnel Association, expeneses £0 be paid from Business Office,
Maintenance, Equipment, Support and Travel.

§. Miss Mary Catherine Stubbs, Asgsistant Director in University of Texas Medi-
eal Curricule, to Detrolt, Michigan October 2 through 8, 1954 to attend the
workshop for Directors and Instructors of the School of Medlcal Record Librarians
to report on ecurrent work being doneg, expenses to be psid from the Mediesl
Records, Maintenance, Equipwment and Suppoert gccount.

7. Mr. Frank Coclkiugs, Building Operator ic the Physical Plant, June 21 throuwgh
25, 1954 to Kansss City, Missouri to attend the American Hospital Association
Institute on Hospital Engineering in place of Mr. Hollis Hisey, expenses to be
paid from Consolidated Operatliorn and Meintenance of I'hysical Flant, Maintensnce,
Equipment and Support.

8. Mr. Vince Delaquil, Assistant in Medical Photography, to Milweukee, Wisconsin
August 15 to 28, 1954 to attend the Photography School sponsored by the Profession-
&2l Photographers Assoclation of America, tuition teo be paid from the Current
Restricted Fund - Professional F.es - Plastic Surgery.

9. Mrs. Carcline Dowlen, Instructor in Pediatrics, to New York City August 30
to September 10, 1954 to present a paper at the Americen Psychologicsl Associa-
tion, expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Professionanl Ber-
vices - Pedlatrics.

10. Dr. Carl A. Nau, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public Health, to
Pamps and other vowns in the Panhandle in Texas, July 15 through 13, 185k to
confer with offieials of various companies concerning research projects, ex-
penses to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Cabot Carbon Company
Gift to Dr. Nau,

G-10



93
11. Mr. Dan Morse, Cashier in the Business 0ffice, to Endicott, New York
August 9 to 20, 1954 to attend the IBM Accounting School, expenses to be paid

from the Current Hestricted Fund - Sesaly & Smith Foundetion Denstion Grant,
Maintenance, Equipment, Support, and Travel - Administrative Offices.

12. Dr, Z. K. Mitis, Teaching end Research Fellow, and Dr. Marvin E. Grice,
Resident, both in the Department of Neurclegy and Psychlatry, to San Francisco,
California June 17 to 28, 195b to attend the American Medicel Assoclstion, ex-
penses to be pald from the Current Restricted - Special Fund for Residents of
the State Psychopathic Hospital.,

13. Dr. Don Micks, Assoeiate Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public Health,
to Memphis, Tennessee November 1 through 8, 1954 to attend the Third Annual Meet-
ing of the American Soclety of Tropical Medicine and Hygiene which will be held
Jointly with the American Soclety of Parasitologists and present & paper at each
of the meetings, expenses to be pald from the Public Health Service Grant No.
G-1978 (C3) - Travel.

14. Dr. Gerald R. Seaman, Associate Professor of Physiology, to Guinesville,
Florida Septembexr 2 through 12, 1954% to present a paper at the annual meeting of
the Society of Protozoologists, expenses to be pajid fram the Public Health Ser-
vice Grant No. G~3364 (C2) - Travel.

15, Dr. Cherles M, Pomerat, Professor of Anatomy, to Atlantlc City, New Jersey
June 13 to 15, 1954 to attend the Socilety of Bilologieal Psychiatry, to show an
exhibit; to attend the American Asscecistion of Neuropathologists and give lec-
ture; to attend end give lecture at the American Neurologicael Asesociation, ex-
penses to be paid from the Army Contract No. DA-LG-007-MD-32-01l - Travel.

16, Dr. Vernie A. Stembridge, Associate Professor of Pathology to Washington,

D. C. September 6 to 12, 1954 to attend the meetings of the College of American
Pathologists and the American Society of Clinical Pathologists which will be

held in conjunction with the International Congress of Geographic Pathology;

to Franch Lick, Indiana October 15 aud 16, 1954 to attend the meeting of the
Coordinators of Cancer Teaching in conlunction with the American Medical Colleges
Assoclation meetings to exchange idess concerning the Teaching Institutes which
deal this year with Bacteriology, Immunclogy and Pathology, expenses to he pald
from the Public Health Service Grant No. CT 5046 {Ch) - Travel,

17. Dr. John H. Childers, Asscciate Professor in Pathology, tc Washington, D. €.
and New York City Beptember 6 through 12, 1954 to attend the annual meeting of

the American Society of Clinical Pathologists and The College of American Patho-
logists; the Teachers' Bection of Ophthalmology of The Arerican Academy of Ophthal-
mology and Qtolaryngology, expenses to ve paid from the Public Health SBervice
Grant No. CT 5046 (C4) - Travel.

18, Miss Jean Stubbins, Té\éhnical Director of the Blood Bank, to Washington,
D. C. September 10 through 1%, 1554 to attend the Ameriesn Association of Blood
Banks, expenses to be paid from the Special Activities Fund - Blocd Bank.

1%. Dr. William C. Levin, Associate Professor in Internal Medicine, to Washing-
ton, D. C. September 10 through 16, 1954 to attend the meeting of the American
Asgociation of Blood Banks to represent the Medieal Branch as a member of the
Beard of Directors of the Asscclation, expenses to be paid from the Specisl
Activities Fund - Bleod Bank.

20. Dr, Charles R. Walker, Resident in Radiology, to Washington, D. C., Septem-
ber 20 to 25, 1554 to attend the annuel meeting of the American Roentgen Ray
Soclety, expenses to be paid fram the Special Activities - Radiology.

21. Dr. Cecil H. Connell, Professor in Preventive Medicine and Public Health,
October 9§ through 16, 1954 to Cincinnati, Ohio and Buffalo, Rew York to attend
the meetings of the Federztion of Sewage and Industrial Wastes Association and
the American Public Health Associution. He will participete at the first meet-
ing as director from the Texas Section and will present 2 paper at the latter
meeting, expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Nationel Fund
Tor Medicel Education Grant - Preventive Medieine and Public Health.

G-11



J4
22. Dr., Junnosuke Nakai, Research Associate in the Tlssue Culture Laboratory,
to Washington, D. C., Atlantic City, New Jersey, Philadelphis, New York and
Baltimore, Maryland June § to 21, 195k to visit the Armed Porces Institute of
Pathology, attend the sessions of three neurclogical societies, to take part in
discussious at a meeting of the Americen Associmtion of Neuropathologista, and
to visit laborstories when work of the type he is doing is In progress; August
13 and 1%, 19%L4 to Houston, Texss to visit Dr. George Rose at the Hermann Hos-
pital and other persons interested in neurcanatomy at Baylor; expeases to be
paid from the Public Health Service Grant No. B-364 - Travel.

23. Miss Barbera Cassin, Orthoptic Asscociate in Ophthalmology, to New Yora
City Beptember 19 through 24, 1954 to attend the meeting of the American
Associmtion of Crthoptic Technicians in conjunction with the national meeting
of the American Academy of Ophthalmology eand Otolaryngology, expenses to be
pald from the Current Restricted Fund - Special Fund for Orthoptics.

2k, Dr. Giuseppe Bezzi, Resident in Anesthesiology, to Denver, Coloredo
September 6 through 10, 1954 to visit the University of Colorsdo Department of
Anesthesiology and study the ¢linical applicetion of hivernation end hypothermia
a8 employed by the anesthetists and the management of patients who are under-
going intracardiac surgery, expenses to be paid from the Curreot Restricted -
Profeselonal Fees - Anesthesiology.

25. Dr. Raymond H. Rigdon, Professor of Pathology, September 5 to 10, 1954 to
Waghington, D. C. to attend the Internatiocnal Congress of Pathologists and to
visit Dr. Harvey Haeg with the Medical College of Virginia relative to specific
Studies, expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted Pund - Special Fund
to Dr. Rigdon.

j:jgpétfully yours,
%//////#? V4 jﬁ Z
Chauncey D, ake
Executive Director

CDL:ERC :msa

G-12



Table Noo II 9 5 Revised
Page 1 September 1, 195k

SAIARY RANGES COVERING CLASSES
OF POSITIONS IN THE CILASSIFIED SERVICE

The University of Texas
Mediecal Pranch

EXPLANATTICON: Below are listed the monthly salaryranges for classes of positions in the

classified service of the Mediecal Branch, The first colwm indiecates the index num-
ber of the c¢lass as it appears in the bock of class desceriptions; the second column,
the class title; the third c¢olumn, the salary range for the class, i.e. the minimun
and maximum rates to be paid to incumbents of positions of the class; the fourth
colum, the number of steps or salary retes between the minimum and meximum rates;

and the last column, the salary range number; which refers to the accompanying Basic
Salary Schedule (Table I). To determine the dollar amount of intermedlate steps in
any range refer to the corresponding range number listed on the Basiec Sslary Schedule.
The "intermediate steps® are those rates which fall between the indicated minimum and
maxirmm rates.

The salary ranges are-intended to provide an equitable level of compensation for
each class of employment. Ranges were determined through study and analyeis of the
following factors: provailing rates of pay for comparable classes in private and public
employnent, present economic conditioms, present labor market conditionsy present
Medical Branch pay policies, and the relationship of the different classes of employ-
ment as determined through evaluation of duties and responsibilities of each position
and the comparative difficulty and responsibility of work in the various classes of
pesitions.

NUMBER

INTERMEDIATE RANGE

CLASS RANCE STERS NUMBER
({6904 CLERICAL, FISCAL, and ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE)

(00XX Clerical and General Administrative Group) ' \
0000 Clerical Assistant 1514-200 L 15
0001 Clerk 180<231 L 18
0002 Saniocr Clerk 220=280 4 22
0003 Administrative Clerk 310-3%L L . 29
000k Chief Clerk (Group of Classes) 310=345 6 29
0010 Clerk-Typiat 180=231 h 18
0011 Senior Clerk-Typist 220280 L 22
0020 Secretary 190=2);2 L 19
0021 Senior Secrctary 220280 L 22
0022 Administrative Secrebary 267-341 L 26
0025 Medical Branch Recorder 375-480 h 33
0030 Medical Branch Reglstrar 267-3L1 L 26
0032 Assistant Admitting Officer 280=357 N 27
0033 Admitting Cfficer 310394 b 29
0034 Bursar 3L1-435 h 31
ooLo Asgistant to Buginess Manager L1,=529 L 35

e e m = e

A T Maemel s e e e e dle s e v - . A - e e . N U U



Table No. II 9 6 Revised

Page 2 September 1, 1954
NUMBER
INTERMEDIATE RANGE
CIASS RANGE STEPS NUMEER

(00XX Clerical and Gemeral Administrative Group Conttd.)

005  Assistant Business Manager 504640 L 39
0oL T Assistant to Administrator

of Hospitals 394504 L 3L
0050 Cormunications Supervisor 325-414 b 30
0060 Director, Staff Personnel 39L=504 i 34
(0IXX Fiscal and Accounting Group)
0100 Accounting Clerk 220=29) 5 22
0110 Accountant 31l 35 L 31
(02XX Office Equipment Operation Group)
0200 Switchboard Operator 171-220 L 17
0205 Chief Switchboard Operator 150-2L2 L 19
0210 Key Punch QOperator 150-2}2 b 19
0215 Tabtulating Equipment QOperator 280=357 n 27
0220 Tabulating Equipment Supervisor 341435 L n
(03XX Stores and Procurement Group)
0300 Stores Clerk I 180-231 L 18
0301 Stores Clerk II 210-267 L 21
0305 Stores Clerk III 252-310 L 2k
0310 Storekeeper 310-39L L 29
0315 Stores Supervisor 357=457 N 32
0320 Purchasing Agent (Medical Branch) L1h=-529 L 35
(OhXX Retail Sales Group)
ohoo Store Manager 2611-325 L 26
(05XX Medieal Records Group)
0500 Assistant Medieal Records

Librarian 280-357 Y 27
0510 Medical Records Librarian 357-L57 L 32

(1 MEDICAL, DENTAL, and HOSPITAL SERVICE)

(10XX Dental Group)
1000 Dental Assistant 171=-220 L 17
1005 Dental Technieian 267-341 L 26
(11XX Technical Group)
1100 Heart Station Technician 190~242 b 19
1105 Heart Station Supervisor 267~341 L 26
1110 Electroencephalograph Technician 212310 L 2k
1120 Student X-Ray Technician 132-210 8 12
1121 X-Ray Technician 267=341 L 26




97

Table Neces II Revised
Page 3 September 1, 195k
NUMBER

INTERMEDIATE RANGE
CLASS RANGE STEPS NUMBER
(12X Technical Group Conttd.)
1125 Chief X-Ray Technician 325-11h L 30
{12XX Hursing Group)
1200 Hospital Aide 132-171 I 12
1203 Ward Clerk 154-200 L 15
1205 Vocational Nurse 180-231 I 18
1210 Staff Nurse 242310 L 2l
1215 Operabing Room Nurse 267-325 3 26
1218 Assistant Head Nurse 267=325 3 26
1220 Head Nurse 280-341 L 27
1225 Assistant Nursing Supervisor 310-375 3 29
1230 Nursing Supervisor 3Lb1-41h 3 31
1235 Nursing Service Supervisor 375457 3 33
1210 Assistant Director, Nursing Service  LaL-S0L 3 35
1250 Director, Nursing Service 50L-610 3 3%
(13X Pharmaceutical Group)
1300 Pharmacist 357457 L 32
1305 Chief Pharmacist L3L-529 L 35
(1LXX Social Service Group)
1400 Patient Relations Worker 200=254 L 20
1405 Social Case Aide 210~267 L 21
1410 Social Case Worker 294~375 L 28
1412 Case Work Supervisor 357=L57 L 32
W15 Director; Social Service Lik~529 L 35
(15XX Therapy Group)
1500 Fever Therapist 267-3L1 L 26
1505 Physlcal Therapy Assistant 190242 L 19
1510 Physical Therapist 267~311 L 26
1520 Occupational Therapy Assistant 171=220 Iy 17
1525 Occupational Therapist 267341 L 26
1528 Speech Therapist 267~341 L 26
1530 Director, Occupational Therapy 357=h57 L 32
(16XX Testing and Guidance Group)
1600 Pediatrica School Teacher 2h2=-310 L 2h
1605 Psychometrist 200=254 L 20

(2XXX RESEARCH and SCIENTIFIC SERVICE)

(20XX Laboratory Services Group)
2000 Animal Caretaker 154=200 I 15
2005 Animal Hospitel Supervisor 25-325 N 25
2010 Laboratory Helper 1322171 L 12



Table No., II
Page L

CLASS
(205X Laboratory Services Group Cont!da)

2020 laboratory Technical Assistant
2030 Anatomical Exbalmer

2040 Auwtopsy Aseistant

2050 Medical Museum Curator

(21XX Diagnostie laboratory Group)

2100 Lgboratory Technologist I
2101 Leboratory Technologist II
2105 Technical Director, Blood Bank

(22XX Research laboratory Group)

2200 Research Technician T
2201 Research Technician IT
2202 Research Assoclate

(231X Scientifie Art Group)

2300 Medical Photography Assistant
2305 Medical Photographer

2310 Medical Photography Supervisor
2320 Medical Illustration Assistant
2323 Medical Illustrator

2325 Medical Illustration Supervisor

(3XXX ENGINEERING, TRADES, and LABOR SERVICE)
{30XX Engineering and Administrative Group)

3000 Architect

3010 Elactrical Engineer

3015 Assistant to the Director,
Physical Plant

3020 Assistant Superintendent,
Buildings and Grounds Maintenance

3025 Superintendent, Buildings and
Grounds Maintenance

3030 Superintendent, Buildings Operations

3035 Refrigerating and Heating
Superintendent

30L0o Refrigerating and Heating Engineer

(31XX Plant Operation Group)

3100 Staticnary Fireman
3110 Chief Stationary Engineer

(32xx Building and Allied Trades Group)

3200 Maintenance Man (Group of Classes)

2 LTI i St S TR ek et s o+

RANGE

180-280
267-341.
2h2=310
267-341

267=-3u1
29)4=375
375-h80

231-357
2944457
375=582

180-231
280=357
357-457
180-231
280-357
357457

394-50hL
Lih=529

39h-50L
39450k

L57-582
50L=640

39h=-50l
529-670

2424260
375-L35

220-294

98 September 1, 1954

NUMBER
INTERMEDIATE
STEPS

=R o

oo ol

e

S=oF S~ N N Y = -

NN

Revised

RANGE
NUMBER

18
26

2l
26

26
28
33

23
28

33

18
27

18

27
32

35

37
39

3k
Lo

22




Tabla No. I
Page S

CLASS

(32XX Building and Allied Trades Group Contid.)

3210
3215
3220
3225
3230
3235
32Lho
3245
3250

(33XX Mechanical and Allied Trades Group)

3300
3305
3310
3320
3325
3330
3335
3340
3350
3355

Carpenter

Carpenter Foreman
Electrician
Electrician Foreman
Bainter

Painter Foreman
Plumber

Flumber Foreman
Welder

Bracemaker

Locksmith

Water Treater

Refrigeration Mechanic
Refrigeration Mechanic Foreman
Building Operator

Building Operations Foreman
Laboratory Mechanic

Scientific Instrument Maker
Instrument Shop Foreman

(30X Printing and Allied Trades Group)

3400
3410
3415
3h20

Multilith Operator
Agsistant Bookbinder
Bookbinder :
Print Shop Supervisor

(355X Llabor and Labor Supervision Group)

3500
3520
3515
3520
3528
3530
3540

Labkorer

Truck Drilver

Gardener

Utility Worker

(rounds Crew Supervisor
Campus Foreman
Timekeeper

(LXXX CUSTODIAL and FOOD SERVICE
(LOXX laundry Group)

Looo
Loos
holo
ho1s

Laundry Worker
Washman

Chief Marker
Laundry Mansager

(L1XX Food Service Group)

4100

Food Service Worker

U U

RANGE

280-325
331394
325375
39457
280~325
341394
325=375
39h-h57
310=-357

267=341
280-=32%
310~357
325-375
39L-h57
325=375
394-L57
267=-3)41
343435
41h-529

220-280
200-231
310=357
310-394

15L=200
171200
180~231
180-231
212280
25h~325
242-310

125-1562
171220
180-231
341-435

132«=LT1

9 9 Sept

NUMEER
INTERMEDIATE
STEPS

RPN NN

pli el VI gl =agl (W I g b=l \v IS B gl EEE RN N

e

Revised
ember 1, 195k

RANGE
NUMEER

p—p———

27
31
30
3k
27
31
30

34
2%

26
27
29
30
34
30
3
26
31
35

22
20
27
29

18
31




Table No, II

Page 6

CLASS

(L1XX Food Service Group Comt!d.)

L1101
4105
1110
111
4112
L1120
11125
Liho
hilil
L5

(b2XX Building Services and Custodial Group)

4200
4210
4220
L230
4235
La2lio
i2h5

4250

Food Preparation Worker
Food Service Supervisor
Cook I

Cook II

Cook ITI

Baker

Butcher

Dietitian I

Dietitian IT

Chief Dietitian

Custodial Worker

Exterminator

Elevator Operator

Seamstress

Seamstress Supervisor

Hougsekeeper

Housekeeper and Extermination
Supervisor

#xecutive Housekeeper

(43XX Security Group)

11300
4310

Guard
Security Supervisor

(5XXX LIBRARY SERVICE)

5000

Asgistant Librarian

{6XX% EDUCATIONAL and INFORMATIONAL SERVICE
(67X Audio-Visual Group)

6703

Audio-Visual Technician

RANGE

146-190
200-25}
142210
190=2L2
220=280
150-212
190-2012
267-3L1
310-394
L4ih-529

118162
171-200
118-154
125-162
210-267
210-267

254=325
325-41h

210-267
325-41)

25h-325

254325

10,4

NUMBER
INTERMEDIATE
STEPS

- N ok —k a —

e~ oS - AV

&

Revised
ember 1, 195k

RANGE
NUMEER

1
20

16

19
22

19
19
26
29
35

10
17
10

21
21

25
30

21
30

25

25




101

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH

September 2, 1954

Preslident Logan Wilson, Acting Chencellor
The Universi.y of Texas
Austin 12, Tekas

Dear Presidence Wilson:

I am suum: cidng herewrch a dockes vor the meeting of the Loard ol
Pugents o be held in Austin, Texas, Beptember 177 and 16, 1954.

I recommend your approval of he following items rov Lhe Dental
Branch:

19531954 Budget

Business Office

1. Change the account ror Aseisiani Purchasing Clerks "None io
exceed $3,300.00" to read "None to exceed $3,480.00."

Miscellaneous General Expenges

2. Transfer $1,250.00 fram the sccount for Miscellaneous General
Expenses ¢o the account for Maintenance and Equipment for All In-
struetional Departments.

Ana voy

3. Appoint Dr. Henry €. Browning as Associate Prolessor at a salary
rate of $8,000,00 For iwelve months for the period beginning July 1,
1954, and ending August 31, 195%, funds in the amount of $1,333.32
to be trensferred I'rom the appropristion for Professor in the same
deparument,

Y. Transfer $83.33 fram the sccount for Special Lecturers (Pert-
time)(None to execeed $700.00) to the account for Associates (Part-
time){None to exceed $1,000.00) in the same depar.ument.

Preventive Dentilgtry

5. Appoint Dr. James D, Smith as Instructor at a salary rate of
£5,000.00 for twelve months for the pericd bveginning July 14, 195k,
and ending Auguet 31, 1954,

Regtorative Dentistry

6. Accept the resignation of Dr. J. Harvey Lmmerson, Associate
Professor (Restoralive Dentistiy) at a salary raie of $9,200.00
forutwelve months, effective ai the close of business Avugusi 31,
1254,

7. Appoint Dr. Bengt 0. S. Bengison as Instructor (Fixed Multiple
Restorations) at & salary rate of $5,000,00 for twelve months for
the period beginning July 1, 1954, end ending Augustc 31, 1954, funds
in the amount of $033.32 to be transferred from the appropristcion
For Instructor in the same depariment.

8. Appoint Dr. Wilford C. Hooper, Jr., as Instructor (Unit Restor-
ations)} at a salary rale of $5,000.00 for twelve monihs for the
period beginning July 1, 1954, and ending August 31, 1954, funds

in the amount of $833.32 to be transferred from the sppropriation

for Instructor (Restorative Dentistry, Fixed) in the same depart-
ment.

%+ Appoint Dr. Alfred M. Chausse as Instructor {iUnit Restorationc)
at a salery rvate of $5,000.00 for twelve months for the period be-
ginning July 1, 1954, and ending August 31, 1954, funds in the amount
of $833.32 to be trensferred from Lhe sppropriation for Instructor
(Restorative Dentistry, Fixed) in the same department.

D-1

et e T TR § s LM o AT ke <k T



102

Physical Plant

10, Appolnt Dr. Jack D. Adwers as Superintendent of Buildings

and Grounds at a salary rate of $7,500.00 for twelve months for the
pericd beginning July 1, 1954, and ending August 31, 1954, funds

in the smount of $560.32 to be iransferrved from Electrician and
$689,68 to be transferred from Carpenters (Part-time) in the same
departnent.,

11, Acecept the resignation of Mr. Lewis A. Smith, Foreman of Build-
ings and Grounds, at & selary rete of $5,200.00 for twelve months,
effective at the close of business July 31, 1954,

Organized Activities Related to Instructional

epartments - Outpatient Division
12,  Transfer 352.50 from the eppropriation for Nurse (None to ex-

ceed $3,000.00) to the account for Temporaiy Employees in the seame
department.

USAF Sechool of Aviation Medicine

Contract AF 18(500)-900

13, Transfer $200,00 from the account for Equipment to the account
for Materials and Supplies in the same department.

CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been signed on behalf of
the Dental Branch by the officials indicated, I recommend your
approval and ratification of signalures:

1, Contrect No. V3062V-508 with the Vetersns Administration for
education and training under Public Law 16 end 346, 78th Congress
executed by Dr. John Victor Olson, covering the period July 1, 1954,
to June 30, 1955.

2. Contract DA 41.133 AIV-1452 with the United States of America
(Army Contracting Office, Fort Sam Houston, Texas) for instruction
covering e course in Oral Surgery for Lt. Colonel John E. Pleasants
for the period July 1, 1954, to June 30, 1955, signed by Mrs., Elne
Birath, Business Mansager.

GIFTS:s I wish to report that the following gift has been received:

1. The sum of $100.00 has been received from Mrs., W. B. Sherp for
the Student Memorial Loan Fund in memory of Dr. Joseph P. Arnold.

1954-1955 Budget

Business Office

1. Transfer $H80.00 from the account for Purchesing Clerks (None

to exceed $3,600.00) to the sccount for Assistant Purchasing Clerks
(None to exceed $3,000.00)} in the same department, snd slso change

the account for Assistant Purchasing Clerks "None to exceed $3,000.00"
to read "None to exceed $3,600.00."

2. Transfer $180,00 from the account for Purchasing Clerks (None to
exceed $3,600,00) to the account for Requisition Clerke (Nome to ¢x-
ceed §2,700.00) in the same department, eand slsc change the account
for Requipition Clerks "None to exceed $2,700,00" to read "None to
exceed $3,000.00,"

Anstomy (General and Microscopic)

3. Appoint Dr. Henry C. Browning es Associete Professor at a salary
rate of $8,000.00 for twelve months for the period begimning Septem-
beyp 1, 1954, and ending August 31, 1955.

b, Transfer $1,500.00 from the appropristion for Professor to the
account Lor Associates (Part-time)(None to exceed $1,000.00) in the
same depariment. :




5. Change the account for Associates (Part-time) "None to exceed
$1,000.00" to read "None to exceed $1,500.00,"

Pethology (General Pathology)
6. Dele?e the name of Dr. Willieom J. Kasboum, Professor, a:t a salary
rate of $12,000,00 for twelve months.

Physiclogy (Biological Chemistry)
7. Transfer $4,200,00 from the appyopriation for Asscciate Professor
t0 ¢create an account for Instructior in the same department.

Physiology (Physiology)

B. Appoint Dr, Leon Kraintz as Instructor at a salary rate of $5,000.00
for twelve months for the period beginning September 1, 195k, end ending
August 31, 1955,

9. Transfer $500.00 from the account for Instructor ic the accound for
Associates (Part-time)(None to exceed $1,500,00) in the same depariment,
and also change the asccount for Associates (Part-time) "None to exceed
$1,500,00" to read "lone to exceed $2,000,00."

Restorative Dentistry (Unit Restorations)
10. Delete the name of Dr., J. Harvey Emmerson, Associate Professor atb
a salary rate of $9,200.00 for twelve months,

11. Appoint Dr. James W. Burkhart as Associate Professor at a salary
rate of $8,100.C0 for twelve months for the period beginning September
1, 1955, and ending August 31, 1955.

12. Appoint Dr. Wilford C. Hooper, Jr., &8 Instructor st = salary rate
of $5,000.00 for twelve months for ithe pericd beginning September 1,
1954, and ending August 81, 1955.

13. Appoint Dr. Bengt 0. 5. Bengison as Instructor at a salary rate
of $5,000.00 for twelve monthg for the period beginning September 1,

1954, and ending August 3L, 1955, iy QF £‘ : f

Physicgl Plant
14, Delete the name of Mr. lewis A. Smith, Foreman of Buildings end
Crounds, at a salary rate of $5,320.00 for twelve months.

TEXTBQOKS PREPARED BY FACULTY MEMEERS: I recommend your approval of
the use of the following lRPOratory manusls prepared by faculty weme
bers for sale to the students of The University of Texas, Dental Branchi

1. Laboratory Manuel in Anatomy (General) $2.75
2, Laboratory Manual in Histology {General) 2,50
3. Laboratory Manual in Micro-Bilology 3.25
Lk, Xaboratory Manual in Restorations (Complete) 1.10
5. Laboratory Manual in Practice Management 3.00

FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS:
I wish to request that the income earned from the W. H. Scherer
Bequest for Scholarship Purposes be budgeted as follows:

W. HB. Scherer

Scholarship Fund $ 500,00
Fellowship Fund 900,00
Guests Lecturer's Fund 600,00
Faculty Fund 050. 00

$ 2,950.00

SHORT LEAVES: The following short leaves of absence without loss of
Pay heve been grented the staff members listed dbelow, thelr expenses
to be pald ss ilndicated:




1. Mr, Ozro B, Wiswell, Assistant Professor in Anatomy, July 8, 1954,

to go to Galveston, Texas, ©o the University of Texas, Medicel Branch,

to confer with Dr. Donald Duncan with reference to histologics) anelysis
of tissue for class prepearation, his expenses to be paid from Miscellang-
ous General Expenses - Traveling Expenses.

2. Dr. Martin Cattoni, Professor in ledilcine, June 26, July 23, 26, 28,
30 and 31, August 4, 5, 6, 11, 13, 16 and 20, 1954, to go to Galvestion,
Texas, to the University of Texas, Medicel Branch to worlk in the Tissue
Culture Laboratory on research problems of tissue culiure, his expensesz
to be paid from Miscellanecus General Expenses - Traveling Expenses.

3. Mr. Earl G. Hamel, Jr., August 16, 1954, to go to Galveaton,
Texas, to the Universiiy of Texms, Medical Branch, Tissue Culture
laboratory to confer with Dr, Hsu and Dr. Nekai concerning resesarch
problems as related to the Anatomy department at the Dental Branch,
his expenses to be paid from Miscellaneous General Expenses - Travel-

ing Expenses.

4, Mr, Ozro B. Wiswell, Assistant Professor in Anatomy, July 6, 1954,
to July 7, 1954, to go to Randolph Field, Texas, to the United States
Alr Force School of Avietion Medicine +to confer with Dr. Henry Hale
end Dr. Robert Clark snd to submit & formel semi-annusl report on
Project AF 18(600)-902, his expenses t¢ be paid from United States
Air Force School of Aviation Medicine Contract AF 18{600)-902,

5. Dr. Ernest DBeerstecher, Jr., Associete Professor in Physiology
(Biclogical Chemistry}, July 6, 1954, to July 7, 1954, 4o Randolph
Field, Texas, to the United States Air Force School of Aviation
Medicine to confer with Dr. Henry Hale and Dr. Robert Clark to sub-
mit & formal semi-annual report on Project AF 18(600)-902, his ex-
venses to be paid fropm United Siates Air Force School of Aviation
Medicine Contract AF 18{600)-902.

OUT-OF ~STATE TRIPS: I recommend youwr approval of the following out-
of -state trips by the staff members listed below, their expenses o
be paid from Miscellaneous General Expenses - Traveling Expenses:

1. Dr. Erbert W. D'Anton, Associaete Professor in Physics, Dental
Materials, September 11, 195%, to September 20, 1954, {0 go to Amn
Arbvor, Michigan, to the University of Michigan, Graduate snd Post-
graduate School of Dentistry to take a postgraduate course in Den-
tel Materials for teaching purposes in the department of Physics,
Dental Materials at the Dental Branch, his expenses to ve paid from
Miscellaneous Genersl Expenses - Traveling Expenses.

2. Dr. BEdward C. Hinds, Professor in Surgery, August 31, 1954, to
September 4, 1954, to go to Chicago, Illinois, to the University of
Illinois, College of Dentistry, to aitend the course entitled"Anes-
thesiology,"” the information to be used in the teaching program in
the Postgraduate School of Dentistry at the Dental Branch, his ex-
penses to be paid from Miscellaneous General Expenses - Traveling
Expenses.

Regpectiully submitted

o

z;dohn Victor Olson
Dean



THE UNTVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute
Houston

September 1, 195k

TO DR. LOGAN WILSON
ACTING CHANCELLOR OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Dear Doctor Wilson:

I am submitting hsrewlth a docket for the mesting of the Board of Regents
t0 be held in Austin on Sepiember 17 and 18. I recommend your spproval
of the following items:

19531950

Personnel

1T, Transfer the sum of $420.00 to the account for Secretary and Clerk

from the Reserve for General Administration to cover the temporary appoint-
ment of a Clerk-Typist for the period June 28 through August 31; transfer
$196.00 to the same account, also from the Reserve for General Administration,

Medicine

7. Create the position of Assistant Pediatrician by the transfer of neces-
sary funds from the Operations and Equipment Reserve, and appoint to this
position Dr. Wataru W. Sutow, at $10,000,00 for twelve months effective
Juns 10,

3. Create the position of Senior Fellow (Pediatries), and appoint to this
position Dr. John W, Griffin at $7,000,00 for twelve months, effective July 1,
the necessary funds to be transferred from the Operations and Equipment
Reserve,

Patholo
L. Appoint to the position of Secretary, on a temporary basis, Miss Irene
Xabat, at $3,900,00 for twelve months, effective August 2.

5. Appoint to the Second Position of Head Histology Technician, Mrs.
Conceting A. Kanse, at $3,720.00 for twelve months, effective August 9.

Radiolo

6., Accept the resignation of Mrs, Edeltraud Kocian, at $3,62L,00, at the
¢lose of business August 3, and appoint to this poesition Mrs. Nina M. White,
av $3,624,00 for twelve months, effective July 19, the necessary funds to
provide for this overlap to coms from the Operations and Equipment Reservs.,

Sur ge

7. Greate two positions of Clinical Assistant (Gynecology), part-time, at
$1,800.00 for twelve months each, effective July 1, by the transfer of
necessary funds from the Operations and Equipment Reserve,

7w3as Approve a change in salary for Dr. Richard C, Hay, Asscociate in
Anestresiclogy, from $10,000,00 as approved at the July Board meeting
(Docket, page A-1, Item 5), to $12,000.00, effective June 16, the e cessary
funds to come {rom the position of Assistant Anesthesiolegist; this change
due to inability to supplement $10,000,00 salary from outside sources as
agreed.

8. Appoint t¢ the Fifth Position of Nurse Anesthetist Miss Marie D,
Huddock at $4,500.00 for twelve months, effective July 1.

Physics

. Create the position of Betatron Engineer at $5,000,00 for twelve months,
payable from grant funds, and appoint to this position Mr., Earn R. Van
Roosenbeck, effective August 1,

il

o

&



%’ erimental Medicine '
10i Create the position of Assistant Hesearch Internist, part-time, at

$3,000,00 for twelve months, effective August 1, by the transfer of necessary
funds from the Operations and Equipment Reserve.

Patient Care fctivities
1l. Appoint to the position of Administrative Assistant, Mr. Rongld D,
Larsen, at $5,760.00 for twelve months, effective June 7.

Food Service '
acs Accept the resignation of Mrs, Katherine Bostelmsn, Chief Dietitian at
$5,484.00, effective at the close of business June 30.

Prhi siotherapy
3. Appoint to the position of Physiotherapist Miss Lois J. Ramsey at
$3,720,00 for twelve months, effective July 12.

Procurement and Supply
1. Create an addi tional position of Clerk by the trarafer of necessavy
funds from the Operations and Equipment Reserve, ¢ ffective July 7.

Phyaical Plant

15, Create ihe position of Carpenter, temporary, and appoint to this
position Mr. Oma W. Bland at $302.00 per month, effective March 15 through
July 31, and Mr, Alfongo Martin, at the same rate, effective August 1; the
necessary funds ars availsble in the lamp sum zccount.

Plant Fund Allotment Account
I5. Approve the followng transfer of funds, under provisions of Section 1,
S. B. No. 268, Fifty-third Legislature, Regular Session:

From: )
5-830 Care of patients $75,000.00
To:
S-893 Completing the construction of
buildings and site improvements
for said M. D. Anderson Hespital,
and for equipping and furmishing
such buildings $75,000,00
19541955

Office of the Director
I. Create the position of Senior Clerk-Typist, half-time, by the transfer
of $1,52L.,00 from the Reserve for General Adminiastration, Salaries Only.,

Medicine

2. Change the title of Associate Pediatrician to Assistant Pediatrician and
appoint to this position Dr. Wataru W. Sutow at $1C,000,00 for twelve
menthg, effective September 1,

Patholo
3e ﬁﬂge the title of the pesition Assogiate Pathologist, ccecupied by Dr.
Alvan G. Foraker, to read Assistant Pathologist.

Surge

« Approve a change in salary for Dr, Richard C. Hay, Associate in Anes-
thesiology, from $10,000.00 for twelve months to $12,000,00, effective
September 1, the additional $2,000,00 to come from Unappropriated Surplus.

-a, Create two positions for Clinical Assistant (Uynecology), pari-time,
at $1,800.00 each for twelve months, and one position of Clinical Assistant
(Gynecology), part-time, at $2,400,00 fer twelve months, effective
September 1, the necessary funds to coms from Unappropriated Surplus.

A2Z



-

Biochemist
C. Change the source of funds far the pesition Research Chemist to
$2,700,00 from the Ceneral Budget and $3,600.00 from grant finds.

Biolo
5. C%nge the title of the pesition Assistant Biologist to read Research
Assoclate,

Physics

Te Create the position of Betatron Engineer at $5,000,00 for twelve months,
payable from grant funds, and appoint to this position Mr, Earl R, Roosenbeck,
effective Septembar 1,

Experimental Medicine :

Se- Create the position of Assistant Research Internist, part-time, at
$3,000,00 for twelve months, effective September 1, the necessary funds
to come from Unappropriated Surplus,

9. Change the title of the positiecn Organic Chemiat tc read Assistant
Biochemist.

10, Create the position of Senior Research Fellow by the transfer of
$3,600,00 from Unappropriated Surplis,

11, Change the grant portion of Dr, J. Bs Truniell's salary from $1,200.00
to $2,000.00, effective Sephember 1,

Experimental Surgery
12, (reate the position of Senior Clerk-Typist by the transfer of $2,772.00
from Unappropriated Surplus.

Psychosomatic Medicine
13. Delete the name of Jack Wheeler from the position of Clinical Psychologist,

Audig-Visual Services

I, Add to the account for Photographer, Photographer-Clerk, Photography
Assistants, Clerks, Artists, Medical Artists, ard Sound Techniclans, the
position of Clerical Assistant without chenge in the number of employees or
the total amount.

Instruction and Training
I5.  Create the position of Senior Clerk-Typist, half-time, by the transfer
of $1,524,00 from Unappropriated Surplus. '

Publications
15. Transfer $86L4.00 to the mcount for Associate Editor, Research Librarian
(part-time ) and Secretary from Tnappropriated Surplus.

FPatient Care Activities

17. TDelete the name of George W. Walton, Administrative Assistant, and
appoint to this position Mr. Ronald B. larsen, at $5,760,00 for twelve
month&, and transfer $1,560.00 to this account frem Unappropriated Surplus.

Medical Social Service
I8, Change the position Chief of Medical Socisl Service to read Director.

Nursi

19, Accept the resignation of Mrs. NMary G, Pattersen, Director of Nurses,
effective at the close of business September 30, her s alary for the month
of September to be at the rate of $6,198,00 for twelve months,

Pathology Laboratories
20. Appoint to the second position of Head Histology Technician Mrs,
Concetina A, Kane at $3,720.00 for twelve months, effective September 1,

23



Patients Account Office
Z1, Change the title of the position Cashiers to read Senior Glerk and
Accounting Clerks T.

g_?‘siotheragx
« Transfer $84C,00 from the position of Physiotherapist, parttime,
to the account fer Burse Technician and Attendant.

Radiolopy Laboratories '
23, TChanpe the position of Head Lsboratory Technician, Diagnostic
Radiology, to read Head X-rgy Technieian,

Surgery (Patient Care Activities

o Transfer 00t e first position of Nurse Anesthetist from
Unappropristed Surplus, and appeint to thls position Miss Rebecca §.
Williams at $6,000,00 for twelve months, effective Septamber 1; transfer
$381,,00 to the second position of Murse Anagthetist from Unappropriated
Surplus and appoint to this pesition Miss Frieda W, Spleth at $5,352,.00
for twelve months, affective September 1,

Volunteer Services
20, Change the position of Supervisor to read Director.

Housekeapin '
28, Transfer $516,00 to the position of Executive Housekeeper from
Unappropriated Surplus.

27. Create one new position of Maid and two new positions of Orderly by
the transfer of $4,956,00 from Unapprepriated Surplus, to the account for
Housekeepers, Maids and Porters,

ﬁ' slcal Plant
28, Create two additional positiens of Elevator Operator by the transfer
of $2,832,00 from Unappropriated Surplus to the lump sum account for

Mechanics Helpsrs, Carpenter, Air-conditioner Helper, Flumbers-Helpsrs,
Yardman, Elevator Operators, Clerk-Typist, Check-room Claerks, Nightwatehmen,
and Laborsrs.

OUr OF STATE TRIPS: I recommend your spproval of the following out-of-state
Irips Gy start members listed below, their expenses to be paid by the
Maintenance and Travel Account unless otherwise specified:

1., Anend the suthorigation for travel of Dr, R, Lee Clark, Jr., Dr. R. W.
Cumley , Misz Gladys Schneider and Migs Margaret Harrington to Brazl) as
approved by the Board of Regents at the July, 195h, meeting, Page 4-L,

Item 8, to include gutharigation for payment of the travel oflr. R, W,
Cumley and Miss Gladys Schneider from Houston to Mismi and Miami to Houston.

2. Mr, Franklin E, Smith and Mr, Donald A. Mehl, August 10-13, to Sulfur,
Oklahema, fa ressarch sActivities in connection with the Cancer Eye Project,
sxpenses payable from Grant C~1751 C.

3+ Dr, Fernande G, Bleedorn, August 2-7, for confersncss sand cbservation
relative to rotatlonal therapy at Memorial Hospital, New York, New York.

4o Dr. Tad Patton, September 13.17, to present a pasper at the meating of
the American Chemical Society, New York, New Tork.

S5¢ Dr. J. B, Trunnell, September 4-11, tc participate in the Laurentian
Hormone Conference of the American Association for the Advancement of
Science at Mont Tremblant, Quebec, Canada, of which group Dr, Trunnell is
& member.

 h



¥

6. Dry Williesm O, Russell, September 3-10, to present a paper at the 14y
meeting of the Internstienal Congress of Clinical Pathologists, and to

participate in committee meetings of the CGollege of American Pathologists,

and reeting of the National Commlitee for Careers in Medic al Technology,

Washington, B, C,

7« DUr, Beatrix Cobb, June 23-2k, to participate in a meeting of the
Southern Regional Education Board in Atlanta, Georgia, at no expense to
the institution,

8, Miss Frances Goff, September 10-19, to attend the meeting of the
American Hospital 4sscociation, Chicago, Illinois,

9. Dr, Clifton D. Howe, September 13-17, to particlpate in the meeting
of the American Heart Association, Washington, D. C., at no expense to
the irstitution.

OUTSIDE AND ADDITICNAL DUTIES; I wish 1o recommend renewsl for the year
19501955 of the authorization previously egranted Mr., Arthur F. Kleifgen
and Mrs. Beulah Heflin to provide services in comnection with Accounts

and Records for the Consultation Service Agency Fund, for which Mrs, Heflin
will be compensated at the rate of $996,00 and Mr, Kleifgen $900.00 for

the fiscal year.

GRANTS: T recemmend acceptance of the following grants, and ihat the
appreciation of the Board be sent the doners by the Segcretary:

1. Renewal of the American Gancer Soziety Institutionel Research Grant
Nos 23G in the amount of $100,000,00 for the ysar beginning September 1,
acknowledgement to Le made to Mr, Mefford R, Rumyon, Fxecutive Vice

President of the American Gancer Society, L7 Beraver Street, New York L,

New York, The American Cancer Soclety has requested that no public ans
nonncenent in connection with this grant be made until they have so

ANLNOrized.

2, A grant of $1,000,00 in support of the 1959 Symposium for Fundamental
Cancer Research from the Texas Division of the American Gancer Scciety,
acknowledgement to be made to Mr. J. Louls Neff, Execubtive Director,
American Cancer Society, 1609 Colorade Strest, Austin, Texas.

GIFTS: I recommend your acceptance of the following gifts, and that the
appreciation of the Doard be sent the donors by the Secretary:

1, Conveyance of an undivided 1/32 interesi in and tc &1l of the oil
royalty, gas reyalty, and royelty in casinghead gas, gascline, and royalty
in other minerals in and under, and that may be produced and mined from,
the following described land situated in the County of Fisher, State of
Texas, o witt "The Scuthwest Quarter {SW %) of Section Ne, 206,

Bleck No, Three (3}, H, and T. C. Ry Company surveys, Fisher County,Texas,"
This conveyance is to the Board of Regents of The University of Texas for
the use and cenelit of The University of Texas M, D. Anderson Hospital

and Tumor Institite. The conveyance was made Ly, and acknowledgement
shemld go to, Mr. and Mrs. G, E. McCain, Route 2, Sweetwater, Texas,

2. For the Bnuilding and Equipment Funds

$200,00 in payment on his pledge from Mr, M, M., Feld, Pust Office
Bet 276, Houston 1, Texas.

$120,00 in memory of Dr, E. W. Bertner for use in completing and
the turnishing and equipping of the Bertner Pavilion from Mrs,
W. B. Sharp, Montrose Apartments, Houston, Texas.

$100,00 from Houston Assembly 8, Order ef the Rainbow for Girls,
Tor use in the purchase of a record player for the Children's
folarium, ackrowlaedgsment to go to Mrs. Mary Collins, Mother-
idvisor, Houston Assembly 8, Order of the Rainbow for Girls,
Eagtern Star Temple, Houston, Texas,

AL




$10

3. Ttor the Rasearch Puxi:

$100,00 bequeathed by Miss Mariam Gross, acknowledgement to go
to her brother, Mr, Leo H, Gress, 708 Crawford Stireet,
Heuston 3. ' ' ’

$225,00 from Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Kles, Route 1, Box 56, Spring,
TQ*&S-

$ 14,00 from the American Herefard Asscciagtion for use in research
of Cancer Eye in Cattle, acknowledgement teo go to Mri Jack
Turner, American Hereford Asscciatien, Kansas City 6, Missouri.

e PFor the Unsllocated Gift Fund:

$250,00 from the St. Paul Fire and Merine Insurance Company, St.
Panl, Minnesota, in memory of Mr, Eemp Dargan, acknowlsdgement
to go to Mr, Rorick Cravens, Bax 1660, Houston 1, Texas,
$11,6.25 from the Producing Department of the Texas Company in
memory of ¥Mr. W, I. Johnson, acknowledgement to go to Fr.
L. T. Tighe, Division Manager, Prcducing Department, The
Texas Company, Houston 1, Texas.

Respectfully submitted,

7

Jirector

O




.

SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL OF THE UNIVERSITY nF TEXAS
221) 0aK LAWN = DALLAG, TEXAS

AugusT 27, 1954

DRa LocAN WILSON, AQTING CHANGELLOR
YHE UNIVERS|TY OF TEXAS
AuvsTiIn, TEX2AS

DEAR DRo WLSONS
l AM AUDMITYTING HEREWLITH A UOSKET FOR COMSIDERATION AT THE MEETING OF
THE BOARD OF REGENTS ON SEPTEMBEER 16ml1B,; |954. | RECOMMEND THAT YHE £OLLOWING

ITEMS DE APPROVED!

1353=1954 BUDGET

OFFICE OF THE DEAN

lo ACCEPT THE RESIGNATION OF Mrs. HELEN W, MELLER, SECRETARY AT $3,0006,00
FPER ANNUM, EFFCCTIVE AusUsT {3, 1954,

2. TRANSFER (675,00 FRONM TRAVEL TC MAINTENANCE AND EQUIPMENT,.

3¢ TRANSFER {14440 fFroM BUSINESS OFF|CE QFFICE ASSIBTANTS TO THE OFFICE
ASSIETANTS AGCOUNT.

BGENERAL EXPENSE
4. YTAANSFER $326.,5] FROM REBERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPHOPRIATIONS TO COMHMENGCEMENT,

5+ TRANSFER 9226,91 rROM RESERVE FOR ADDITIOGHAL APPROPRIATIONS To UFF)CIAL
PUCLJCATIONG

BUS INESS OFFICE

Gw GRANT A LEAVE OF ABSENCE WITHOUT SALARY TO MRS, JANET MCPHERBON,
SECRETARY, FOR THE PERLOD JuLy [4, 1954 (woon) rtaroucw Juny 23, 1954,

7« TRANSFER $850,00 FrOM RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS Y0 OFF(CE
AND TRAVEL EXPENSE.

ANATOWY

fle APPOINT DRa HARLOW W, ADES AS PROFESSOR OF ANATOMY AT 89,600,000 peEr ANNUM
EFFECTIVE Juty [, 1954, 8y TRANSFERRING 33 ,600.00 FrROM THE RESERVE FOR
ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONGE.

2, TRANSFER $400,00 rrow RESERVE FOR ADODITIOMNAL APPROPRIATIONS TO TECHNIC)ANS
AND TEGCHNECAL ASSISTANTSs

10. TRANSFER 5100,00 FROM RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPAOPRIATIONE 70 MAINTENANCE
AND EGUIPMENT»

1le TRANBFER 82,292,00 FROK TECHNICIANS AND TECHNICAL AssgsTANTS AnND 229,00
FROM CLINICAL ABSISTANTS YO SPECIAL EQUIPMENT.
EIOCHEMISTRY

12, TRANSFER 83,000 FrROM RESERVE POR ADOITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS TO MA[NTENANCE
AND EQUIPMENT.

EXPERIVENTAL MED]CINE

13¢ TrRangsrer 312,50 From NESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS TO
MAINTENANCE AND EQUEPMENT.

INTERNAL MED|ICINE

t4. TRansrer $3,690,00 FROM UNFILLED POSITION OF RESEARCH Assoc|ate, $700,00
FROM BALANGCE REMAIMENG 18 VACATED POALTION OF HESEARCH ASSQCGIATE, AnNe $630,00
BALANCE REMAINING FOR SECRETARY TO0 MAINTENANCE AND EQUIPMENT,

15« APPOLINT DRe DONALD Ae SUTHERLAND AS PARTwTIME CLINICAL ASAIBYANT
PROFEBSOR AT 85,000 PER ANNUMs EFFECTIVE JuLy 1, 954, BY TRANSFERRING
#833434 FROM REBERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPHOPRIATIONS,

Sal



6e¢ AQCEPT THE
54’200 rer e RESIGNATION OF Mrs, HELEN THACH, REBEARCH A880CIATE AT
UMy EFFECTIVE AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS OF June 30, 1954.

O0BSTEYRICS AND @YNECOLOGY

17« TRANSFER 593,00 FroM RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS TOo FELLOWE,

LATHOLOGY

18« AGOEPYT THE RES
$8 619.00 (Be-ors ;cmxrgou OF Dr, ALICE Emlru. ASSISTANT PROFESSOR AT
. ’ P’ ) +00 FROM PaTHOLOGY AND $2,000.00 FROM SPECIAL ACTIVITIES
UnNDwF ARKL AND HOsPiTAL), EFFECTIVE AT THE CLOSE OF BUBINESE ON AUGUET 3!, 1954,

19« JNCREASE THE SALARY OF DR. P, 0%8, MONTGOMERY, ASSISTANT PROFESSOR, 70
£4,800,00 FROW S5PECEAL ACTIVITIES FUND = PARKLANG HOSPITAL, EFFECTIVE
aueuag” I, 1954, THES INCREASES THE TOTAL SALARY FrRowm $11,200 vo 811,800,

20y GRANT LEAVE OF ABSENCE WITHOUT SALARY T9 M)ss PATRICIA PARKER, SECRETARY,
AvausTt 18 AND )9, 1954,
PHARMACOLOGY _.

214 GRANT A LEAVE OF ABSENGCE WlTHOUT BALARY TO DRe MYRON 8, SLOMKA, AS8ISTANT
FROFESSOR, FROM JuLY 1§15 TO AuGusT |4, $954,

PSYCHIATAY

224 BGRANT & LEAVE OF ABBENCE WITHOUT SALARY TO Myss SHIRLEY EVAND, SEORCTARY;
FROM AUsusT | THROUGH AwausTt 31, 1954, ’

SURAERY

23¢ JNCGREASE THE SALARY OF DR, MORRIS Jas FOQELMAN, ASSOCIATE PROFEGSOR,; TQ
$150,00 PER MONTH FROM STUDENT HEALTH SERVICE EFFECTIVE JuLy |, 1954,

244 INCREASE THE SALARY OF DR. JERRY As STIRMAN, ASSISTANY PROFESGOR, TO
2150400 PER MONTH FROM BTUDENT HEALTH SERVICE EFFECTIvE Juty 1, 1954,

25¢ APPOINT DRe JOHN LIPPAS AS HALFwT{ME DLINJCAL INSTRUETOR AT $3,600.00
FER ANNUM EFFEOTIVE WJULY |, 1954, vicE DA, HELEN CH} WHO RESIGNED,

EXTENS{ON ~ POSTGRADUATE PROGRAM

26, APPOINT Mi68 OLA DOWNEY AS SENIOR SEGRETARY AT $3,;300 PER ANNUM EFFECTIVE
August |, 1954,

AR$MAL HOUSE - i .

27. GREATE THE POSITION OF ANimAL HOUSE SupeRviSOR (PART TIME} AT THE RATE
oF B1,200.00 PER ANNUM AND APPOINT MR JAMES BEAUMONT TO THIS POSETION
EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1 1954, BY TRANSFERRING $100,00 FrOM EXTRA HELP=-PHYS]CAL
PLANT TC BE ADOED TO HJS SALARY 0F $3,000.00 PER ANNUM FROM UNJTED STATES
Pupt1C HEALTH GRANT Ma729,

28e TRANSFER $1[]e29 FROM PHYBICAL PULANT=EXTRA HELP To ANIMAL CARETAKERS.

IRANSFER OF LEGISLATIVE APPROPRIATIONe IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE VI, HeBa
Mo, 111, CHAPPER Bl, GENERAL AND SPECIAL LAWE, 53rp LEGISLATURE, REGULAR
SESS[ON, 1953, IT 16 REQUESTED THAT THE FOLLOWING TRANSPER OF FUNDS BE MADE
TO CARRY OUT THE AUTHORIZED BUDGETH

From: S«1738 GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

{inctubEs OTHER SALARIES AND YAGES) 416,381,810
T2 S=1737 INSGTRUCTIONAL SALARIES ONLY

{NON=TRANSFERABLE) [6,381.81

BUTS{DE AND ADBITIONAL DUTIES. APPROVAL 18 REQUESTED FOR OUTSIDE AND A
ADDITIONAL DUTIES FOR GEORGE L. CLARK, TECHNICIAN [N PHARMACOLOGY, FOR
BPECIAL SERVICES 18 YHE DEPARTMENT OF IRTERNAL MERJCJNE TO A MAXIMUM OF
8100400 FroM Funo noo 144,

i1

(AN



19541955 BUDGET

OFFicE oF THE DEAN

l+ DELETE THE NAME OF DR, GEORGE No. AAGAARD, DEAN, WHO HAS RESIGNEDa

2¢ CREATE THE POS1TION OF DIRECTOR OF PERSONNEL AT 03,600,00 PER ANNUM
EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER I, 1954, oY TRANBFERRING 33,000.00 FROM SECRETARY AND
$600,00 #ROM RESERVE FOR ADDIYIONAL APPROPRIATIONS,

3. INCRERSE THE SALARY OF M1S8 83LLIE HANGOCKs SECRETARY, TO 43,300,00
PER ANNUM EFFECTIVE SEPTEMGER, 1954, BY TRANSFERRING 30,00 FrRoM OrriceE

ASS |8TANTS,

ANATOMY

4e DELETE FOOTNOTE (B) ON PAGE 4 OF )954=1955 BupgeT, INsErRTING (A} For

ProrEssor FRANK HARRISON Fonr 1954={955.
REMAINS AT 010,200 A8 IT was i1x 1953-1954,

INTERNAL MEDICINE

THE TOTAL SALARY FOR Dk, HARRISON

54 IRBERT THE NAME OF Dras DONYALD SUTHERLAND AB CLINICAL ASS)ISTANT PROFESSOR

(PART TIME) AT AN ANNUAL BALARY OF .15,0004004

PATHOLOGY

Ge INCREABE THE SALARY OF DR, P,0%0e MONTGOMERY, ABSQCIATE PROFESSOR, TO
43800400 FROM SPECIAL ACTIV{TIES FunD = PARKLAND HOBPITAL.

7. DELETE THE NAME OF OR. ALICE SmiTH, ASGIGTANT PROFESSOR, WHO HAS RES1GNED,

FEDIATRICS

8¢ INSERT THE NAME OF Dre EDWARD PRATTs PROFESGOR AT AN ANNUAL SALARY OF

315,000,00 PAYABLE A8 FOLLOWSS

G10,600,00 FROM DEPARTMENT OF PEDJIATRIGCS

AND #4,400.00 FROM SOUTHWESTERN WMEDICAL FOUNDATION, TRANSFERRING 1 ,000,00

7O THIS POEJT{ON FROM THE RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONG.

9e INSERT THE NAME OF Dr, ALV}S JOHNSON, AS31STANT PROFESSOR AT AN ANNUAL
BACARY OF 5,500.00 PAYABLE AS roOLLOWSE 35,185,00 FAOM PEDJATRICS AND
315315.00 FROM Fune Nos 159(8) « DALLAS HEART ASSOCIATION GRANT.

10+ GRANT

AN INDEFIN{TE LEAVE OF ABSENGCE WITHOUT SALARY To DR, Ro8B[E JO

SHIREGy INSTRUCTOR AT 1i4,000,00 PER ANNUM, EFFEGTIVE SEBTEMBER Ly 1954,

PSYCHIATRY

1le ApPROVAL
OF PBYCHIATRY,

I8 REQUESTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REVISED BUCGEY OF THE DEPARTMENT
70 REPLACGE PAGE !4 oF THE APPROVED BUDGET ronr |1954=1955,

NECESSITATING AN ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION QF w13,585,00 FROM UNAPPROPRIATED

BALANCE=GENERAL FUNDS .

s CHAIRMAN

PROFESSOR

ABS)1STANT PROFESGOR
E« Jo McCrawie
CARMEN MILLEA
GAADY NyaLo (CLINICAL PART~TIME)
NARION Be RICHMOND {CLINJCAL PART=TimME)

insTRUCTOR
MRS SDPHIE B, MaY
HaroLD CRASILNECK

SECRETARY
Mr8. RUTH HOUSER
CLERKwTYPIST
SHIRLEY EvAnS

FeELLOW
L tam Sreruine BELL
Davio $* BueLL
ASaIBTANT
ARTHUR FOSTER
- EUGENE KARTANY

165354
RATE

59,600,00{a)

6,000.00(p)
900,00(p)
5,200,00
5,200,060
5,200,00

l-(F)

L)

L J

. »

2,835,000

2,160,400
2,310.00(n)

600,00
600,00

4 % & w

¥ v & =

1954=55
RATE

59,600400(a)

7s200,00(¢)
2,540,00(¢)
5,000, 00
6,000,00

* 4 ¥ u =

4,125,00{c)
4,800,00
5,000,00

3,120.00

2,400,900
2,400,00

3,500,00
1,000,00{1)}

2,000.,00
2,000,00

MAINTENANCE AND EQUIPMENT

3,000,00

3,000,000

3 43,605,000 3 63,705,00

w3

N

]
-



114

PEYCHIATRY BUDGET {CONTINDED)

(A} ALso 3,000 FROM SOUTHWESTERN MepjcAL FOUNDAT)ON AND 4500 FROM
NATIONAL FUND FOR MEDECAL EDUCATIONE TOTAL SALARY FOR [2 MONTHS,
$12,100,00

(o) ALso 51,800 rrom UniTED SYATES PusLic HEALTH SERVICE PSYCHIATRY
TRAINING GRANTZ TOTAL SALARY FOR 12 MONTHE, 57,800.00

{c) ALso 32,800 From UNITED STAYES PueLic HEALTH SERVICE PSYCHIATRY
UNDERGRADUATE TRAINING GRANT FOR PER1OD SEPTEMBER |, |954, THROUGH
JuNE 30, 1955, TOTAL SALARY FOR §2 MONTHS, 4]10,000,00

{p) ALso $54,300 rrowm UNITED STATES PusLfe HEALTH SERVICE PSYCHIATRY
TRAINING GRANTS TOTAL SALARY FOR 12 MONTHS, 5,200,00

{e)} ALso 53,760 FrROM UNITED STATES PUBLJIC HEALTH SERVICE PSYCHIATRY
UNDERGRADUATE TRAINING GRANT FOR THE PERIOD FRoOM SEPTEMBER |, 1954
THROUGH JUNE 30, 1955 TOTAL SALARY FOR |2 MONTHS, $6,400.00

(r) PaYD $2,400 FROM UNITED STATES PURLIC HEALTH SERVICE PSYCHIATRY
TRAINING GRANT

(a) ALS0 51,875 FROM UNITED STATES PuaLic HEALTH SERVICE PSYCH]ATRY
GRADUATE TRAINING ORANT FOR THE PER1OD SEPTEMBER ], 1954 THROUGH
JUNE 30, 19553 TOTAL SALARY FOR 12 monNTHS, $6,000,00

{(H) BUDGETED AS SECRETARY IN 1953miD54

(£} ALso 52,500 FROM UNITED STATES PubLjc HEALTH SERVICE PSYCHIATRY
GRADUATE TRAINING GRANT FOR THE PER{OD SEPTEMBER |, {954 THROUGH
Jung 30, 19553 TOTAL SALARY FOR [2 MONTHS, 03,500.00

SURGERY

{2+ DELETE THE MAME OF DRs HEWEN CHi, INSTRUCTOR, WHO HAS RES!IGQNED AND
INSERT THE NAME OF DRe JOHN LipPas, CLINICAL PART=TIME INSTRUCTOR AT
3,600,000 PER ANNUM,

13, INCREASE THE S8ALARY OF DR. MORRIS Jy FOGELMAN, ABS50CIATE PROFESSOR,

70 {9,600.00 PER ANNUM PAYADLE AS FOLLOWES (7,550,00 FROM DEPARTMENT OF
SURGERY, $850,00 FROM SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL FOUNDATION, anD {],200,00 FRom
STUDENT HEALTH SERVIGE w STUDENT HEALTH PHYS1CIANS (PART~TIME)}, TRANSFERRING
V150400 TO THIS POSEITION FROM THE RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS,

EHYS1CAL PLANY

14, INSERT THE NAME OF MR, CYRIL BERYT SHERIFF AS SUPERVIBING ENGINEER AT
THE ANNUAL SALARY OF 17,000,00.

BLANT FUNDS UNEXPENDED

{5, APPROVE THE GREATION OF A NEW ACCOUNT ENTITLED BASIC SCIENCE BUILDING=
FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT [N THE AMOUNT OF 54,100.00 8Y TRANSFER OF THS
AMOUNT FROM THE ALLOTMENT ACCOUNT.

NEPCTISM UAIVERS. IT 13 REQUESTED THAT THE NEPOTISM REGULATION BE WAIVED TO
PERLIT JWE CONTINUED EMPLO YMENT OFI- '

{t) Miss WMARY LOUISE SCHULZE AS RESCARCH ASBOCIATE IN M| CROBJOLOGY,
H)8s MARY LOUISE SCHUL2E |8 THE BI8TER OF MISS CATHARINE SCHULZE,
ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY IN THE OFFICE OF THE DEAM.

(2) DrRe FiN1S R0BBINS AS PART=TIME LABORATORY ASBISTANT IN BIOPHYSICS,.
Dre "OBBINS ]88 THE HUSDAND OF RS, MARGARET CoX ROBBINS, ASSJISTANT
IN BIOPHYSICS.

CONTRACTS AMD AGREEMENTSW. AN AGREEMENT WiITH TEXAS [NGTRUMENTS, ING, COVERING
THE SERVICGES OF AN ELECTRONIC TECHN)CIAN HAS HEEN EXECUTED ON BEHALF OF

THE UnjvERSsITY oF TEXAS BY MR, £, As GELL, BUSINESS MANAGER., TH}S AGREEMENT,
COVERING THE PERIOD OF SEPTEMBER 1, 1954 vo August 31, 1955, PROVIDES FOR

A PAYMENT BY SOUTHWESTERN MeED{CAL ScHool oF THE Untversity oF TEXAS OF
G450.00 PER MONTH FOR THESE SERVICESs THIS AMOUNY 18 T0 BE PAID FROM THE
SOUTHWESTERN MEDIcAL FOUNDATION GRANT FoOR |{954=55, APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION
OF THIS AGREEMENT IS AREQUESTED.

Sumd



et

FACULTY CHANGES. APPROVAL OF THE FOLLOWING FACULTY CHANGES )5 REQUESTEDS

la APPOINTMENTS
ORe LOU)ISE ANN BENNEYT AS FELLOW IN PEDIATRICS
DrRe FRED VM, BONE AS CLINJCAL INSTRUCTOR IN OBSTETRICSE & GYNEGCOLOGY
DRe EARNEST BooTH AS FELLOW [N PAaTHOLOQY
DRe BERNARD CHAIKEN AS CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR [N INTERNAL MEDICINE
Dre DALE ALLEN CLARK AE CL{NICAL AGGQCIATE PROFEBSOR OF B{CCHEMISTRY
DRa GJL FALKE AS CLINJCAL ASS{STANT J}N ANATOMY
URe JAMES HENRY G00CDSON AS FELLOW |N OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY
One Yme JOSEPH HALDEN AS FELLOW IN PEDJATR]ICS
ORe BILLIE HARGIS AS FELLOW IN PEDIATA1CS
DRe ALBERT F, HENDLER AS CLINIGAL INETRUGCTOR IN INTERNAL MED1CINE
DRe RICHARD HUNTER AS CLINical INSTRUCTOR N [NTERNAL MEDR|CINE
DRs HoMER CLAY JONES, JR., AS FELLOW 5 SURGERY
DRe RoY T, LESTER AS CLINICAL INSTRUGTOR IN SURGERY
DRe WALTER K. LONG AS FELLOY I8N BURGERY
BRe Jo 11095 MACDONALD AS CLIN!CAL ASSOCJATE PROFESBS0R OF MED|CAL ELECTRON[CS
MASe SO0PHIA BELLE May AS INSTRUCTOR IN PSYCHIATRY
DRe RobeERT MeCaLL A5 CLINJCAL INSTRUCTOR [N SURGERY
Dne DonALD EDWARD HEGUIRE AS FepLow gt~ OBSTETRICS & GynECOLOGY
DRe JOHN MITGHELL AS FELLOW IN PEDIATRICS
ORe ROBERT M31TZ AS CLINICAL JNGTRUCTOR N INTERNAL MEDICINE
DRy EnWARD L, PRATT AS PROFE®SOR AMD CHAIRMAN OF PEDIATRICS
DRe MARVIN SIPERSTEIN AS ABSISTANT PROFESSOR OF INTERNAL MEDICINE
Dre JOHN As STUART, JRey A9 CLIN]IGAL INSTRUCTOR [N OBBTETRICS AND GYNEGOLOGY
DRy KATHRYN V. WILLJS AS FELLOW N PEDIATRICS
DRs JAMES P, LILLEHEL AY INSTRUCTOR IN INTERNAL HEDICINE
2+ CHANGES OF STATUS '
DRe MaRlon W, BROUS TO CLINtCAL ASSISTANT JN PEDJATRICS
DRe ALYV1IS JOHNSON TO ASB(STANT PROFESSOR OF PEDIATRICS
DRe ROBERT M, LOCKWOOD Yo CLINICAL ASSISTANT PROFESSOR OF fignfoLaay
Dre G4 COOLEY Nasors Yo CLiINtcAL IWSTRUGTOR IN OBSTETRICS AND OYNECOLOGY
DRe MiLAM Ba. PHARO TO CLINICAL ASSISTANT {N PEDJATRICS
DRe MELVIN Gs RUSSELL TO CLINICAL ASSISTANT [N PEDIATRICS
Die Oy PERODUE SANDERS TO CLINIGAL INBTRUCTOR [N PEDIATRICS
DRe ROBBIE JO SHIRES, INSTRUCTOR }IN PEDIATRICS = [NDEFINITE LEAVE OF ABSENGCE

3 RES}GNAT]NNS
DRy Ge Me AAGAARD, DEAN AND PROFESSBOR OF INTERNAL MEDICINE
DRs WILLIS Js BRAYs JRey CLINICAL ASSBYSTANT [N ANATOMY
DRe JaMEB CARSWELL (DECEASED), CLINICAL ASS{STANT PROFESSOR OF SURGERY
DRe CLYDE Ee CHANEY, CLIN{CAL ASS1STANT IN ANATOMY
ORs THOMAS J, ENRIGHT, CLINICAL ASSISTANT IN ANATORY
Dre WMy GARNER EVANS, CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR IN SURGERY
DRa WALTER By MANTOOTH, JRes CLIN{CAL INSTRUGTOR IN DERMATOLOGY & SYPHIL,
DRe 3aM He PHILLIPS, JRe, CLINIGAL ASS[STANT IN ANATOMY .
DrRe Je Jo QUILLIGAN; ASSOCIATE PROFESSBOR OF PEDIATR]ICS
DRe ALICE SMITH, NGSISTANT PROFESS8OR DF PATHALOGY
URBe JEAN Ly Sm(TH, CLEINI!ICAL INBTRUCTOR IN ESYCH]ATRY
DR MyYrICK Neat TRIPLETT, CtIntcat InSThRUCTOR N [NTERNAL MEDICINE
DRe EARL Fo WElR, CLINICAL PROFES80R OF ANESTHES]OLGGY

PAID TR[PS,. APPROVAL 1S RECOMMENDED OF THE FOLLOWING TRIPS W1THOUT LOSS

0OF PAY BY THE STAFFf MEMBERS ([NDIGATED, THEJR EXPENSES TC BE PAID FROM
CONFERENCES, LECTURES AND ATTENDANCE AT SCIENTIFJC MEETINGS UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDIGATED?

1« DRa HaRLOW W, ADES, PROFESSDR OF ANATOMY, TO VISIT PENSACOLA AND
ATLANTA TO COMPLETE THE TRANBFER OF NAVY CONTRACTS TC0 SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL
SCHOOLS HIS EXPENSES T¢ BE PAlD FROM THE NAVY CONTRACT.

2+ MRe Es As BELL, BUSINEsSs MANAGER, TO VISIT YTHE UNIVERSITIES OF MICH[GAN,
ROCHEBTEAR AND BUFFALO, T0 STUDY SERVIGE DEPARTMENT CHARGESS HIS EXPENSE

TOTALING 385,67 TOo BEE PALID FROM SOUTHWESTERN MSn)calL FOUNDATION TRAVEL
Funo Nos tla,

3. DRy BEORGE Wo HAGY, [NSTRUCTCR N ANATOMY, TO PRESENT A PAPER AT THE
MEETING OF THE AMERI|CAN SoCieETY OF HuMan GENETICE AT THE UNIVERGITY OF
FLORIDA [N GAINESVILLE ON SEPTEMBER SmB, 1954,

4¢ BY URe FRANK HARRISCON, PROFESSOR OF ANWATOMY, TO PRESENT A PAPER AT
THE MEETING OF THE NEUROSURGICAL SOCIETY OF AMER)ICA AT MACKINAC ISLAND,
LAKE WicHIGAN, OH JULY 21~4, 19544

5=3

| il

b g



Ss DY One DOUGLAS M. HAYNES, AB5|SYANT PROFESSOR OF OBBTETRICS AND GYNEGOLOGY,
TO PREGENT A PAPER AT THE MEETING OF THE AMER]CAN MED]CAL ASSAC)ATION N .
SAN FranciIscd, CALIFORNIA, ON JUNE 2l~5, [954,

Ge BY JaCK Ko JEANES, ASSISTANT IN BLOPHYSICB, TO PRESENT A PAPER AT THET
MEETINGE OF THE AMER[CAN CHEMICAL SOCIETY AND THE FIRST INTERNATIONAL
INSTRUMENT CONGRESS AND EXPOSITION IN NEW YORK C1TY ON SEPTEMBER |2=24,1654.

7« BY DRy Es Jo MCCRANIE, ASS)8TANT PROFESSOR OF PBYCHIATRY, TO AYTEND THE
MEETING OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR TRAINING FACILITIES {N MENTAL HEALTH
In AUSTEIN ON Jung 223 HiS EXPENSES TO BE BAID FROM UNgTED 3TATES PupL)C
HEALTH SERVICE GRANT 2M=5928-C23 AND TO PARTICIPATE [N A PANEL DJOCUSSION

ON GRADUATE TRAINING IN PEYCHIATRY AT THE MEETING OF THE SOUTHERW REGIONAL
EDUCATION BOARD CONFERENCE ON TRAINING JM MENTAL MEALTH AT ATLANTA, CEORGIAS
oN JuLY 19-24, 1954,

S84 BY Dty E4 E, MUJRHEAD, PROFESS0R OF PATHOLOGY, T0 PRESENT A PAPER AT
THE MEETING OF THE AMERJCAN ASSOCIAYION OF BLODD BANKS [N WasninNaTOnN, D,C,.,
oN SEPTEMBER 1)=16, 1554,

9o DY DR, ALLEN REJD, PROFESSOR OF BIORPHYS) 068, TO PRESENT A PAPER AT THE
MEETINGS OF THE AMERJICAN CHEM]CAL E0CIETY AND THE FIRST INTERNATIONAL
{NSTRUMENT CONGREBB AND ExposiTion IN NEWw YORK CiTY ON SEPTEMBER |2=24,
1954, HIS EXPENSES TO BE PAID FROM AMERJCAN UANCER SOCIETY GRANT BOH-]6A,

£0s DY MR8. MARGAREY Cox RobBIng, ASSISTANY [N BlOPHYS])CS, TO PRESENT A
PAPER AT THE MEETINGS OF THE AMERICAN CHEMICAL S0CI1ETY AND THE FIRST
INTERNATIONAL [NSTYRUMENT CONGRESS AND EXPOSITION [N NEW York (1YY ON
SEPTEMBER [2~24, l954,

{1e BY ORe DONALD SELDINs PROFESSCR OF INTERNAL MEDIGINE, TO PRESENT TWO
PAPERS AT THE MEETING OF THE AMERIMN MEDJCAL ASSOCJIATION [N San FRANCISCO,
CALJFOANTIA, ON JUNE 2)=4, [954,

124 BY DRs ANDREW Be SMALL, ADBOCJATE PROFESBSOR DF SURGERY AND DIREGTOR
OF THE CANGCER TRAINING PROGRAMg TU ATTEND THE MEETING OF THE TEXAS
DIVISION OF THE AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY IN AUSTIN ON JUNE [Se |6, [9543
HI8 EXPENSES T0 BE PAIS FROM THE UNJTED STATEB PupLi¢ HEALTH SEQVICE
CANGER TRAINING GRANT,

|34 BY DRe LOUIS TOSIANs JRes» TO OBSERVE RESEARCH TECHNJQUES IN CHI CAGO
oN MAY 17-18, 19545 HIS EXPENSES TO BE PAID FROM AMERJCAN HEART ASSOCIATION
GRANTY Noé 14ta

GIFIS AND GRANTIS. T S RECOMMENDED THAT THE FOLLOWING GIFTS AND QRANTS
ToTALING B180,581.32 nE ACCEPTED AND THAT THE EXPRESG&ION ANO APPREC]ATION
OF THE BOARD BE SENT TO THE DONORS!

ie FROM DR« JAMES HERNDON, MEDICAL ARTS DLLGe, DALLAS, TEXAS,
IN MEMORY oF Mr, EDWARD DEIS, Fonr THE CANCER RESEARCH MEMORIAL -
AN . _ . & 5,00

2o FROM THE OARUTH FOUNDATION, THROUGH THE BOUTHWESTERN MeD) CAL
FOUNDATICN, MEDICAL ARTS BUJLDINGy DaLLAs, TExAS FOR CONTINUING
GRANTS AS FOLLOWS!
RESEARGH IN M| CROB|OLOGY UNDER DRy Se EUWARD BULKIN { 500000
RESEARCH IN PEDIATRICS UNDER DRe Jo Je QUILLIGAN, Jn, 200,00

3. FROM THE CARUTH FOUNDATION, THROUGH SOUTHWESTERN MED) CAL

FOUNDAYIONy MEDIGAL ARTS DLDG., DALLAS, TEXAS FOR THE GRANT TO

THE DIVISION OF .RADIOLOGY JN THE DEPARRIMENY OF SURGERY, AT THE

DEIRECTION OF DRy Ra Se¢ CLAYTON 385,73

4e¢ FROM VARIOUS OONORS FOR THE DIOPHYS)C8 RESEARCH AND EODUCATION
Fune , 186,79

54 FROM MRS, CLYDE WEST, 505 No., MARSHALL, OKLAHOMA City 10,
OKLAe» FOR THE MORGAN=WEST SCHOLARSH{P AWARDEC HaL B, BoonE 25,00

6e FROM DALLAS 20-30 CLUB, MR. JAGK DAVIS, PRESIDENT, Box 2155,
DALLASy TEXAS, For TREATMENT OF CHJLDREN WITH RHEUMATIC FEVER
UNDER THE SUPERVEISION oF DRe GLADYS FABHENA 250400

7. FRoMm DR¢ CARROLL W, BROWNING, ¢/f0 W:Luimson GLlNlc. JCI NORTH n
ZANGE BLVD,, FOR THE EoWARD H, CARY FUND ror OPHTHALMOLOGY 150,00
S5=b v

i

i6



7+ FROM DR, CARROLL V. DrownNING, ¢/0 WILKINSON Crisnic,]0l MorTH
ZANGB DLVDs, FOR THE EDWARD He CARY FUND FOR DPHTHALMOLOGY $ 150,00

By FROM THE SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL FOUNDATION, MZDICAL ARTS BuiLping,
DaLLAs; TEXAS, TO APPLY ON THE PURCHASE OF AN ELECTRON M) CROSGOPE
FOR USE [N DANCER AND VIRUS REBEARCH 4,000,00

G FROM THE DpAYLOR MEDICAL ALUMNS LiBRarY ASSN., ING., ATT'N,
Dra Wa W. LooneEy, 738 UTesT J0TH AT VERNON, DaALLAS 8, TeExas,
FOR THE PURCHASE OF MEDJCAL BOOKS 300,00

10, FrROM LEDERLE LARORATORIES DIVISION, AMERICAN CYANAMID C0.,

c/o DA, Ga Hs SCHNELLER, DIREGTOHR, TECHNICAL SERVICEwP HARMACEUTI CAL,

30 NOCKEFELLER PLAZA, NEW YORK 20, N.7es FOR SUPPORT OF A

COMPARATIVE BTUCY OF CEREBRAL SPINAL FLUID LEVFELS 2,500,00

Jle FROM SOUTHWESTERN MeDICAL FOUNDATION, MeEDICAL ARTS BUILDING,

DALLAS, T:XAS, FOR THE DRe HAL Haroin MEMOR1AL FUND FOR RESEARCH

IN THE DEPANTMENY OF EXPERIMENTAL MEDIGINE, AT THE DIRECTION OF

DR ARTHUR GROLLMAN 120,00

[2. FROM LEDERLE LABORATORIES D§jVISTON, AMERICAN CYANAMID COMPANY,
ATTENTION DRy BENJAMIN V4 CAREY, DIRECTOR OF LABORATORIES AND

COORDINATOR OF RESEARCH AND DEVELOBMENT, PEARL [tver, N, Ye, FOR

LeperlE MEDICAL STUDENY RESEARCH FELLOWSHIPS AWARDED TO JACK GRAY

AND NOBERT Je P1ERCE. t,200.00

[3. From vARI0OUS DONORS FOR THE PSYCHiATRY ESEARCH AND
EDUCATION FUND,. 371.00

b4, FROM THE MAR O01L COMPANY, ATTENTIONY MR, MYen A, RABINQWITZ,
4324 BEVERLY DRIVE, DALLAS, TEXAS, FOR THE PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT
IN INTERNAL MED)CINE 400,00

15 FROM THE DEPARTMENT oOF THE AtR FORGE, CaARSWELL AlRr FORCE Basg,
TEXAS, FOR OPERATIONAL COSTS OF AN ARTIFICLAL KIONEY TO ESTAOLISH A
NEW ACCOUNT ENTITLED MARTIFICIAL KIDNEY MAINTENANCE Funb®, 225.00

16, From DR, JAMES HERNDON, WMcolcAl ARYTS BLDG., DALLAS, TEXAS,
§N MEMORY OF MRS, MONTA . FERQUSON FOR CARDIAC RESEARCH $5400

17. Froum Dre 'oBERT We LACKEY, SOUTHUESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL OF
THE UNIVERSITY oF TEXAS, FOR THE PURCHASE OF SUPPLIES FOR THE
DEPARTMENT OF PHYSOLOGY 16,80

B¢ FROM AN ANONYMOUS DONGOR, FOR RESEARCH N ANATOMY UNDER
DRa GHARLES DUNCAN AND DR, H, E, VAN DUZEN, TRANSMITTED 8Y
DRy He Eo Van DUZEN, MEDICAL ARTS BUILODINGs DALLAS, TEXAS §,000,00

19, FROM THE NATJONAL FUND Fou MEDJCAL EDUCATION, ATTENTION?
MRe CHASE MELLEN, JRa, 2 W, 46TH STes NEW York 36, No Ye,
FOR §HETRUCTIONAL PURPOSES 25,595,00

20, THE AMERICAN HEART ABSQCIATION, INC.y ATTENTION: DR,

CHARLES Dy MARPLE, MEDICAL DJRECTOR, 44 EAST 23RD 5T.,

New YoR® {0y Ne Yoy HAS AWARDED A GRANTw[INw=A|D FOR THE STUDY

“THE UsE or JoON £XCHANGE RESINS FOR QUANTITATIVE ANALYSIS oF

DIOLOQICAL MATCRIALY UNDER THE DIRESTION OF DR. JOHN Cu VANATTS

FOR THE PERiIGD SEPTEMAER [, 1954 10 Avcust 31, 1955 4,620,00

20a THE NATIONAL CANGER InNSTITUTE, NATIONAL InSTITUTES oF HeaLtH,
DEPARTUENT OF HEALTH, EOUCATION,; AND UELFARE, ATTENTIONG DR,

RAYMOND F, KAISER, CHIEF, FlELD INVESTJQATIONS AND DEMONSTRATIONS

BRANCH, BETHESDA 14, MD., HAE EXTENDED CRANT CT-781{{6) For THE

PERIOD SEPTEmMBER 1}, {954 To Augésst 31, 1955 25,000,00

22+ THE DEPARTMENT OF HeEaLTH, EpucarTion, aAND VELFARE, PUBL1IC
HEALTH SERVICE, NATEONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH, ATTENTIONT MR,
ERNEST M, ALLEN, CHIEF, DIVIGION OF REBEARCH GRANTS, BETHESDA
I4y MARYI.AND, HAS AWARDED THE FOLLOWING GRANTS AS JMDICAYED:

grany No, HF=4939 For THE PERICD Jury 1, 1954 THROUGH
JUNE 30, 9355 FOR GRANTwlN=AID §N DEHALF OF DR. Homes C,

JoNES, JR, 500,00
Grant No, G=4258 ForR THE PERICD SEPTEMBER |, 1954
THRoUGH Ausust 31, 1955 5,405.00

S=?

4

17



23. THE DEPARTMENT of HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE; PFunLic
HEALTHR SE£RVICE, ATTENTION: DRe JAMES Waty, Direccror, NATIONAL
HEART INSTITUTE, BETHESDA 14, MD., HAS ENTENDED OR AWARDED THE
FOLLOWING GRANTS AS INDICATED!

GRANT HT»293(CS5) rorR THE PER}OD SEPTEMBER ], 1954 THROUGH
Avgust 31, 1955 ' 25,000,00

GRANT Hm825{C44C48) FOR THE PERJOD NOVEMBER }, F954 THROUGH
OcToBER 31, 1955 ‘ 19,668,400

GRANT Hel26){C4) FOR THE perjop Novemser |, 1954 THROUGH
OoToper 31s 1955 14,580,400

BRANT H=1635{C) For THEZ PERtOD SEPTEMBER [, J954 THROUGH
AuauaTt 31, 1955 8,470.00

GRANT H=1779 FOR THE PERLIOD AucusT {, [254 THROUGH
Juty 31; 1955 7;000.00

GRANT He1781 FOR THE PERIOD SEPTEMBER I, 1954 THROUGH
AygusT 3!, 1955 12:955,00

QRANT H=I269 FOR THE PER1OD BEPTEMBER [, 1954 THROUGH
AucusT 31, 1955 3,240,00

249 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EpUCATION, AND WELFARE, PUBLIC
HEALTH SERVICE, ATTENTIONET MR, Ra He FELIX, DIRECTOR, NaATIONAL
INSTITUTE oF MENTAL HEALTH, BETHESDA 14, MDs, HAS EXTENDED THE
POLLOWING GRANTS A8 |NDICATED?

GRANT 2Mm5059=C7 FOR THE PERICH JULY 1 1954 THROUGH
JUNE 30’ J255 84000400

GRANT 2M=59ZB8=(3 Foft THE PERIOD JuLy 1, tGO4 THROUGH
June 30, 1955 7500400

% 180,581.32
e msimat 2}

" THE FOLLOWING PAYMENTS ON GRANTS SHOWN ABOVE OR PREVIOUSLY AWARDED
HAVE BEEN RECEIVED!
le THE NAT1ONAL CANGER INSTITUTE, NATHoNAL fusTyTutés oF HEaLTH,

ONEmHALF OF THE GRANT Ct-?Sl{csf'ron THE PERJOD ENDING AususYy 3],
1958 12,500,00

Ze THE NATIONAL INSYITUTE oF MENTAL HEALTH, CGRANT ZMeS5069uC7,
ONEmHALF OF GRANY FOR PERJOD ENDING 4UnE 30, 1955 4,000,00

3. THE NATIONAL FNBTITUYE OF MeNTal HEALTH, GRANT ZMw5928aC3,
ONE=HALF OF GRANT FOR PER}OD ENDING JUNE 30, (955 35750,00

4, AMERLCAN HEART A8SOCIATION, INCes SECOND QUARTERALY PAYMENT ON
GRANT FOR RESEARCH DY DRy Louis Toslan, FOR YERR ENDING MarcH 31,

I955 _ [,312450

$ 21,562.50

——————————
[ ——

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

Ae do Gt s MaDys CHAIRMAN
EXEGUTIVE COMMETTCE

5.8

[T
-




The University of Texns

Postgradustc School of Medicine
Houston, Texas

TO PRESIDENT LOGAN WILSON
ACTING CHANCELLOR

TiHE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

Dear Prasident Wilsons

September 1, 1954

I am submitting herewith the docket for the meeting of the Buard of
Repents to be held in Austin, Texas on September 17 and 18, 195h,

I recommend your approval of the following itemss

Main Division, Houston, Toxas
1954=55 Budpet

1, Aubhorize thc payment of "honorariums" in lieuw of salary to
members of the Clinical Faculty, homorariums to cover the actual,
reasonable and neccssary traveling expensce inecurred in connsction

with the performance of duties,

2. Approve the payment of $3,00 per night, for outside duties, to
personnel from the Audiovisual Services Department of the ¥, D,
Anderson Hespital and Tumor Institute for operating visual ald
equipment used for postgraduate continuation courscs held at night,

3. Apnrove the appointment of Dr, E. Tvan Bruce, Jr,, as Assistant
Dean of the Postgraduate Scheol of Medicinc, assigned to the Medical
Branch at Golveston, for twelve months, eftective September 1, 195,

lie Approve the appointment of Dr, John S, Chapman, as Assistant
Dean of the Postgraduate School of Medieine, assigned to Southwcstern)
Mcdical School at Dallas, for twelve months, effcotive September 1,1954.

G, Approve the following appointments to the Clinical Faculty for
twelve months, all without tenure and without salary, effective

September 1, 195k,

Professor:

Dr, Paul Brindlcy

DI‘. R. lee Glark’ JI‘.
Dr, Russell W, Cumley
Dr, William S. Derrick
Ir, Gilburt H, Fletcher
Dr, Arthur Kirschbsum
Mr, Robert A, Kolvoord
Migss Eleanor MacDonald
Dy, William O, Russzell
Dr, Warrcn ¥, Sinclailr

Cliniecal Profescor:
Dr, V., G, Balrd

Dre Howard T, Barkley
Dry Russell J, Blatiner
Dr, Bertha Davis Clark
Dr, Robert E, Conc

Dr, Cecil M, Crigler
Dr, H, J, Ehlcrs

Dr, Jomes R, Grecnwood
Dr, David Greer

Or, Edward W. Griffey
Dr, Abe Houser

Dr. Robert 4, Johnston
Dr, Mavis ¥, Kelsey
Dy Paul V, Ledbetter
Dr, My Dy Lovy

Dre Harrison Rigdon
Dr, J, M. Robigon

Dr, Bvorett R, Seclc
Dr, Jolm E, Skogland
Dry Bdword T, Smith
Dr, B, W, Turner

Dr, Georpe W, Waldron
Dry John 4, Wall

L=l

Pathology

Surgery

Medical Jowrncelism
hnusthesiology
Radiology

Anatomy

Vigual Education
Biostatistico
Patholeogy

Physics

Tndustrial Mcdicine
Thoracic Surgery
Pediatrics
Ancsthesiology
Urology

Urology

Surgery
Newrosurgery
Pediatrics
Ophthalmology
Paychiatry & Neurology
Obstctrics & Gynecolopy
Medicine

Medicine

Medicine

Pathology
Ctolaryngeelogy
Dermatology
Newrology
Orthopedic Surgcry
Prology

sSurgeyy

Gynecology



Agapotate Prafegsord

Dr,
Dr.
Dy,

Dy,

5

L]

YRRYYY

[]
+

Jorge Avonara
Fernande Bleoedorn
Totse C, Collins
AMvan G, Forsgker
Clifton D, Howe
Bruno Jirgensons
Willtam 3, MacComb
C, G, Shullenberger
J, B, Trunnell

E, C, Wnite

T, Steten Wymne

Rivcchemistry
Radiology
Rediology
Pathnlory
Medicine
Biochemistry
Sureery
Medicine
Medicine
Surgery
Bactariolozy

Clinleal Asaoelste Professnr:

Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
I}I‘O
T,
Dr,
Dr.
Dr,
Dr,
Nr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dy,
Dr.
Dr,
Dr,
Dr.
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Ti,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Ir.
Dr,
D]"
Dr,
]}I-‘
'ﬂrb
Tr,
Dr,
Dy
Dy,
Tp

L

Cherles Armhrust
J. Peyton Barnes
John T, Barrett
A1Tan P, Bloxsom
Calvin A, Calhoun
Thomas T, Cronin
Nalph L, Curb
Tdmond K, Doak
LeRoy B, Dugean
eorpe Ehni
Thomas J. Patherree

Stcohen A, Foote, Jr,
FPradorick R, Guilfora
D, H, Hotehkigs, Jr,

Prank H, Lancaster
Witldiam ¥V, Lesary
Bvevett B, Lewls
Jotn P, HeGraw
Donean C, McKeever
Allen MeMurrev
Edenr M, McPeagk
Iamat 5, Mcleyrolds
Petey Margume
Haurice J, Hevnier
John H, nvar
Michael ¢!'Heoron

Fronk P, Parrisgh

James T, Pittman
Jom 7, Salarno
feprre Y, Snlmon
S{iAnevy Schnur
Inend F, Sehults
Wi1liam T, SevholAd
Israel R, ‘onenthal

. Pred Tavlor

Lathar M, Vanshan
5, L, Warnpr
L. B, Zrig

Agsdstant Profucanr:

Dr,
Dr,
Dr.
Dy,
Mr,
T,
De,

Temdell Rowman
Beatrix Cobh
Scbron G, Nale
Will4am J, ¥aughpum
domes D, McKinley
Lowell “, Miller
J.W, 014, Jr.

Miss Marvy &, Patterson

Dr,
Dr
Dr
Dr

Jagper Richardson
Marga Sinclair
Wataru Sutow
William J, Wingo

Modtcine
Surcery
Ctolarvnzology
Padiatrics
Gynecolory
Plastic Sursery
Medicine
Medicine
Mndicine
Neurosurgery
Medicine
Medicine
Ctolarvomolosy
Medicine
Pedintrics
Madicine
Sureory
Radtiology
Otthopedie Surgery
Gymoenloey
Hedicine
Orthonediec Surgery
Pathologsy
Ovnecnlosy

Pharmnacalosy snd Medicine

Urologey
Grthopodics
Sureerv
Gynecolory
Pediatrics
Medicine
Cohthalmolosv
Surgery

Peychiatry % ¥eurology

Prdiatrics
Radtolegy
Medieine
Medirine

Binrhamiatry
Faychaology
Medieine
Patholoey
Pharmacy
Rpdiolopy
Pathology
Mursing Bducation
Physics

Piastic Sureery
Pedistrics
Hipchemistry

Clinical Agsistant Prafesanr:

Dr.
T,
Dr,
DT‘.
Dr,
Dy,
Dr,

William T. Arnold

R, ¥, Baird, Jr,
Dornthy Cato

Rovert T, Chapoeoll
James B, Curbo
Louis Matly, Jr,

C. Y, DPaeschner, Jr,

Dr Muriina ¥, Desmond

By,
Dr,

C. A, wver
Louis Joseph Cirard

P o~ =

Medicine
bedinine
Pavehistry
Prtholoew
Pedintrics
Cohtholmolosy
Podiatrics
Pedintrics

Forengic Medicine-sthology

Ophthalmologswv

im-u.ﬁ

-

-



Clinical Assistont Professor (continued)

Ir,
D,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dy,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dy,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr.,
Dr,
Dy,
DI’.
Dr,

Arthur L, Ulassman
Jease W, Hefer
dohn Hull

Drniel Jockson
Warren M, Jacobs
T, T, Joncs

Harry L, Kaplan
Lester Karotkin
Jom C, Kennedy
William R, Enight
Abel J, Leader
Molsc D, Levy, dr,
Fronk 0, McGehee
Leonard Meltzer
David Mendell

" Heinrich Neidhardt

L, R, Rodgcrs
Thomas L, Royoe
Folix N, Rutledge
David I, Schrum
Oscar ¢, Sclke, Jr,
Edward E, Singleton
Walleer Thompson
Francis C, Usher
Joprvett Williams
Wm, K, Wright

Instructor:
br, S5tellia Booth

Mr,
Tir,
Dr,

Arthur Colc
Lester L, lowplin
Jogpeh A, Lueci, Jr,

Glinical Instructor:

Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
D,
Br,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dir,
Dr,
Dr,
Lr,
e,
Lr,
Nr,

ek B, Arnold
Alandn J. Ballantymc
Joseph ¥, Barmhart
Farl F, Boord

Moody C. Bettis
Roymond G, Urauer
Donald B, Sutler
Coleman B, Caplovits
Robert V, Colpitie
Fred Go Dorscy
tobort B, Elliott
Hermen Glantzborg

S, Py It. Hubehdnu
Jomn R, Kelsey, Jr,
Dan G, McMNamara
Rdward C, Malowite
Dunecon Iowis Moore
Williem €4 Owsley, JIr,
Fugene Schech

Ray H, Skagro

Robert 0, Whitson
Kathering H, ¥, Hsu

Clindcil Locturer:

Ja
Dr,
Pr,
Dr,
Mr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
r.
L,
Dr,
Iir,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr.
Nr,

Joln ¥, Abersold
J, G, Burdicek

L. &y Dyrd, Jr,
Eldon 1, Caffery
Will T, Corter
Flizabeth S, Crawford
Frank R, Denman
Johm M, Dougall
Edward T, Priscoll
L, D. Farragut
Lernel M. Flano.ry
Edmund M, Fountain
flirsh J, Frachtman
%Ja Ul Gi(.‘.SSOl
Burnest ¥, Gloyna
Thomas H, Cuthric
W, H, Hamrick

Jd. Wy Hamnond
Marshall G.IHonry

P =3

Orthopedic Surgery
Medicino

Moedicine

Medicing
Gymecology
Medicine

Medicine

Medicine

Surgory
Gynecology
Urology

Medicine
Orshopedic Surgery
Dermatology
Psychiatry
Pathology
Medieine
Ophthalmology
Gymecolofy
Pedistrics
Physical Medicine
Radiology
Paychiatry
Surgery
Patholaogy
Ctelaryngelogy

Yrdicine

Physies
Modicing
nynecolopy

Mcdicine

Surgory

Octhopedice Surgery
Mcdicineg
Psychlatry

Pleatic Surgery
Surgory

Medieine

Obetotrics & Gynecology

Mudicine
Orthopcdic Surgery
Midicing
Urology

M. dicine
Podiatrics
Modinine
SUrgeey
Radiolopy
Dermatology
edicine
Crthopedics
Podiatrics

Tndustrial Mcedieine
Industrial Medicine
Industrial Medicind.
Urnlogy

Industrial Mediecine
Ophthalmology
Surrcry

Radiolory

Industrial Mcedicine
Industriai Medicine
Ophthalmology
Heurolesical Surgery
Moddzine

Industrial Medicine
Industrial Medicinc
Urclogy

Industrial Medicine
Industrial Medieinc
Neurological Surgery




6, Approve the tomporarTv aroointments of & he following as

(linienl Teaturcrs (continuod)

b,
I,

T,

T,
Lr,

Mr.

Horry 7, Harndon
Henry A, Holle

Robert ¥, Johnson
Josenh B, Jones
W, T, ¥ahle

Roin Lesake

Homer ¥, Teifostsa

Richard E, Leigh, Jr,

Ross D, Margravcs
John R, Mast

Ray ¥, Morgan, Jr,
fdwin J, Morrow
Carl A, Tou

Jacl Weal

€, M, Ovcrcesh
Albort Owers

R, W, Pipkin

Cizude Pollard, JIr,
Rohnrt J, Potha
Vorbrnrne 3. Powall
Faldz M, T'reysch
Jamae W, Hainer
Hapvin G, Hape
Roms, 6. L,
Trvon Aobinson

Joe G, Rude

Jake Shapira

Thomaz P, Shoarer
John W, Sloan

John T, Stourh
Alvert I, Thomas
Prederick C, Turner
Dav4d B, Vineon

. Sdward C, WY isms

Rohert A, "Miaw

Hasgell C, Willoughdby

Bon Wlseon
Martina Wukasch
Charles W, Yrtesq
He J. Stroud

Visttine Lecturers:

T,
Mr,
Mr,
Dr,
My,
or,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr.,
Dr,

LM, W,
. Jamaen H,
. Forhurt T, Talwarth

F. T, 2ows

W R, Bradlav

L, V., Crallev
Kleffoyr Davilc
Phitiv Drinker
", B, Jekhardt
I, It Gansawav
H, H, Colz

D, 2. DLaus mour
J, T, MeCahan
Lemuel €, MHoGas
Pinto
Mewnulat
Sternor

Fhorman r;_

Saqtor Conmmltant,

Dr

g, M, Griawold

Roborggon

Induatricl dedicine
Provontive Meddcine
Health
Ophtholmol oy
Henrosursary
Industrial Medicine
Industriasl Medicine
Trolory
Dphthalmology
Urolosy
Tndustrisl Medicine
Urology
Medirine
Industrial Hedicine
Industrial Medicine
Industriogl Fedicine
Pavnehiatry
Industrigl Medieinao
Wenrosurgcry
Industrial Medicinc
Urolosy
Industrial Hadicine
Industrial Medicine
Urnlosy
Hourosuregory
Urolosy
Radiclogy
IndAustrial Medicine
Urclcey
Industrinl Medicinn
Jphthalmology
Uroloey
Industrial
Psyennloey
Mrolasryr
Industrial
Irdustrial
Industrial
Industrial
Radinloey
Tndustrial Medicine

Madicine

Megdicine
Medicine
Medleine
Mad{cinc

Medd cine
Medicinc
Hedicine
Mrdicine

Indussrial
Irduasrial
Indusmirial
Induatrial
Indnstrial dHedicino
Industrial Medicine
Tndustrial Yedicine
Indnatrial Hedjeine
Infustrinl Hedlcine
Indpetripl iedicinc
Industricl Welicine
Industrial fedicine
Industrinl edicine
Induatrisl Medicine
Induririal ledicine

Darmatslory

Meoddoine

and Public

"vigtitins lecturers” to the Clinical Facultv for the indicated

mErind:

. domes L,

Yetry
dJames I, Tvroo

. Carl M, Paterson
. Bdwarad C,

Holmblad
C, 1, Tervohl
Urina Camueren

B, Vange RBullock
Rohert Sutherland
Hownrd Trete

Prih

(Scotomhar 7, 1954)

(Qctohor 1 and 2, 1044)

{Octohor
(Octohﬁr 11-~-13, 1o5u)
{Octohur 26, 1G44)

11-13, 1o8b)

(Getoney 28 and 29, 195k)

{Cctohar 29, 1954)
{(Movember 9-10, 1084}
{(Borambher 12, 1054)



19-20, 1954)
2627 1Q6L)

(Yovemhor
(“lerembor

Dr., Tolghus
Dr,

5. Compere
Kenneth Arqett !

T

I3

Dr, Prances 1, Il (Tovembar 3-8, 1954) 5_33
r, Harry Bakwin (Mavemhar W-H, 1954} |

Dr, Demetrio Sodi-Pallesrea(Necermher 1-12, 1954

Dr, 4, L, Dlopel (Fabruary 13-14, 1955)

3an fneclo Tivision

195455 Eudzet

1. Movrove the follewine spnointments to the Clinical Faenlty for
twelve monthe, all without tenure and without salary, effective
September 1, 1954,

Dr, Victor B, Schulze ~ Director and Clirical Instrueter
in Medicine

— Agefasant Direector and Clinical
Inctructor in Sursgery

Dr, Cecit M, Ffronch

Dr, H, M, Andarson
Ir, R, K, Arlcdge

Dr, John Ballard

r, Jar L, Corpalisnn
e, tus T, Eckhardt
Dr. C. ¥, Enealleing
Dr, Llnyd Hershhereer
Tr, Clay JTohnaon

Pri. Carl A, Hunath
Dr, fubrey L, Lowis
Ir, “ent+t H, Martin
T'r, Bay Yaon

Dr, Willtam L, “orter
Tr, R, L, Pownra

Dr, H, W, Riori

Dr, W, L, Smith

Dr, Jemes ¥, White

Tyler Divigion
165b—4% Budsat

1, Aporave the apnointment of Dr, J,

Med:eine

Pediatrics

Radiology

Gynecology & Obstetrics
Surgery

Otolarynzology
Pathology

Gvnecology % Obstntrics
Surgery

Surger;r

Crthovncdic Surceryr
Cvaccogloey & Chetrtrics
Urology

Gynecnlosy & Ohetetrics
Ophthalmoloxy

Surgery

Srreery

Woldor ZFirdwell, as Dircetor

of the Tvler Myieinn, withent salarv for twelve months, affeckive

Sovtemher 1, 1058,

Cormms Christd Mwvision
195455 Budent

[ LY

1, Auprove the fnllowing apooeintments to the Clinical Feaculty for
twelve months, 811 withoud tenure end without ealery offective

September 1, 1984,

Dr, Klehere Seokhardt - Mrector and Clintecal Lecturer
1n. Medicine

Clintcal Lecturcrs:

Dr, Gersld S, Ahern

Dr. Josenh F, Alaop

Dr, James ™, 3ryson, Jr,
Dr, Thomos ¥, FitzGerald
Dr, Tihoert J,
Dr, 3»nford (rlanz

Dr, ¥Yenneth J, Kemp
Dr, Jackson T, Unshaw

files

m ngq‘Division
1@%&@55 Budg 2t

Orthnvedic Surgory
Surgery
Ophthelmolomw
SUresTy

Suraery

Piaatic SurFery
Orthonedie Surgory
Urthooedic Syreery

1, #Aoprove the followiry: aovoirtments to the Glinies) FTacnlty for
twelve monthe, 211 without torure and without salary, effostive

Sentiaher 1, 1954,

Dr, Raloh H, Homsn .~ Agglstant Iran and Cliptecal Instructor
in Intarpnl Medicine

Clintcal Instructors:
Nr, Frank O, Barrett
Dy, Avthnr D, Black

Dr, J, Letahton Green
Dr, Maynard S, Hart

Dr. Gesrnld H, Jovrdan

Dr, John M, Johnstone
Dr, Pre.x P, Sehmster

P.s

innathesiclogy
D:%di-‘—'itric.‘i
General Sursery
Patholney
Goneral Surgery
ﬂgnﬁrﬁl Prsctice
Otolaryneolory




Clinierl Lzetupor:

Dr. Chuster D, Awe

Uy, Lauis ¥, HYrcck

Dy, Ira 2, Sudwig, Jr,.
Dr. Bagil £, Byrne

Op, Lester ©, ¥eoner
Dr, Rasa ', Hisulser
Dr. S. Perrv Rogrrs
Dr, Yalter W, Wollmsnn

Lubboek NMvisicn
195k~55 Budgot

M,-dicine
Orthopedic SurFery
Peddatrics
Podiatrics
Mixdicire

Hodlaine
Qrthopedic Surgery
Goneral Surgerv

1, Approve the following anpointments to the Clintcal Facultv for
twelve months, 51l withont tenure and without sslary, effactive

Sontember 1, 1954,

Dp, Sam C, trnatt, Jr, ~ Agsistant Toon and Clinicnl

Cliniee) lectyrer:
ﬂr. Will4am H, ordon
DT_ Julins T, Krurpar
Dy, 81en T, Stewart

Tepple Tivisinn
19584-68 Budeet

Lectorer in Medicine

Hoddicine
Surecry
Obstetrica & Gynecolosy

1. Avprove the following avpointments to the Clinicel Faculty for
twelve months, =11 without tenure and without salary, effoctive

Seotamber 1, 1084,

Dr, C. V, Brindley - Agaistant Denr and Clinircel Vrofessor

of Suregory

C1indcal Ppof: asgor:
Dr, 2. M, Bgeanl
Dr, 4, G, ®rod.rs,
Dr, 0, B. Gohor
Dr, Charles Phillins

o

3,

Dp, W, ¥, Pow:11
Dr. 4, G, Scott, fr.
Dr, T, Specd
Dr, C, &, Stnvionson
Dr. B, X, Veirs
Dr, 3, Y, Mi{1lfoms

4

Tir, . Ford Wolf

Clintlenl Aascedatc Prof

Medicino

Sursicel Pathologsy
Hedicinc

Sureical Patholngy
Patholoey

Surpery

Surgery

Radiolosy
Unhthalmology
P.4istrics
Medicine

Vet

Dr, ®, O, Bredfield

Urolazical Sur-cery

De, 0, 7, Brintlay, Jr, Svrprry

Dy, R. ", Curtis Medt edne

Dr, %, A, DrBawd Otnlarwmenlomsss

T, C, H. G11icspic frogthoginlogy

Dr, R, G, Graonles Medieine

Ty, . Y, Groenenpd Mrdteine

Dr, I, ®, "{Iman Urolomyr

Pr, R, !, tarpsy Ortheonedic Zureory
Drl Bo T'"a F;f’ﬁdﬁrf Rfid"" oloF’.V

Dr, J, C, ¥elkar Frupnlasical Surscry
D, R, R, "hite Surrerv

Clinicel fsslstnnt Professor:

Dr, ¥, 0. Aranld Meddcirs

Ty, Lavid M, Bandy Viralogy

Dr, H, ¥, Brindley Drihonedic Suroory

Or. 4, C, Bradars, Jr,
Dr, B, W, Heines
N, F, M, Hammond, Jr,

Dr, 7, C, Hichtowwer, Jr,
Dr. J, F, MeKenney, Jr,

Dr_ A, Y, Sormar

Medicine
Medicine
HMedicing
Merdicine
Surcery
Radinlogy

Dr, Rufus A, Stevenson,Jr,Darmatolosy & SvohilnToery

Clinical Instructor:
Tir, Cenree 2, Brin

Hedicine

Dr, James T, Commbil, Jr,Uhstetries
Haddeing
MzMedne

Tr, J. J, Christian
Dr, Jemes £, Coleman

124



Clinical Instructor:{~ontinued)

Dr, Howard Farmer Ophthalmolozy

Dr, Warren H, Higeinbotham Ohstetrics

DI‘, J, D, I'barra, Jr, Medicine

Dr, James D, Stinson, Jr. Surrsicsl Pathnlogy & Patholoeic
Anatomy

Sanior Consultant:

Dr. H, B, ‘fnderson Hudicine

Dy, T, T, Bunkley (Mwetetrics

Dr, £, 4, Moon, 5r, Medicinc

Dr. J, R, Minston Muddedne

Sen Antonio Divigion

195L-55 Budmot

1, Aporove the apnointment of Dr, #, ¥, Hartman as Acting Mirector
without tenure and without sslary, effective Sentemher 1, 1954,

L GREEMENT WITH PROVIDAYCE MEMORIAL HWOSPIT/L OF BL PASD, THEXAS

T rrcommend your apnroval of an asreement entered into between
the University of Texas, Postereduatc School of Mrdleine and the
Providence Momoria) Hosnltal of El Paan, Toxas, effective

fugust 10, 1954, This agreement provides that the hosoltal will
breome a part of the teachine facllitiss of the Posteraduate
Schaol nf Mrdicine and that the exprnses for this omeratiom will
he horne by the hognital,

ACROEMENT WITH  METHONIST HOSTIT/L OF LUBBOGY, TRXAS

1 recommend your avproval of an agreemrnt entered into between

the Tmiversity of Teras, Posteraduate School of Medicine and

the Methodist Hospitsl of Lubhock, formerly known as tho

Iubhock Memoriel Hospital, effective Auwsust 31, 1954, This
szreement orovides that the hospital wlll become a nart of the
teaching facilities of the Posteratrvate School of Medicine and

that thes expenses for thies omerstion will he horne by the hoanitsl,
The agr~ement detwren the Unlversity of Tewss, Postgraduatc Schoal
of Medicine and Lubbock Memorial Yosnital terminated April 1, 1954,

Respoetfull submitted,

,f252>¢1a2( E;/Zét:%, ot —
ant Taylor, ¥, I
Dean

Jh-x

(4N

g





